MINUTES OF

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

MEETING

03628



iMatc of thiutfo Carolina

*tatc iBubgct and (Control iBoard

< XRROI1 * <XMPHII I JR ( IHIHMAS MIMR)HI (Il \N|S

LIHIRM IR CHAIRMAN MSAIl IISAMI (OMMITIII
<.R*m i PAnmsos. jr HI(HIHI\ M<IHISS

sun IM XSl HIM <HAIRM4V »0S C 1) MIASS (OMMIIIt.t
I SHIT | MORRIS. JR Box 12444

OMPIROI IR I.IMHALI .

( (Columbia 11'Ssl'S ((HIS JR PhJl

29211 IXI(1 list NIRK7OR

September 9, 1987

MEMORANDUM
TO Budget and Control Board Division Directors
FROM: William A. Mclnnis, Deputy Executive Director

SUBJECT: Summary of Board Actions at September 8, 1987, Meeting

This listing of actions is not the minutes of the referenced meeting. It is
an unofficial (meaning it has not been approved by the Board) summary of the
Board actions taken at that meeting. The minutes of the meeting are presented
in a separate, much more detailed document which becomes official when
approved by the board at a subsequent meeting.

1. Added one legal matter and one contractual matter to the proposed agenda
and then adopted the agenda;

2. Approved the minutes of the regular business meeting held on August 25,
1987, and of the budget hearings held on August 25, 26, 27 and 28;

3. In accord with Board policy which requires that financings involving more
than $1 million be reported, received as information (a) a report that the
financing for a food service delivery system for the Department ofMental
Retardation has been placed with the 3M Company, the vendor, at an
interest rate of 6.25Z and that the total cost of the system is

,.$1,420,913.55 which is to be repaid in 60 monthly installments; and (b) a
report on the cost savings the Department expects to realize and on a
reduction of 30 FTE positions it projects to result;

4. Received as information a Division of Local Government report on rural
development funds expended during the July-August, 1987, period which
included 25 projects totalling $339,000 in State grant funds and which
indicated that 25 applications involving $339,000 have been approved
during the current fiscal year, that 8 applications totalling $121,000 are
pending, and that the grant funds balance available is $4,713,288;

5. Received as information the 1986-87 unemployment compensation program cost
report which shows that $72,164.40 was paid to program administrator R. E.
Harrington, Inc. and that $808,168.13 was paid to the Employment Security
Commission for actual unemployment compensation claims;

U3G2y



Summary of BCB Actions
September 8, 1987, Meeting
Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

Received as information a report that the following permanent Improvement
project actions have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bono Review
Committee and approved by staff: On Summary 3-88, items 1 through 18, 20
through 23, 25, 26 and 29 (involving Adjutant General, BCB General
Services, College of Charleston, Francis Marion College, State College,
Medical University, Educational Television, USC Columbia, and Youth
Services;

Received as information a report that the following permanent improvement
project actions have been approved by staff and Joint Bond Review
Committee review is not required: On Summary 3-88, items 36 through 51
(involving Clemson, Medical University, Technical and Comprehensive
Education, Educational Television, Mental Retardation, Wildlife and Marine
Resources, Patriots Point, and Clarks Hill-Russell Authority);

Received as information reports on the reimbursement of interviewee travel
expenses by Francis Marion College (8);

Authorized the Budget Division to allocate pay plan annualizations and
employer contributions adjustments totalling $11,713,657, after asking
that further information on the following be supplied: retiree health
insurance under-funding, $3,670,000; Workers Compensation insurance
premiums, $1,872,543; and State PORS employer contributions, -$2,235,382;

Heard Governor Campbell order the release of the preliminary draft request
for proposals on the relocation of the Central Correctional Institution
(CCIl) for public comment and so as to avoid compromising the work done on
the document to date, after it had come to the Board’s attention that that
document had been released by someone whose identity is not known for
certain;

Agreed to reconvene this meeting in executive session at 4:15 p.m. this
afternoon to consider the other matter added to the agenda;

Referred a report and recommendations by the Joint Legislative Committee
on Cultural Affairs on the OIld Exchange Building Commission and the
Commission Chairman’s response to the report to the Budget Division and to
the House Ways and Means Committee and the Senate Finance Committee for
study;

Recommended to the bond Committee that it study a request by the Old

Exchange Building Commission for an allocation of $116,399 from the Bond
Contingency Revolving Fund;

G3S30



Summary of BCB Actions
September 8, 1987, Meeting
Page 3

14. Upon the recommendation of the Budget Division, approved the following
veto-related appropriation transfer requests which total $22,305 and which
are not more than 252 of vetoed amounts:

(a) Lieutenant Governor: $427.75 from contractual services to fixed
charges ($75.00) and travel ($352.75);

(b) Secretary of State: $1,056 from travel, Securities Division to
travel, Keeping State Records;

(c) Commission on Appellate Defense: $2,276 from supplies to library
books;

(d) Election Commission: $3,908.75 from Aid to Counties - Local
Registration to per diem, fixed charges, and supplies;

(e) BCB, Information Resource Management: $5,269.50 from equipment to
contractual services ($925), supplies ($1,344.50) and travel ($3,000);

(f) BCB, State Fire Marshal: $5,998.50 from equipment to supplies;

(g) John de la Howe School: $3,368.50 ($1,000 from fixed charges and
contributions and $2,368.50 from equipment) to contractual services
for the Wilderness Camp Program.

15. Approved the selection of the following firms to provide bond counsel
services:

(a) MUSC: Sinkler & Boyd in connection with a $26 to $30 million proposed
hospital revenue bond issue; and

(b) College of Charleston: Havnsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard in
connection with the proposed further renovation of the Sears property
and arrangements to retire the debt incurred for the purchase of the

property.

16. Approved the following permanent improvement project budget revisions
which have been reviewed favorably by the Bond Review Committee:

(a) Summary 1-88, Item 10:

Agency: Winthrop College

Project: 8803, Roddey Apartments Renovation

Request: Increase budget to $1,900,000

Amount: Add $1,400,000

Source: Revenue bond funds

Purpose: Original budget was not sufficient to fund project. This
project was approved contingent on review and approval of
the revised estimates by the State Engineer’s Office (which
it did).

U3S31



Summary of BCB Actions
September 8, 1987, Meeting
Page 4

17.

18.

(b) Summary 1-88, Item 11:

Agency: Winthrop College

Project: 9333, Rutledge Renovation

Request: Increase budget to $3,000,000

Amount: Add $1,700,000

Source: Institution bond funds

Purpose: The existing budget is not enough to complete project.
This building was originally designed as a Carnegie Library
and is being renovated and redesigned to house the
Departments of Art and Interior Design. This project was
approved contingent on review and approval of the revised
estimates by the State Engineer’s Office (which it did).

(¢) Summary 2-88, Item 11:

Agency: Department of Corrections

Project: 7422, Multipurpose Bldg Type 1-Perry

Request: Increase budget to $901,308.27

Amount: Add $879,431.27

Source: Capital improvement bond funds; capital expenditure funds

Purpose: This project was approved as part of the Perry prison in
1978. However, due to more critical projects, funds were
transterred to upgrade the Perry sewer system, $300,000,
and $78,123 to the Gilliam Psychiatric Unit. Funds are
being transferred from project 7423.

(d) Summary 2-88, Item 12:
Agency: Department of Corrections
Project: 7423, Multipurpose Building-Spartanburg
Request: Decrease budget to $36,568.73
Amount: Subtract $879,431.27
Source: Capital improvement bond funds: capital expenditure funds
Purpose: Close project; transfer remaining funds to project 7422.

Approved the assignment ot 1.5 acres from the State Law Enforcement
Division (SLED) to the Budget and Control Board, Division of Research and
Statistical Services;

Approved the following trade-in requests:

(a) Department of Corrections: Trade existing communications equipment
(81 terminals, 13 controllers, and 31 printers), valued at $137,588,
on a one-to-one exchange, value $137,587.26.

(b) Tax Commission: Trade existing IBM CRT equipment (57 terminals),
valued at $44,250, for Telex CRT equipment, value $47,925, on a
one-for-one exchange.

(c) Trident Technical College: Trade VAX Cluster System, valued at
$58,000, for Digital equipment to be acquired under State contract.



Summary of BCB Actions
September 8, 1987, Meeting
Page 5

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

In accord with Section 11-35-1210, granted procurement certification to
the Department of Health and Environmental Control within the parameters
described in the audit report for the following limits for a period of
three years: Goods and services, (a) annual term contracts for (1) drugs,
biologicals and devices and all other commodities under commodity code
270, drugs, pharmaceutical and biologicals; 475-25 Contraceptives, and 115
Biochemical Research, $3,000,000 maximum; (2) medical supplies and
instruments under commodity code class 475-Hospital Sundries and
435-Germicides, $1,700,000 maximum; (b) all other goods and services,
30,000 per purchase commitment; Consultant Services, $30,000 per purchase
commitment; and Information technology in accordance with the approved
information technology plan, $30,000 per purchase commitment (total
potential purchase commitment whether single- or multi-year contracts are
used);

In accord with Code Section 8-11-135, authorized the School for the Deaf
and the Blind requests to pay $3,059.92 as a reimbursement to Yvonne
Howze, Principal of the Blind School, for the costs incurred in moving
personal and household effects from Mobile, Alabama to Spartanburg;

Approved the travel of Clemson University President Max Lennon to Tokyo,
Japan during the October 2-7, 1987, period to attend the SEUS/Japan
Association Meeting at an estimated cost of $3,000 to be paid from
State-appropriated funds:

Agreed to hold a regular meeting at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, September 22,
1987, in the Governor’s conference room in the State House; cancelled the
October 13 regular business meeting; and agreed to hold a meeting on
November 3 to consider 1988-89 budget recommendations; and

A fter adjourning at 12:55 p.m. and reconvening at 4:15 p.m., heard a
briefing from the Attorney General’s Office on a legal matter.

WAM/dw

C3S33



MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING
September 8, 1987 10 A M

The Budget and Control Board met at 10 a.ra. on Tuesday, September 8, 1987
in the Governor’s conference room in the State House, with the following
members in attendance:

Governor Carroll A. Campbell, Jr., Chairman;

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer;

Mr. F.arle E. Morris, Jr., Comptroller General;

Representative Robert N. McLellan, Chairman, House Wavs & Means Committee

Senator Rembert C. Dennis, Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee, was
represented by Senator James M. Waddell, Jr., Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

Also attending were:

Jesse A. Coles, Jr., Ph.D, Executive Director

Wi illiam A. Mclnnis Secretary

F. A. Laurent, Ph.D. Deputy Executive Director

J. Samuel Griswold, Ph.D. Deputy Executive Director

Charles H. Smith Special Projects Administrator

Donna K. Williams Assistant to Board Secretary

Other Board staff

Joseph A. Wilson, 11 Chief Deputy Attorney General

Q. WTiitfield Ayres, Ph.D. Governor’s Dir., Budget (* Social Policy
Luther F. Carter, Ph.D. Governor’s Exec. Asst. Finance & Planning
Mark R. Elam Governor’s Legal Counsel

George M. lusk Comptroller General, Senior Assistant
W illiam Jordan Finance Committee Director of Research
Scott K. Inkley, Jr. Ways & Means Committee Dir. of Research
Susan K. Hooks Ways & Means Committee Research Analyst

Adoption of Proposed Agenda

Dr. Coles requested that two executive session items, one legal matter
proposed by the Attorney General’s Office and one contractual matter proposed
by the Division of General Services, be added to the proposed agenda.

Governor Campbell indicated that he had no objection to adding the items,
but he said it would he helpful to Roard members in the future when legal
m atters are to he brought up at the meeting to have at least 24 hours notice
so the members could familiarize themselves with the Items. Dr. Coles
accepted responsibility for not advising the members in advance of the legal
m atter to be added, saying that he had been alerted to it on Friday.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
adopted the proposed agenda as modified by the addition of the two executive

session items.

cJ631



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 2

Minutes of Previous Meetings (Regular fl)

Board members previously had been furnished a draft version of the minutes
of the regular business meeting held on August 25, 1987, and of the budget
hearings held on August 25, 26, 27 and 28.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
approved the minutes of the regular business meeting held on August 25, 1987,
and of the budget hearings held on August 25, 26, 27 and 28.

Blue Agenda

Following a review by Dr. Coles of the items included, upon a motion by
Mr. Morris, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board approved all Items on the
blue agenda.

Blue agenda Items are lIdentified as such in these minutes.

General Services: Mental Retardation Food Delivery System Financing (B#l)

The Division of General Services reported that the financing of a food
service delivery system for Whitten Center has been placed with the 3M
Company, the vendor, at an interest rate of 6.25Z per annum. Total cost of
the equipment covered by the lease purchase agreement is $1,420,913.55 to be
repaid over 60 monthly installments.

The Board was reminded that this item had been carried over at the August
25 meeting so that the Department could supply information on the savings It
expects to realize as a result of the installation of the system.

Mr. McLellan indicated that he is bothered by this financing which is, in
effect, a five-year appropriation based on the pretense of savings which he
indicated will not be realized. He said there will be no cost savings and
that thirty employees are to be reassigned.

Mr. Lonnie Bowman, DVR Deputy Commissioner for Support Services, advised
the Board that his agency is canceling 30 positions in the food service area
and that the 1988-89 budget FTE position total has been reduced by 30. In
response to Mr. McLellan who asked if the Department’s budget can be reduced

by the $2.1 million represented by the reduced personnel cost over the

U3635



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 3

five-year period, Mr. Bowman said It could not be but he said thirty fewer FTE
positions are required as a result of the equipment acquisition which is to be
financed over that period from the savings.

The Board, In accord with Its policy which requires that financings
Involving more than $1 million be reported to the Board, received as
Information (a) a report that the financing for a food service delivery system
for the Department of Mental Retardation has been placed with the 3M Company,
the vendor, at an interest rate of 6.25Z and that the total cost of the system
is $1,420,913.55 which is to be repaid in 60 monthly installments; and (b) a
report on the cost savings the Department expects to realize and on a
reduction of 30 FTE positions it projects to result.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 1.

Local Government: Rural Development Funds Expenditures, July-August (B#2)
The Division of Local Government reported that the following grants of
rural development funds were approved during the July-August, 1987, period

Total Senate House

Applications Approved During July-August:

Number 25* 22 20

Amount $339,000 $189,500 $149,500
Applications Approved This Fiscal Year through August:

Number 25 22 20

Amount $339,000 $189,500 $149,500
Balance Available August 31 $4,713,288 $2,336,644 $2,376,644
Applications Pending:

Number

Amount $121,000

(*NOTE: 17 project applications were granted both Senate and House funds;
5 were granted Senate funds only; and 3 were granted House funds only.)

The Board received as Information the Division of Local Government report
on rural development funds expended during the July-August, 1987, period which

included 25 projects totalling $339,000 in State grant funds and which

03636



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 4

indicated that 25 applications involving $339,000 have been approved during
the current fiscal year, that 8 applications totalling $121,000 are pending,
and that the grant funds balance available Is $4,713,288.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 2.

Human Resource Management: Unemployment Compensation Costs (Blue 13)
In accord with Section 16 of the 1986-87 Appropriations Act, the Division
of Human Resource Management provided the following information on the

unemployment compensation program for State employees for 1986-87:

Amounts paid to Employment Security Commission for actual claims:

July 1, 1986 - September 30, 1986 $197,349.88
October 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 219,332.98
January 1, 1967 - March 31, 1987 206,050.83
April 1, 1987 - June 30, 1987 185,434.44
Total $808,168.13

In 1985-86, $954,502.95 were paid to the Emplovment Security Commission
for claims.

Unemployment Compensation Program Administration Cost Report:

Administrator: R. E. Harrington, Inc.
Business Address: 811 Greencrest Drive

W esterville, OH 43081-2864
M ailing Address: P. 0. Box 1160

Columbus, OH 43216-1160

Amounts paid to Harrington:
('‘Based on employee population of 65,605 at a rate of $1.10 per employee)

July 1, 1986 - September 30, 1986 $ 18,041.10
October 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 18,041.10
January 1, 1987 - March 31, 1987 18,041.10
April 1, 1987 - June 30, 1987 18,041.10
Total $ 72,164.40

G3637



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 5

In 1985-86, the Harrington firm was paid $69,399 for administrative
services.

Dr. Coles noted that the administration of this program was re-bid and
that the administrator now is GAB, General Adjustment Bureau, which will
administer the Program at a cost of 52c per employee per year over a
three-vear period.

The Board received as information the 1986-87 unemployment compensation
program cost report which shows that $72,164.40 was paid to program
administrator R. E. Harrington, Inc. and that $808,168.13 was paid to the
Employment Security Commission for actual unemployment compensation claims.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 3.

Executive Director: Permanent Improvement Projects (Blue #4)

The Board received as information a report that the following permanent
improvement project actions had been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond
Review Committee and approved by staff: On Summary 3-88, items 1 through 18,
20 through 23, 25, 26 and 29 (involving Adjutant General, BCB General
Services, College of Charleston, Francis Marion College, State College,
Medical University, Educational Television, USC-Columbla, and Youth Services).

The Board also received as information a report that the following
permanent improvement project actions had been approved by staff and that
Joint Bond Review Committee review Is not required: On Summary 3-88, items 36
through 51 (involving Clemson, Medical University, Technical and Comprehensive
Education, Educational Television, Mental Retardation, W ildlife and Marine
Resources, Patriots Point, and Clarks Hill-Russell Authority).

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 4.
Executive Director: Interviewee Travel Expense Reimbursement (Blue #5)

The Board received as information reports on the reimbursement of

interviewee travel expenses by Francis Marion College (8).

G363U



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Pag* 6

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 5.

Budget Division: Overview, 1988-89 Budget (Regular #2)

Dr. Coles distributed a Budget Division handout on the 1988-89 budget. He
said the Budget Division will present an overview on the 1988-89 budget
situation and will ask the Board to consider approving some allocations to
establish the base which would allow staff to proceed with some of the
mechanical parts of budget preparation.

Budget Division Director A. Baron Holmes, 1V, Ph.D., presented an overview
on the fiscal year 1988-89 budget requests after staff member David Anderson
presented information on annualization issues as a part of the Division’s
effort to establish the base for the 1988-89 budget deliberations.

Mr. Anderson asked that the Board authorize staff to distribute in the
base for the 1988-89 budget annualizations c¢f merit pay increments, increases
for unclassified academic employees and various employer contribution
adjustments which he said were listed in the agenda materials distributed to
the members.

Mr. Morris commented that the employer contribution for the Police
O fficers Retirement System mav not be less the 3.2% reduction approved by the
Board. Mr. Holmes said that uncertainty is why it is presented as a separate
item in the list of proposed adjustments.

Governor Campbell noted that the Board had agreed to adjust the
contribution rate back up by the amount necessary to cover the cost of
reducing the number of service years required from 30 to 25. He said it would
be helpful to get a net figure on this for use in the budget process.

Mr. McLellan questioned the $3,670,000 item labeled as underfunding of the
retirement health insurance base budget. Mr. Anderson said in response that
the adjustment is needed because of an error in the projection of eligible
retirees who would enroll in the program. He also said that this item was
underfunded last year. Mr. McLellan noted that this was quite a

miscalculation and Mr. Anderson said that there still are about A,000 eligible

C3S33



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 7

retirees who have not yet enrolled in the program. In response to Mr.
McLellan's request for a response by the Retirement System, Mr. Mack said the
request hit him cold and that he is unable to respond. Mr. Anderson said the
request probably is a two-year catchup figure. Mr. McLellan said he is
baffled by this situation and he asked that staff provide additional
information on it which Governor Campbell asked be provided.

Mr. Patterson noted that the contribution rate for Social Security is up
by 0.367, from 7.157 to 7.517. Mr. Anderson said that the $2.9 million item
in the list is to annualize the contribution.

Governor Campbell noted the $1,872,543 item for Workers Compensation Fund
premium adjustments and asked if the practice of not crediting interest
earnings to the Fund didn’t cause us to have to raise rates. Mr. Mark W
Kirby of the staff of the Fund confirmed that the Fund could reduce its rates
if it received credit for interest earnings. Governor Campbell noted that
this, for State agencies overall , would be a wash but he asked Mr. Kirby about
locals who pull out of the Fund as a result. Mr. Kirby noted in response that
historically the result is that others steal the lowest risks from the Fund.
Governor Campbell asked for information on attracting back the local
governments which had left the Fund and Mr. Kirby said Fund Director Parker
can submit the requested information.

Mr. Patterson noted that rates to political subdivisions recently had been
reduced and that the General Assembly had by proviso (Section 16.7, Part I,
1987-88 Appropriations Act) committed to pay from the General Fund all claims
above the level payable by the Fund so as to make the Fund whole.

Mr. McLellan asked Mr. Kirby what the Fund's loss ratio is but Mr. Kirby
said he did not have those figures which he said are calculated by the Fund's
actuaries. Mr. McLellan said he did not know how the Fund could figure its
reserves without knowing its loss ratio and he said we don't know about the
necessity to transfer interest earnings without that sort of information.
(k>vernor Campbell noted that the Fund had been in such a mess until it was put

under Pete Parker that it couldn't get data from its own computer, files.

Uu3640



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 8

Mr. McLellan said he had never seen a justification of the request to
retain interest earnings.

Mr. Kirby said the information requested would be sent to the whole Board.

Dr. Holmes then asked if the Board would approve the package of
adjustments presented with the retirement health insurance item were held out.

Governor Campbell said adjustments should be made for the Police Officers
Retirement System employer contribution rates, that Mr. McLellan’s concerns
about the retiree health insurance program need to be addressed and that a
final resolution on the Workers Compensation Fund is needed.

Senator Waddell then made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Patterson
that the Board authorize the Budget Division to allocate 1988-89 annualization
and employer contributions adjustments proposed by the Budget Division
totalling a net of $11,713,657 (including annualizatlon of the pay increase
for unclassified academic employees, three months, $1,281,464; annualization
of merit pay, six months, $3,619,814; annualization of Social Security, six
months, $2,898,768; adjustment of State Retirement employer contributions
-$1,724,747; actuarial adjustment of General Assembly retirement -$205,752;
and adjustment of health insurance rate by 10X for six months $5,844,110),
after asking that iurther information on the following be supplied: retiree
health insurance under-funding, $3,670,000; Workers Compensation insurance
premiums, $1,872,543; and State PORS employer contributions, -$2,235,382.

In the ensuing discussion, Mr. McLellan asked Mr. Mack why the Retirement
Division had moved the health insurance to an eighteen months basis. In
response, Mr. Mack said that the appropriations process often is not completed
until late June. He said the advent of health maintenance organizations is of
more importance and that the Insurance Commission had asked that the State go
to the January 1 date to give employees more time to consider the options. He
said the 18-month situation is a one-time one.

Following this discussion, the Board adopted the motion by Senator Waddell
which had been seconded by Mr. Patterson.

Dr. Holmes then reviewed the handout and noted that, using the unofficial,
informal working estimate of revenue by the Board of Economic Advisors, the

available revenue for 1988-89 will be $196.5 million.

G3641



Minutes of State Budget and Control Roard Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 9

Dr. Holmes advised Governor Campbell that the surplus from last year went
into the general reserve fund. Mr. Morris noted that $17 million went to the
reserve fund and that an additional $7.2 was needed to fully fund the reserve
fund in the 1988-89 budget. Dr. Holmes said this transaction is not shown as
net and that doing it this way makes the budget easier to construct.

Dr. Holmes’ handout indicated that the estimated revenue available for
1988-89 is $196.5 million. It noted that the 1987-88 Free Conference revenue
was $2,895.7 million which was reduced by Governor Campbell's revenue vetoes
of $4.8 million for a 1987-88 revenue estimate of $2,890.9 million. It showed
that figure as having been reduced by a $25.1 million General Reserve Fund
transfer and by $12.3 million of net Governor’s vetoes for a 1987-88
expenditure base with vetoes of $2,853.5 million. That figure deducted from
the $3,050 million working revenue estimate for 1988-89 leaves the $196.5
million as available revenue for 1988-89.

Dr. Holmes cautioned that the Roard of Economic Advisors’ revenue estimate
is not official and that the official estimate would be received in November.
He said the real growth estimate is 2X to 2.5Z with an inflation rate of about
4.5%.

He then reviewed agency requests and stated that, without any pay plan
provision, they total $262.2 million above the $196.5 million available. He
said the Budget Division had tried to get agencies to emphasize their top
three priorities. He said the agencies had managed to do that by placing
about two thirds of the increases requested in the top three priorities. He
alluded to techniques to be used in the future to deal with that sort of
response Including the possibility of limiting package amounts.

Dr. Holmes turned to items labeled a9 major commitments and expressed the
hope that this approach does not stack the deck. He encouraged the board to
look closely at the labels such as formulas and he questioned if they are
even-handed. He then discussed the factors which drive the formulas used in
the Education Finance Act (EFA), higher education funding and Aid to

Subdivisions.



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 10

Mr. Morris asked what discretion the Board has with respect to the several
formulas under discussion. Dr. Holmes said the EFA and Aid to Subdivisions
formulas are set in law and that the higher education formula is delegated.

Governor Campbell observed that the formulas have flexibility but he also
expressed a desire to examine the prior assumptions they represent.

Mr. Patterson noted that the only one insulated against inflation by
statute is the EFA.

Dr. Holmes commented that the only ones which for certain have to be done
are the constitutional requirements and debt service. He said more analysis
of this issue is being pursued with the Division of Research and Statistical
Services.

With regard to the statutory major commitments, Dr. Holmes noted the 27
requirement for the Capital Expenditure Fund which will require ar. $18.1
million addition to the base to bring it to the required $61 million level.
Possible uses of these monies were discussed, including covering any shortfall
and for capital improvements. Dr. Holmes noted the existence of a backlog of
permanent improvements. He also commented that the $400,000 requirement for
the inventory tax phase-out, capped at the December 31, 1987 level, is lower
than had been expected. Governor Campbell noted that the inventory tax
phase-out is not a net loss and that, in the larger view, it may actually
increase revenues.

Dr. Holmes said that the $1.8 million reduction for debt service assumes a
$60 million issue of capital improvement bonds in the Spring of 1988. Mr.
Patterson said initially that more likely a $3 million increase would be
needed but, after Mr. Holmes pointed out the provision made for the $60
million issue in the Spring of 1988, he agreed that the $1.8 million reduction
was correct.

Dr. Holmes then reviewed formula and non-formula funding requirements. He
pointed out that full formula funding for higher education would require $47.9
million plus $14.9 million for TEC (the cost of maintaining present level is
negligible) and that full funding of Aid to Subdivisions would require $35.2

million versus $9 million to continue funding at the current 85.4Z level.

C3643



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Rage 11

Under federal mandates. Dr. Holmes noted a $17.2 million requirement for
the Department of Corrections and an $8.9 million requirement for the
Department of Mental Health.

Other compelling Items cited by Dr. Holmes Included $4.9 million for the
annualization of 1987-88 pay increases; $14.3 million for employer
contributions (health insurance $9.5 million, Social Security $2.9 million,
and Workers’ Compensation $1.9 million); $4.1 million for Medicaid; and $1.1
million for general election expense. Mr. McLellan noted that there appears
to be a $700,000 difference in the employer contributions requirements as
between the list in the agenda materials and those itemized in the handout.

Dr. Holmes called the Board’s attention to the information provided
regarding employee pay plans. He said $10,085,000 are required for each IX of
payout.

He then presented a summary of the amounts involved In major commitments
with pay increases of 2X, 3X, 4Z and 5Z which left balances of available
revenue of $57.3 million, $47.2 million, $37.2 million and $26.1 million,
respectively. He observed that the list of other items is enormously long.

Governor Campbell observed that the school bus transportation issue will
wind up under the federal mandates category before it is concluded.

Mr. Morris noted that a higher pay increase would impact TEC and higher
education institutions.

Dr. Holmes said that $20 million to $25 million additional could be
identified quickly for items such as school bus driver costs, adjustments of
rates, economic initiatives and operating costs of capital improvements. He
said, as usual, a lot of decisions have to be made.

Governor Campbell observed that the information requested on the 3X
reduction possibility was meant to give the Board information on where
agencies place their priorities. He said this information will be treated as
if it had come in honestly and that the low priority items are really that.
Dr. Holmes observed that the reduction packages will be useful in the same
proportion as the time the agencies spent working with them. He suggested a

need to play "1 doubt It" games with them.

Uu3644



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 12

Mr. McLellan asked If Increases in tort liability insurance and in school
bus liability insurance are expected. he asked that further, confirmed
information on these be provided.

In response to Mr. Patterson’s question, Dr. Holmes said today’s session
was an attempt to stimulate the Board’s thinking and that individual member
feedback on what has been presented would be fine.

Mr. Patterson then urged that the Board put employee pay raises up near
constitutional requirements in Its priority setting. He urged the Board to
consider giving State employees a 4X cost of living increase and a 2Z merit
increase at a cost of about $50 million.

Governor Campbell said he agreed with Mr. Patterson that a high priority
should be given to getting more dollars to employees. He urged that
innovative approaches to that end be pursued and that base pay, merit and
bonus programs be examined along with the possibility of pushing more dollars
to the fringe benefits side. Mr. Morris observed that one state is picking up
all of the cost of retirement contributions and Governor Campbell noted that
that sort of approach could be beneficial to the employees and teachers.
Senator Waddell said employees would benefit from the State picking up fringes
because of the lower pay brackets which would result.

Governor Campbell said the State is losing good people and that we have to
do innovative things to reverse that situation. He asked that all options
including the possibility of bonus payments be put before the Board.

Senator Waddell said that the Senate now has a bonus pay program which Is
not part of the base pav of employees. He said there is a crying need for a
merit pay program to move employees through the pay brackets. He cited the
current situation in which new hires are paid the same as staff who have been
on board for two or three yearb.

Governor Campbell expressed a preference for a pay program under which
half of the increase would be base pay with the other half merit.

Mr. Patterson said the situation is very serious. He said the State is
losing good employees and that morale is suffering as a result of the limited

pay increases over the past two or three years.

U3645



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 13

Dr. Coles said that originally a report on pay options from the Division
of Human Resource Management and the Budget Division had been scheduled for
this meeting but that staff had been sent back to the boards to prepare for a
presentation to the Board at the September 22 meeting.

Dr. Holmes reviewed Information in his handout on revenue and personal
income growth rates. He 6aid some of us have the habit of thinking that it is
unusual to have a 6X growth rate but he said the higher inflation rates of the
1970s and the greater elasticity in tax revenues then true no longer are the
case. He said the State now is very close to what economists refer to as
unitary elasticity. He said growth rates during the 1Q71-86 period averaged
3.IX and he suggested that we all code into our brains that 3.IX growth is
normal. He said this translates to about $90 million for program expansion
annually which means that the requests for 1988-89 are a three or four year
expansion plan.

Dr. Holmes pointed out that South Carolina, because of its population
characteristics, has 10X more needs arising out of a higher proportion of
school age children, more poor, more disabled and more aged. He said South
Carolina government expends 70X of the national level per capita which means
that the other 30X is not available for expenditure in South Carolina. He
mentioned several areas of special need and said that the State’s development
plan must break apart old assumptions.

Governor Campbell said it would be helpful to see our effort factor which
he felt is pretty strong. He suggested that effort less cost of living equals
net effort. He observed that pay of $100,000 in South Carolina and in
Washington works out to he about $20,000 better in South Carolina because of
lower living costs.

Dr. Holmes said his Division would continue to work on this with Research
and Statistical Services. He also said that State effort has always been high
and local effort always has been low here and combined we are below the
national norm. With regard to additional taxes, he expressed the view that if

there is any place to go in South Carolina it is not at the State level.



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page H

Mr. Morris said he agreed with Governor Campbell and with Mr. Patterson on
the State employee pay matter. He observed that they always seem to get what
is left and he admonished Dr. Holmes and staff to avoid adding every year
1,500 to 2,000 new employees which we do not need. He asked how new employees
other than for Mental Health, Corrections and economic development could be
justified. He said adding new employees every year is a fallacy we have to
correct.

Mr. McLellan said he couldn’t agree more, noting that new employees in the
areas mentioned plus DSS and USC begin to add up.

Senator Waddell said the majority of new employees are in Corrections, the
Highway Department and DSS. He said there was a 75% increase in unclassified
employees in higher education. He said the Personal Service Committee watches
the net increase closely and that positions funded by federal and other
sources show increased percentages.

Governor Campbell noted that the federal government causes more employees
by starting programs which later have to be picked up by the states. Senator
Waddell said the Personal Service Committee tells agencies when the federal
funds go the job goes with them. Mr. McLellan said we need to look at
ourselves along these lines in our impact on counties and cities as a result
of State-mandated programs.

Mr. Patterson noted that South Carolina’s 116.3% effort as compared to the
nation is explained largely by the State role in education which is one of the
highest in the country. Dr. Holmes said he would provide another chart which
shows a breakdown of the local data into county, city and school district.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
is identified as Exhibit 6.

[Secretary’s Note: Governor Campbell left the meeting at this point. Mr.
Patterson chaired the meeting until Governor Campbell’s return during regular
session item #3.]

Cultural Affairs Committee: OIld Exchange Building Commission Study (R#3)

Appearing before the Board on this matter were Ms. Susan Conaty-Buck,
Director of Research, Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural A ffairs, and OId

Exchange Building Commission Chairman J. S. Coussons, Vice Chairman Louise

C3617



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 15

Burgdorf and Commission Secretary Julian V. Brandt, ITIl. Patriots Point
Development Authority board member Charles Hyatt and staff member C. G.
Waldrop were present. Also in attendance were staff members who comprised the
study team as follows: Martha Beckman, PRT; Roger Stroup, Museum Commission;
and Aaron Krute, Budget Division of the Board.

The Board was advised in the agenda materials that, as a follow-up to the
Board’s efforts at its March 10 meeting to assist the Old Exchange Building
Commission, the Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural Affairs has submitted
its report and recommendations on:

(1) ways the Commission might generate added revenue to support its

operations; and, if unsuccessful,

(2) whether the Commission should be merged with another existing State
agency.
The Board also was advised in the agenda materials that, with regard to
revenue generation, the report recommended:

-a long-range promotional plan be developed (page 9);

-possibility of a joint admission ticket with Charles Towne Landing (p.9);

-inclusion of Building in local sightseeing tour services (page 9);

-reopening of the gift shop (page 11);

-added promotion of rental of parts of Building (page 11);

-clarify relationship with Friends organization (page 11, 12);

-staff participation in professional organizations, etc. (page 12);

-additional staff and operating funds (page 13).

The agenda materials also indicated that the report included the
recommendation that the Commission be merged with a larger State agency
(Patriots Point Development Authority) ii the additional funds required by the
Commission are not possible on a continuing basis through increased
appropriations and earned revenue (page 13).

At the meeting, Ms. Conaty-Buck reported that Rep. Harriet Keyserling,
Committee Chairman, and Senator W. B. Applegate could not be present.

She presented a detailed review of the report which previously had been

distributed to Board members. In the course of her review, she observed that

-the Commission, with the Board's help, was able to start the fiscal
year with a clean slate;



Ms.

Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 16

-the interior of the Building is unsightly and smells of mold as a
result of the leaking roof which she said had been repaired to some
extent;

-exhibits need work and staff offices are cramped,;

-the Commission Itself is not working well together and study
recommends that it discuss responsibility to represent the Commission
rather than separate interests;

-written agendas for Commission meetings be prepared;

-Commissioners should gain a better understanding of their enabling
legislation and their legal dutieR and responsibilities to the State
and the agency;

-fiscal management appears to be Improving;

-the Commissioners reportedly are involved in day-to-day operations of
the agency;

-staff receives instructions from three different bodies: the DAR,
Friends of the OIld Exchange Building, and the Commission;

-no agency long-range plan exists;

-current exhibits do not reflect the history of the Exchange Building;
-cataloguing of artifacts is not done properly;

-no promotional and marketing plan exists but one is needed;

-the showing of the 42-minute film, Dear Charleston, at the Building
raises several concerns;

-the gift shop, closed In response to the State Awuditor's suggestion,
should be reopened and possibly leased to a private operator; and

-that additional staff are needed, most especially a marketing person,
and additional funds for contractual services are required.

Conaty-Buck, on the question of merging the Commission with another

State agency, said, if the additional funds required are not to be made

available to the Commission on a continuing basis, the study recommends its

merger with the Patriots Point Development Authority because of the similarity

of missions and functions of the two entities and their proximity. She noted

C3643



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 17

that the Attorney General’s Office has advised that the present lease
agreement covering tfce Building contains no provisions regarding assignment of
the lease and that if that were to occur it would require the Commission's
approval and possibly the consent of the lessors if any lease provisions are
changed. She also observed that the merger would necessitate the amendment of
the enabling legislation of both the Commission and Patriots Point. She said
that neither of the options proposed is cost free. She thanked the Board for
the opportunity to undertake the study and the three agencies which had loaned
personnel to help conduct it.

Commission Chairman Coussons was then introduced.

At this point, Governor Campbell indicated that he must leave the meeting
shortly. He asked that the Board suspend discussion of this item in order to
consider an executive session item.

[Secretary’s Note: Further discussion of this matter was interrupted by
the item described in the following paragraphs. Consideration of it was
resumed after the executive session item was considered as is reported below.]
Executive Session

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board
agreed to consider the executive session contractual item which had been added
to the agenda previously, whereupon Governor Campbell declared the meeting to

be in executive session.

Vote on Action Taken During Executive Session

Following consideration of the executive session item, the meeting was
opened and the Board heard Governor Campbell order the release of the
preliminary draft request for proposals on the relocation of the Central
Correctional Institution (CCIl) for public comment and so as to avoid
compromising the work done on the document to date, after it had come to the
Board’s attention that that document had been released by someone whose
identity was not known for certain.

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board
agreed to reconvene this meeting in executive session at 4:15 p.m. this

afternoon to consider the other executive session matter added to the agenda.

CJSSU



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 18

[Secretary’s Note: Governor Campbell excused himself from the meeting.
Mr. Patterson assumed the chair.l
Cultural Affairs Coailttee: OIld Exchange Building Comlssion Study (R#3)

As the Board resumed its consideration of this item, Dr. Coles suggested,
because of the legislative and budgetary Implications involved, that the
Committee’s report and Chairman Cousson's response to it be referred for study
to the Budget Division and to the House Ways and Means Committee and Senate
Finance Committee.

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. McLellan, the Board
referred the report and recommendations on the Old Exchange Building
Commission by the Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural Affairs and the
Commission Chairman's response to that report co the Budget Division and to
the House Ways and Means Committee and the Senate Finance Committee for study.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
is identified as Exhibit 7.

Old Exchange Building Comission: Bond Contingency Revolving Fund (R#4)

The request by the Old Exchange Building Commission was for an allocation
of $116,399 of capital improvement bond funds from the Bond Contingency
Revolving Fund. The Board was advised that about $143,000 of that fund now
are available.

Board approval also was requested for the following permanent improvement
project budget revision (Summary 4-88, item 15) which the Board was advised
had not yet been reviewed by the Joint Bond Review Committee:

Agency: Old Exchange Building

Project 9094, Repairs and Renovation

Request: Revise project budget

Amount: Add $116,399 for total of $151,821

Source: Capital Improvement Bond funds

Purpose: To correct structural defects and to repair and renovate areas
of the building damaged by roof leaks. Several roof leaks
caused severe damage to interior plaster walls, structural
members, and exterior stucco.

C3651



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Pag* 19

The Board was reminded in the agenda materials that it and the Bond
Committee allocated $35,422 from the Bond Contingency Revolving fund last year
to finance emergency roof repair and related work. The Commission Indicated
that the roof has been repaired by the original contractor and that bids taken
on repair of related damage and renovation work will require the additional
funds.

At the meeting, Chairman Coussons said that he hoped Board members would
read his response to the report of the Cultural Affairs Committee.

Mr. Brandt then presented the Commission’s request for the additional
funds. He said about half of the funds made available last year are being
used to finance architectural and engineering work.

Mr. McLellan noted that those funds from last year apparently were not
used for roof repairs as was intended. He also asked if the original
contractor had repaired the roof.

Mr. Brandt said that the roof had been repaired to a degree and that the
funds had been authorized for roof and interior repairs. He said the
Commission has about $27,000 of those funds on hand. He also advised that he
had received a letter from the architect today which indicated that the roof
still leaks.

Senator Waddell said the request should go to the Bond Committee first as
is the usual procedure. Dr. Coles pointed out that Act 179 of 1981 provides
that requests for Bond Continency Revolving funds are to be submitted to the
Board and the Committee simultaneously and that the Board is obliged under the
terms of that Act to make its recommendation on the requests to the Bond
Committee which he noted is different from the usual project procedure.

Mr. Patterson suggested the possibility of referring the request to staff
for study and recommendations at the September 22 meeting.

Following a brief discussion, upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by
Senator Waddell, the Board agreed to recommend to the Bond Committee that it
study the request by the OId Exchange Building Commission for an allocation of

$116,399 from the Bond Contingency Revolving Fund.

03652



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — Septeaber 8, 1987 — Page 20

Information relating to thi9 matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 8.

Budget Division: Veto-related Transfers (Regular #5)

The Budget Division recommended approval of the following veto-related
appropriation transfer requests which total 522,305 and which are not more
than 25% of vetoed amounts:

(a) Lieutenant Governor: $427.75 from contractual services to fixed

charges f$75.00) and travel ($352.75);

(b) Secretary of State: $1,056 from travel, Securities Division to
travel, Keeping State Records;

(c) Commission on Appellate Defense: $2,276 from supplies to library
books;

(d) Election Commission: $3,908.75 from Aid to Counties - Local
Registration to per diem, fixed charges, and supplies;

(e) BCB, Information Resource Management: $5,269.50 from equipment to
contractual services ($925), supplies ($1,344.50) and travel ($3,000);

(f) BCB, State Fire Marshal: $5,998.50 from equipment to supplies;

(g) John de la Howe School: $3,368.50 ($1,000 from fixed charges and
contributions and $2,368.50 from equipment) to contractual services
for the Wilderness Camp Program.

Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Mr. Morris, and upon the
recommendation of the Budget Division, the Board approved the requested
veto-related appropriation transfer requests.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 9.
MUSC and College of Charleston: Bond Counsel Selection (Regular #6)

The Board was advised that the following agencies have requested Board

approval of bond counsel to handle proposed revenue Issues:

C3653



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 21

(a) Medical University, proposed hospital revenue bond Issue of $26-30
million to finance parking facility and further North Tower renovation
work and to refund outstanding parking facility bonds. Vice President
for Business Affairs Marion Woodbury requested the continued use of
the Sinkler & Boyd firm. MUSC had begun working on the bond issue
last fall and is continuing to develop the documentation for the issue
which is expected to go to market prior to December 31.

(b) College of Charleston, proposed further renovation of Sears property,
at a probable coFt of at least $4 million including arrangements for
retirement of debt incurred ($4,250,000) for purchase of the property.
Vice President of Legal Affairs Andrew | . Abrams recommended that the
Board consider the following firms (listed in preference order):

(1) Havnsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard
(2) The McNair Law Firm
Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board
approved the selection of the following firms to provide bond counsel
services:

(a) MUSC: Sinkler & Boyd in connection with a $26 to $30 million proposed

hospital revenue bond issue; and

(b) College of Charleston: Haynsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard in
connection with the proposed further renovation of the Sears property
and arrangements to retire the debt incurred for the purchase of the

property.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 10.

Executive Director: Permanent Improvement Projects (Regular #7)

Board Secretary Mclnnis appeared before the Board on these m atters.

Mr. Mclinnis noted that items (a) and (b), relating to Winthrop College,
had been reviewed favorably by the Bond Committee on the condition that the
State Engineer’s Oifice reviews and approves the revised estimates of proiect
cost. He advised the Board that the State Engineer’s Office had reviewed both
estimates and had agreed with them. He said the engineers reported that
detailed unit price estimates had been used in the Roddev Apartments project
which they felt was reason for confidence in the estimate. He also said that

the Rutledge Renovation project allows $63 per souare foot which the engineers

C3S54



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 22

felt was comparable to the $59 per foot cost of the Calhoun Building
renovation project now underway. That comparison led the engineers to believe
the Rutledge project estimate to be in the correct order of magnitude.

With regard to items (c) and (d), relating to the Department of
Corrections, Mr. Mclnnis advised the Board that the Department proposes to
shift funding for a multipurpose building from one project to another. He
said funding for the building at the Perry Institution had been used on other
more critical projects and that the desire now is to restore those funds so
the building can be constructed.

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. Morris, the Board
approved the following permanent improvement project budget revisions which
had been reviewed favorably by the Bond Review Committee:

(a) Summary 1-88, Item 10:

Agency: W inthrop College

Project: 8803, Roddey Apartments Renovation

Request: Increase budget to $1,900,000

Amount: Add $1,400,000

Source: Revenue bond funds

Purpose: Original budget was not sufficient to fund project. This
project was approved contingent on review and approval of
the revised estimates by the State Engineer's Office (which
it did).

(b) Summary 1-88, Item 11:

Agency: Winthrop College

Project: 9333, Rutledge Renovation

Request: Increase budget to $3,000,000

Amount: Add $1,700,000

Source: Institution bond funds

Purpose: The existing budget is not enough to complete project.
This building was originally designed as a Carnegie Library
and is being renovated and redesigned to house the
Departments of Art and Interior Design. This project was
approved contingent on review and approval of the revised
estimates by the State Engineer’s Office (which it did).

03655



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 23

(c) Summary 2-88, Item 11:

Agency: Department of Corrections

Project: 7422, Multipurpose Bldg Type 1-Perry

Request: Increase budget to $901,308.27

Amount: Add $879,431.27

Source: Capital Improvement bond funds; capital expenditure funds

Purpose: This project was approved as part of the Perry prison In
1978. However, due to more critical projects, funds were
transferred to upgrade the Perry sewer system, $300,000,
and $78,123 to the Gilliam Psychiatric Unit. Funds are
being transferred from project 7423.

(d) Summary 2-88, Item 12:

Agency: Department of Corrections

Project: 7423, Multipurpose Building-Spartanburg

Request: Decrease budget to $36,568.73

Amount: Subtract $879,431.27

Source: Capital improvement bond funds: capital expenditure funds

Purpose: Close project; transfer remaining funds to project 7422,
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 11.

General Services: Property Reassignment from SLED to Research/Stats (R#8)

The Division recommended approval of the assignment of 1.5 acres from the
State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) to the Board’s Division of Research and
Statistical Services.

General Services reminded the Board in the agenda materials that, In March
1985, the Board had approved an assignment of 1.5 acres, located off Broad
River Road, to SLED from the Division of Research and Statistical Services.
The property at one time was under consideration as a site for a building for
the South Carolina Law Enforcement Association.

SLED has now determined that it has no need for the property and wants to
remove it from its property inventory. Research and Statistical Services has
requested that the property be returned to it.

The property is a portion of the five-acre tract used for the Geology
Building. In the future, this tract is to be conveyed to the Crinfinal Justice
Academy In exchange for four acres of land and a newly-constructed Geology

Building to be located near the existing facility.

C36SG



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 24

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
approved the assignment of 1.5 acres from the State Law Enforcement Division
(SLED) to the Budget and Control Board, Division of Research and Statistical
Services.

Information relating to this matter has been retained In these files and

is identified as Exhibit 12.

General Services: Equipment Trade-In (Regular #9)
The Division of General Services recommended approval of agency requests
to trade in the following equipment:

(a) Department of Corrections: Trade existing communications equipment (81
terminals, 13 controllers, and 31 printers), valued at $137,588, on a
one-to-one exchange, value $137,587.26. The Division advised that the
Department will realize a $55,000 maintenance cost savings over the next
three years.

(b) Tax Commission: Trade existing IBM CRT equipment (57 terminals), valued
at $44,250, for Telex CRT equipment, value $47,925, on a one-for-one
exchange. The Division advised that cost savings for the first year due
to IBM maintenance charges will be $3,045; savings for years two and three
will be $885 per year.

(c) Trident Technical College: Trade VAX Cluster System, valued at $58,000,
for Digital equipment to be acquired under State contract.

Dr. Coles noted that, under Board regulations, trade-in values in excess
of $25,000 are subject to Board approval. The M aterials Management O fficer is
authorized to approve trade-in values in excess of $500 but not in excess of
$25,000. Agencies can deal with values under $500.

Upon a motion by Senator Waddell, seconded by Mr. McLellan, the Board
approved the referenced trade-in requests.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 13.

O03K57



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 25

General Services: DHEC Procurement Certification (Regular #10)

The Board was advised that the Division of General Services, in accord
with Section 11-35-1210, has audited the Department of Health and
Environmental Control and recommends its certification within the parameters
described in the audit report for the following limits for a period of three
years:

I. Goods and services
A. Annual Term Contracts for:

1. Drugs, biologicals and devices and all other commodities under
commodity code 270, drugs, pharmaceutical and biologicals; 475-25
Contraceptives, and 115 Biochemical Research, $3,000,000 maximum

2. Medical supplies and instruments under commodity code class
475-Hospital Sundries and 435-Germicides, $1,700,000 maximum

B. AIl other goods and services, $30,000 per purchase commitment*

Il. Consultant Services, $30,000 per purchase commitment*

I1l. Information technology in accordance with the approved information
technology plan, $30,000 per purchase commitment*

(*Total potential purchase commitment whether single- or multi-year

contracts are used.)

Upon a motion by Mr. McLellan, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board, in
accord with Code Section 11-35-1210, granted the requested procurement
certification to the Department of Health and Environmental Control within the
parameters described in the audit report for a period of three years.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 14.

School for the Deaf and the Blind: Moving Expenses (Regular #11)

In accord with Code Section 8-11-135, the School for the Deaf and the
Blind requested authorization to pay $3,059.92 as a reimbursement to Yvonne
Howze, Principal of the Blind School, for the costs incurred in moving
personal and household effects from Mobile, Alabama to Spartanburg.

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board

approved the referenced request.

03858



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 26

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 15.

Clemson University: Foreign Travel (Regular #12)

Clemson University President Max Lennon requested approval of his travel
to Tokyo, Japan during the October 2-7, 1987, period to attend the SEUS/Japan
Association Meeting. The estimated cost of this travel is $3,000 and will be
paid from State-appropriated funds.

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board
approved the travel of Clemson University President Max Lennon to Tokyo, Japan
during the October 2-7, 1987, period to attend the SEUS/Japan Association
Meeting at an estimated cost of $3,000 to be paid from State-appropriated
funds.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and
is identified as Exhibit 16.

Future Meeting

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, seconded by Senator Waddell, the Board agreed
to hold a regular meeting at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, September 22, 1987, in the
Governor’s conference room in the State House; cancelled the October 13
regular business meeting; and agreed to hold a meeting on November 3 to

consider 1988-89 budget recommendations.

Recess
The Board agreed to recess the meeting at 12:55 p.m. ana to reconvene at

4:15 p.m. to consider a legal matter in executive session.
Vote on Action Taken During Executive Session (Reconvened Session)

The Board announced that it had heard a briefing from the Attorney

General’s Office on a legal matter.

03S53



Minutes of State Budget and Control Board Meeting
Regular Session — September 8, 1987 — Page 27

Adjournment

the
the
the
the

Upon a motion by Mr. Morris, the meeting was adjourned at 5:15 p.m.

[Secretary’s Note: In compliance with Code 530-4-80, public notice of and
agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards In the office of

Governor’s Press Secretary and in the Press Room in the State House, near
Board Secretary’s office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the lobby of
Wade Hampton O ffice Building at 10:30 a.m. on Friday, September 4, 1987.]

03660



exhibit
SEP 81987 N J

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL STAfE BUDGET & CONTROL m
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: General Services

SUBJECT:" Mental Retardation Food Delivery System Financing

The division reports that the financing of a food service delivery system for
W hitten Center has been placed with the 3M Company, the vendor, at an interest
rate of 6.25Z per annum. Total cost of the equipment covered by the lease
purchase agreement is $1,420,913.55 which is to be repaid over 60 monthly

installments.
This item was carried over at the August 25 meeting.

The Department has supplied information on the savings it expects to realize
as a result of the installation of the system. These details are attached.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

In accord with Board policy which requires that financings involving more than
$1 million be reported, receive as information (a) a report that the financing
for a food service delivery system for the Department of Mental Retardation
has been placed with the 3M Company, the vendor, at an interest rate of 6.25Z
and that the total cost of the system is $1,420,913.55 which is to be repaid
in 60 monthly installments; and (b) a report on the cost savings the
Department expects to realize.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet and attachments

03861



x x in BLX

SEP 8 1987 no. 1

Minutes of State Budget and Control & CONTRCOL BOARD
Regular Session — July 15, 1986 — Page 24
Ifll ing to tipt*Xiatter h een retai

i [entif ied"JBFXxhibit

Executive Director: Procedure on Third-party Financings (Regular #23)

The Board was advised in the agenda materials that General Services
Division M aterials Management O fficer Richard Campbell had suggested that the
Board procedure on third-party financings be modified to require that
financing requests involving more than $1 million be submitted to the Board
rather than being handled by his office. Dr. Coles emphasized that interest
rates on all third-party financings, under the procedure proposed, would
continue to be subject to approval by the State Treasurer.

Dr. Coles recommended approval of the basic procedure proposed and asked
the Board to consider whether it wants to approve third-party financings
involving more than $1 million, as was suggested by Mr. Campbell, or to have
them submitted for information only on the Blue Agenda.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Mangum and Senator
W addell, the Board directed that third-party financings involving more than
$1,000,000 be reported to the Board for its information by the Division of
General Services on the Blue Agenda.

Information reJating to this matter has been retained in these files and

is identified as Exhibit 42.

Real EsiflEe Consulafcilon: Foreigj~ravel (Regular #24)

South C~Clina Rea] 5te Commlssa™ Thy >Fquested a' bval of
Frank P. ond to C«”™cun, Mex ring the C Efber 1-5,
o attend z'Jf h Carojfna Associa £ RealtomP Annual State
The est cost ova e travel, 5 re
fare, Wt diem, mea lodging, ., was to be pai

app W riated fun

Henry L. in makii the reques
'ission  fibers usuall tend this Jenference. b
represent™, Lve will an rc.
xotion b\ Patterson seconded
app™ id the travel f Real Est, Commiss

C Tun, Mexico g 'ng the Cctd~fr 1-5, 198

03662



Chxric« O PhD.

Comim«»ion«r

Philip S. M»*»«y. Ph D.
Deputy Comoiuatoner
Client S»rv»e»«

Lonnie A. Bowman, Jr.
Deputy ComnuiBontr
Support Services

James E. Kirk

Deputy Cotamuaootr
Fiscal Affair*

XH1B1T

MENTAL RETARDATION
COMMISSION

Clarence H. Buurman. Ph D.. Chairman
Melvin L. Burton. Jr., Vice Chairman
Mrs. Dona G. Woods, Secretary

Mrs. Mary C Ramsay

William deB. Mebane

Mra. Ava M. Hope

Herbert Rudntck

South Carolina Department of Mental Retardation
2712 Middleburg Dm*

Mr. Richard J. Campbell
M aterials Management O fficer
M aterials Management O ffice
800 Dutch Square Boulevard

Dutch Plaza,

Columbia,

Dear

Mr.

The Department
assistance

Suite 250

Campbell:

service delivery system
South Carolina.

Request for

P. 0. Box 4706

Columbia. South Carolina 29240

Ap

ril 28, 1987

South Carolina 29210

of Mental Retardation
in ODtaining approval for the financing of a food

requests your

to be used at Whitten Center in Clinton,

Proposals were submitted and

M aterials Management Purchasing Section.

committee has

purchase

reviewed ano evaluated all
selected a system offeree by the 3V Company.

interest rate.

$26,195 for
breakdown of cost:

3M System Capital
Cook/Chill

Total

received by the

"he evaluation
bids

received and

The 3M Company has offered a lease purchase program to the
South Carolina Department of Mental
percent

Retardation at a 6 1/4

The program permits W hitten Center to

Equipment

System Support Equipment

Capital Investment

Interest a 6 1/4% for

Total

Investment

60 Months

»h B B B &

the food service delivery system at a monthly payment of

a period of sixty months. Listed below is a

1,189,822
163,429
1,353,251
217,849

1,571,100

C3663



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 1
Mr. Richard J. Campbell

April 28, 1987 nft pi'R tf 2 COMTROI BOARD
page two

The Department of Mental Retardation cannot purchase this
equipment outright due to the amount of capital outlay required
at the time of purchase. The Department of Mental Retardation
w ill be able to make the monthly installment repayments through
the labor savings as outlined in the enclosed letters from Dr.
Charles Chadwell and Mr. David Veneklasen.

The award of this contract is contingent upon the approval
of the South Carolina Department of Mental Retardation
Commission. It is our intent to submit the proposal along with
the finance options to our DVR Commission on May 21, 1987.

Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.

Cordially,

Charles D. Sarnett, Ph.D.
Commissioner

CDB/hs

ccC: Mr. Lonnie A. 9owman, Dr.
Mr. Jim Kirk
Dr. Charles H. Chadwell
Mr. David S. Veneklasen
Mr. William C. Morrow

03661



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES

800 DUTCH SQUARE BLVO. SUITE ISO
COLUMBIA. sc 292:0

A03) 737 3900

CARROLL A CAMPBELL JR. CHAIRMAN Ai* REMBERT C DENNIS
GOVERNOR AJEM A M
senate finance commutee
GRAC7V I Patterson jr
state treasurer ROBERT N McLELLAN
CHAIRMAN

MOUSE WAYS ANO MEANS COMMITTEE

EARLE E. MORRIS JR
COMPTROLLER GENERAL
OR JESSE A COLES JR

Surplus Property
Bomoa Auenue

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

RICHARO J CAMPBELL
ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR

May 6, 1987 EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 1

Ms. Georgia Jenkins STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Coordinator for Technical Services

State Treasurer's O ffice

Wade Hampton O ffice Building

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Georgia:

We received the enclosed request from the Department of
Mental Retardation to finance a food service delivery system
which will be used at W hitten Center in Clinton. The system
includes 3M System Capital Equipment and Cook/Chill System
Support Equipment The total cost o. the equipment and the
amount they wish to borrow is $1,420,913.55 which includes sales
tax of $67,662.55. The Department of Mental Retardation would
like to repay the loan in sixty (60) monthly installments. Funds
:or this procurement are needed n approximately sixty (60) days.

Please note in the attached correspondence from Dr. Charles
3arnett that finalization of the procurement contract and
lease/purchase agreement is contingent upon the Department of
Mental Retardation Commission's approval. You may wish to advi
the lending institutions of this condition.

The vendor, 3M Company, has offered to finance the food
service delivery system at an interest rate of 6.252 per annum.
Their proposal for financing 1is enclosed for your consideration

The appropriate documentation has been furnished to the
M aterials Management O ffice and the request for financing has
been approved by the M aterials Management O fficer. Therefore,
please proceed with arranging the financing.

materials management office
Siiif Supply  Surplus Property Trsauftf 4 ReteorcA State Ptocuremenu niormanon 'ecnnotoqy Msnegemeni Office Asiollineru RurcAsse progrsm
SuPON. WsteAouun, 6 IMS 200 G«rv*.» Sitter 300 OuKA S« Bl»4 300 Duka S« Blua 800 Ouka So SI**
1942 (-surer Street ArtAea 3 Sum 250 Su<« 1SO Sum ISO
SC 29169 Colo. SC 29201 CoU.. SC 29201 CoU. SC 29210 CoU. SC. 29210 CoU. SC *9210
737 2060 737 8910 732 3*X) 737 norm

W Cot*

734 4335 734-7919



Ms. Jenkins
May 6, 1987
Page 2

If you need additional information, please give me a call.
The contact person at the Department of Mental Retardation is
Bill Morrow who can be reached at 737-6460.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Jones
Supervisor, Special Services

cc: Mr. W illiam C. Morrow
Department of Mental Retardation

Mr. Horace Sharpe
State Procurement

C3666



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER

> "IA- a2 P>

GRAOY V.PATTERSON JB Y-VFE£ " .
ratilux* B X H 1 B FT I vy
CO%{%MBIA SEP 8 1987 no. J

June 2, 1987
STATf BUDGET « CONTROL BOARD

Honorable William A. Mclnnis
Deputy Executive Director
State Budget and Control 3oard
“3 Wade Hampton Building
-1a, South Carolina 29201

Dear 3ill:

We have been requested by Materials Management Office of the
Division of General Services to obtain financing in the amount. Ox
$1,420,913.55 for a lease purchase agreement for the purchase of a
food serZice delivery system for the Department of Mental
Retardation, which will be used at Whitten Center in Clinton.

In reference to this request, we hereby confirm our approval of an.
annual in: est rate of*6.25% by 3M on*a lease purchase agreement in

the amount -T $1,420,913.55, to be repaid in sixty (60) monthly
installments Wwith funding to begin around August 1, 1937.

With kindest regards, 1 am

Very truly yours,

Grady L. Patterson, Jr.
State Treasurer

GLRJIrimaj

CC: Mr. William Morrow
Department of Mental Retardation

03667



R99CO

(r.

WHITTEN CENTER

3-M RETHERMALIZATION FOOD SYSTEM

CAPITAL INVESTMENT
a. Capital Equipment
b. Support Equipment
c. Sales Tax

Total Investment

PAYMENT SCHEDULES
a. Equipment ® 6.25%
for 60 months
b. Tray & Dish Replacements
c. Equipment Maintenance
Total Expense

SAVINGS
a. Annual Labor Saving

b. Cumulative Labor Saving

NET SAVINGS

a. Cumulative Expense
b. Cumulative Saving
c. Total Net Savings

EQUIPMENT PAYBACK PERIOD:
OTHER POTENTIAL SAVINGS

NOT CONSIDERED IN ANALYSIS
a. Food Cost 20 /,»-"e[>**

COST ANALYSIS

MAY 21, 1987

YEAR 1

199,633
32,686
11,615

243,934

283,207
-0-
-0-

283,207

434,927

434,927

(283,207) (612,034)

434,927
151,720

44 Months

24,000

YEAR 2

199,633
32,686
11,615

243,934

283,207
40,620
5,000
328,827
434,927

869,854

869,854
257,820

24,000

b. Sale of Surplus Dormitory Kitchen Equipment
c. Maintenance on Surplus Dormitory Kitchen Equipment

YEAR 3

199,633
32,686
11,615

243,934

283,207
40,620
5,000
328,827

434,927

1,304,781

YEAR 4

199,633
32,686
11,615

243,934

283,207
40,620
5,000
328,827

434,927

1,739,708

[, STf#, s /Ir

YEAR 5 TOTAL
199,633 998,165

32,686 163,430

11,615 58,075

243,934 1,219,670

S4dob
283,207 1,416,035
40,620 162,480
5,000 20,000

328,827 1,598,515
jo
434,927 2,174,635

2,174,635 2,174,635

(940,861)(1,269,688)(1,598,515) (1,598,515)

1,304,781
363,920

24,000

1,739,708
470,020

24,000

2,174,635 2,174,635
576,120 576,120"

24,000 120,000

EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 1

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



699EO

Y ear Labor Medicare
Savings Reimbursement

0 (Amt. of Capital Outlay)

1 354,753 211,107

2 361,848 211,107

3 369,084 211,107

4 376,466 211,107

5 383,995 211,107

Totals

PAYBACK PERIOD........... 27 MONTHS

Assumptions:

Cost of Capital 6.25%

Medicare U tilization Rate - 78%
Labor and Raw Food Cost

inflation

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

3M EQUIPMENT AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT ITEMS

Food Cost Net Cash Cost of Present Value of
Savings Flow Capital Cash Flow
($1,353,251) 1.000 ($1,353,251)
24,000 589, 860 9259 546,151
24,480 597,435 .8573 512,181
24,967 605,158 .7938 480,374
25,466 613,039 .7350 450,584
25,975 621,077 .6806 422,705

Net Cash Flow....$1,673,318
Net Present Value...$1,058,744

co
rn
m
g
S co
q S
tf *>1
S
factor - 2% per year



0.8€0

Y ear Labor Medicare Raw Food
Savings Reimbursement Savings
0 (Amount of Capital Outlay)
1 354,753 185,612 24,000
2 361,848 185,612 24,480
3 369,085 185,612 24,969
4 376,467 185,612 25,468
5 383,996 185,612 25,977
Totals Net Cash Flow
PAYBACK PERIOD........... 24 MONTHS

Assumptionsx

Cost of Capital 6.25%
Medicare U tilization Rate 78%
Labor and Food Cost Inflation

factor 2%

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

3M EQUIPMENT ONLY

Net Cash Cost of
Flow Capital

($1,189, 822) 1.000
564,365 9259
571,940 . 8573
579,666 .7938
587,547 .7350
595,585 .6806

$1,709,281

Net Present Value

Net Present Value

of Cash Flow

($1,189,822)

522,546

490,324

460,139

431,847

405,355

$1,120,389

T =



exhibit
SEP 8 887 no. J

STATE BUDGET X CONTROL BOARD

LABOR SAVINGS

Total Full Time Equivalents reduced: 30

Current Annual Labor ..., $ 1,180,736
Proposed Annual Labor......... $ 825,983
ANNUAL LABOR SAVINGS ...t vee e $ 354,753

/5

03671



ADMINISTRATION
Food Service Director

Admin, Spec. A
Food Serv. Supr. Il

DIETARY

Dietician
Nutritionest

Food Serv. Supr. 111
Food Serv. Supr |

E&LERI

Bakery Supervisor
Baker

PREPARATION

Food Service Supr. Il
Cook 11

Cook 1

SUPERVISION

Food Serv. Supv. Il
Food Serv. Supv. |

PRODUCTION

Cook 11

Cook 1

Food Serv. Aide
TRAY ASSEMBLY

Food Service Supv |
Food Service Aide 1l

DISHROOM - SANITATION

Food Service Aide 1l

Vehicle Operator 11
Food Service Aide Il

SERVING - UNITS

Food Service Aide 11

TOTALS

LABOR STAFFING

CURRENT

No.

(1)
(1)

(1)
)

(2)

(2)
(4)

(3)
(9)
(1)

(0)
(0)

(7

(2)
(0)

(51)

96

PROPOSED FTE REDUCTION

Average
Salary

21,617
12,831
16,270

22,473
19,080
16,510
11,800

19,711
12,593

16,117
13,173
12,690

16,117
15,628

13,173
12,690
10,969

10,969

12,068

10,969

EXHIBIT

SEP

8 1987

no.

1

PROP0i&Tt BUOCET 8 CONTHOt BOAI'O

No.

(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)

(2)

(0)
(0)

(3)
(15.75)

(13.25)

66

Average
Salary

21,617
12,831
16,270

22,473
19,080
16,510
11,800

16,117
13,173

16,117

13,173
12,690
10,969

15,628
10,969

10,969

12,068
10,969

03672



exh ibit
SEP 8197  NO

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROIsfIfKRfIVBGCT « CONTROL »"\/\E@A\ 2

MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Local Government
SUBJECT; Rural Development Funds Expenditures, July-August

The Division of Local Government reports that the following grants of rural
development funds were approved during the July-August, 1987, period;

Total Senate House

Applications Approved During July-August;

Number 25* 22 20

Amount $339,000 $189,500 $149,500
Applications Approved This Fiscal Year through August:

Number 25 22 20

Amount $339,000 $189,500 $149,500
Balance Available August 31 $4,613,277 $2,336,644 $2,376,644
Applications Pending;

Number 8

Amount $121,000

* 17 project applications were granted both Senate and House funds.
5 project applications were granted Senate funds only.
3 project applications were granted House funds only.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED;

Receive as information a Division of Local Government report on rural
development funds expended during the July-August, 1987, period which included
25 projects totalling $339,000 in State grant funds and which indicated that
25 applications involving $339,000 have been approved during the current
fiscal year, that 8 applications totalling $121,000 are pending, and that the
grant funds balance available is $4,713,288.

ATTACHMENTS;

Agenda item worksheet; referenced report

03673



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (Revised 8/84)

For meeting scheduled for? X Slue agenda
____"Peg’Har Session Agenda
September 8, 1987 Executive Session Agenda
1. Submitted By:
(a) Agency: B&C BD--Local Governmentr ;E ————
(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: /

2. subject: puraj improvement expenditures for the period Ju through August
Summary Background Information:

The referenced report includes 25 projects involving a total
expenditure of $339,000 in Rural Improvement Funds. 22 projects
totaling $189,500 were approved from Senate funds, and 20 projects
totaling $149,500 were approved from House funds. At this point
there is a balance of $ ,713,288 with $2,336,644 remaining in the
Senate and $2,376,644 remaining in the House.

SEP 81987 no. 2

V»Tt rp-igft X GONTRCL BOARD

4. Nhat is Board asked to do?

Receive as information

5. What is recommendation of the Board Division involved?

6. Recommendation of other office (as required)?

Authorized
(a) Office Name (b)Signature

7. Supporting Documents:
List Those Not Attached But Available
List Those Attached from Submitter

Attached report

03674



SUMHA8V REPORT OH EXPENDITURE OP AID TO ENTITIES -

For the period: July through August 1987

1. Appropriation for fiscal year

Applications Approved:
A. This Period:

(1) Number

(2) Amount

B. To Date:
(1) Number

(2) Amount

1. Balance
(Line 1 leas Line 2B(2)]

4. Applications Pending:

A. Number
B. Amount

(FY

BUDGET AMD CONTROL BOARD. DIVISION OP LOCAL GOVERNMENT

87-88)

Report for Board meeting on:

Total

$ 5,052,288

25

339 ,000

339,000

4,713 >288

8
121 ,000

RURAL DEVEIDPNENT KURDS

September 8,

Senate

$ 2,526,144

22

189,500

22

189,500

2,336 ,644

1987

8 1987

$ 2,526,144

20

149,500

20

149,500

2,376 ,644

no.

House

EXHIBIT

SEP

STATT BUDGET 4 CONTROL BOARD



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD M
DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT Page J of
DETAILED REPORT ON EXPENDITURE OP AID TO ENTITIES - RURAL DEVEL.OPMENT FUNDS
For the period: Jul* through August 1987 (FY 87-88) Report for Boar<]J meeting on. September 8, 1987
APPLICATION PROJECT SOURCE OF FUNDS
Total Other State Funds State Funds Senate House Date
By (Name/Address) Date Descrlption Cost Funds Requested Approved Funds Funds Approved
1. City of York 5/5/87 Water and sewer service to 185,400 155,400
, , 30,000 29,500 14,750
10 N. Roosevelt St. Wal-Mart and other businesses 14,750 7/15/87
York, SC 29746 (150+ jobs)
2. Greenville County 7/13/87  Additions to the Gowansville 11 ,500
Courthouse Annex Community center ’ 11,500 11,500 11,500 7/16/87
Greenville, SC 29601
3. Abbeville County 6/29/87  Purchase of vehicle for the 10,000
000 .. 10,000 10,000 1 5000
P.0. Box 435 Fire Marshall 5,000 7122187
Abbeville.SC 29620 jl.
4. Town of Lyman 6/30/87  Renovation of armory for use 29,500 28,000  } 14,000
) 29,500
59 Groce Road as a municipal building 14,000 7127187
Lyman, SC 29365
5. City of Conway 5/14/87  Installation of water lines 23,200 13.500
_ , : 9,700 7,000 1 35500
1003 Third Avenue and hydrants along state road 8 3,500 rizrigr
Conway, SC 29526 26-472
............ 1
6. Town of Johnston 5/28/87 Construction of a public 38,000
, 8,500 29,500 29,500
P.0. Box 235 parking facility 14,750 14,750  7/27/87
Johnston, SC 29832 I
7. Laurens County 4/9/87 Railroad spur to an industrial 60 ,000 30,000
P.0. Box 445 park P ’ ' 30,000 20 ,000 10,000 10,000  727/87
Laurens , SC 29360
8. Town of Kershaw 10/17/86 Upgrading water treatment plant 26 400
) 26 ,400 25,000
S. Hampton St. as reguired by DHEC 25,000 727187
Kershaw, SC 29067
4 % *J J

Show totals of these columns on last page of report for this period:
(should be same as line 2A(2) on Summary Report



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD H
DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT Page 2 of 4

3 to

DETAILED REPORT ON EIPENDITURE OE AID TO ENTITIES - RURAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDS

For the period: July through August 1987 (FY 87-88) Report for Board meeting on: September 8, 1987
APPLICATION PROJECT SOURCE OF FUNDS
Total Other State Funds State Funds r Senate House Date
By (Name/Address) Date Description Cost Funds Requested Approved r Funds Funds Approved
9. Greenvilie County 5/28/87 Purchase of equipment for the 5,050 2,550 2,500 2,500 o 2,500 8/4/87
Courthouse Annex Tigerville Fire Department

Greenvi lie, SC 29688

10. Greenvi lie County 6/1/87 Purchase of equipment for the 3,050 550 2,500 2,500 - 2,500 8/4/87
Courthouse Annex River Falls Fire Department
Greenvi lie, SC 29688

11. McCormick County 4/9/87 Purchase of land to construct 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 8/4/87
P.0. Box 426 a new county office building
McCormick , SC 29835

12. Town of McCormick 6/1/87 Purchase of equipment 6,000 6,000 6,000 ! 3,000 3,000 8/7/87
P.0. Box 306
McCormick, SC 29835

13. Town of Pickens 6/4/187 Installation of water lines 61,730 32,730 29,000 29,000 14,500 14,500 8/7187
P.0. Box 217 to Porter's Chapel Cove Creek
Pickens, SC 29671 area r

14. Dillon County 7122187 Purchase of equipment for the 2,500 2,500 2.500 % 2,500 8/7/87
P.0. Box 449 Oakland Fire Department
Dillon, SC 29536

15. Laurens County 7/13/87 Paving around the T-Hanger at 32,000 27 ,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 - 8/13/87
P.0. Box 445 Laurens County Airport
Laurens , SC 29360

16. Lexington County 7/30/87 Purchase of equipment for the 2,500 2,500 2,500 1,250 1.250 8/13/87

212 S. Lake Dr. Sandy Run Fire Department
Lexington, SC 29072

Show totals of these columns on last page of report for this period:
(should be saoit as line 2A(2) on Summary Report



W

3

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

For the period: July through August

DETAILED REPORT ON EXPENDITURE OF

1987 (FY87-88)

Total
Cost

APPLICATION i PROJECT

By (Name/Address) Date Descript lon

17. Orangeburg County 6/25/87  Construction of building for 17,500
P.O. Drawer 1000 the Canaan Fire Department
Orangeburg, SC 29116

18. Beaufort County 8/10/87 Completion of septic tank, 21,603
P.O. Drawer 1228 wiring, ceiling and kitchen--
Beaufort, SC 29901 Coosaw/Sampoint community centei

19. Oconee County 7/28/87 Emergency back up pump for 35,000
County Mail room water systems
W alhalla, SC 29691

20. Beaufort County 8/11/87 Study to determine the 65,000
P.O. Drawer 1228 effectiveness of using wetlands
Beaufort, SC 29901 to treat sewage

21. Williamsburg County 6/29/87 Furnishings for the new county 29,000
P.O. Box 330 complex
Kingstree, SC 29556

22. Town of Mount Cannel 11/4/87 Purchase of equipment for the 2.500
P.O. Box 531 fi re department
Mount Cannel, SC 29840

23. Marlboro County 8/21/87 Installation of equipment for 500
Courthouse the Pee Dee Indian Association
Bennettsville, SC 29512

24. Aiken County 10/22/87 Purchase of communication 10,400
828 Richland Ave, W equipment--Montmorenci Fire
Aiken, SC 29801 Department

Show totals of these columns on last page of report for this period:

(should be same as

*

line 2A(2) on Summary Report
Approved by the Budget and Control Board

AID TO ENTITIES -

Report for
SOURCE
Other State Funds
Funds Requested
15,000 2,500
14,828 6,775
35,000
40 ,000 25,000
29 ,000
2,500
500
10,400

o ag 3] IS

w » ITC 'LNOO

RURAL DEVEWNIPMENT FUNDS

Board meeting on:

Y
T tT]
X
Q@
$  x
N
W
z
) <

H

September 8, 1987

OF FUNDS

State
Approved

2,500

6,500

35,000*

25,000

23,000

2,500

500

2,500

Funds i

Senate
Funds

1,250

3,250

17,500

12,500

8,000

1 1,250

250

1,250

*f

House
Funds

1,250

3,250

17,500

12,500

15,000

1,250

250

1,250

Date
Approved

8/13/87

8/13/87

8/11/87

8/13/87

8/21/87

8/21/87

8/28/87

8/28/87



C

u
<
Cr

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

July through August 1987 (FY 87-88)

For the period:
PROJECT

APPLICATION
Deacrlptlon

By (Name/Address) Date

25. Town of Norway 8/6/87 Sewer stucly
Main St.
Norway, SC 29113

~ & I -;-—m

(should be same as line 2A(2) on Summary Report

DETAILED REPORT ON EXPENDITURE OF AID TO ENTITIES -

Total
Cost

2,000

4 o
P o
& X
S

L tt

RURAL DEVEI-OPMENT FUNDS

Report for Board meeting on: September 8, 1987

SOURCE OF FUND S
Other State Funds State Funds 1 Senate House Date
Funds Requested Approved Funds Funds Approved
2,000 2,000 2,000 8/28/87
>339,000 <189,500 *149,500



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 3

STATE BUOGH & CONTROI BOARD

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROlI BOARD BLUE AGENDA
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Human Resource Management

SUBJECT: Unemployment Compensation Costs

In accord with Section 16 of the 1986-87 Appropriations Act, the Division of
Human Resource Management has provided the following information on the
unemployment compensation program for State employees for 1986-87:

Amounts paid to Employment Security Commission for actual claims:

July 1, 1986 - September 30, 1986 $197,349.88
October 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 219,332.98
January 1, 1787 - March 31, 1987 206,050.83
April 1, 1987 - June 30, 1987 185,434.44
Total $808,168.13

In 1985-86, $954,502.95 were paid to the Employment Security Commission for
claims.

Unemployment Compensation Program Administration Cost Report:

Administrator: R. E. Harrington, Inc.
Business Address 811 Greencrest Drive

W esterville, CH 43081-2864
M ailing Address: P. 0. Box 1160

Columbus, OH 43216-1160

Amounts paid to Harrington:
(Based on employee population of 65,605 at a rate of $1.10 per employee)

July 1, 1986 - September 30, 1986 $ 18,041.10
October 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 18,041.10
January 1, 1987 - March 31, 1987 18,041.10

April 1, 1987 - June 30, 1987

Total $ 72,164.40
In 1985-86, the Harrington firm was paid $69,399 for administrative services
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Receive as information the 1986-87 unemployment compensation program cost
report which shows that $72,164.40 was paid to program administrator R. E,
Harrington, Inc. and that $808,168.13 was paid to the Employment Security
Commission for actual unemployment compensation claims.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet and attachments

03880



BUDC-ZT AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEIl WORKSHEET (Revised 8/84)

X 31lue Aee.nda

Far .Tjeeti.nc scheduled for:
__Regular Session Agenda

September 8, 1987 ___Executive Session Agenda
1. Submitted 3y:

(a) Acsnou: Division of Human Resource Management

(b) Authorized Ordinal Signature: y |_ . fa_ 7

Sue;ecte

Unemployment Compensation Costs

J. Surra:; Sacxcround Information:

Section 16 of the 1986-87 Appropriations Act provides that the Budget and
Control Board may hire a management firm to assist in the administration
of the Unemployment Compensation program for State employees. It further
provides that the Budget and Control Board shall report annually to the
General Assembly, in writing, the complete name, address and amounts paid
to any such management firm. A copy of the program costs is attached.

EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 8

VTS f>"r'CET A CONTROL BOARD

what IS Scars as<ad to do?

No action required

5. Vizaz is recommendation of z.ze Scars Division involved?

Submitted for informational purposes

P.accmrr.er.dazion of other office (as required)
Aczncrisad

(a) Office Name Co)Signature

Supscrzir.g Docuoenzs:

List Those .Moc Attached Sue Available

List Those Attached from Submttar

Copy of program cost report

03681



Amounts paid to the Employment Security
unemployment compensation claims:

July 1, 1986 - September 30, 1986
October 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986
January 1, 1987 - March 31, 1987

April 1, 1987 - June 30, 1987

Total FY 1986-87

Commission for actual

$197,349.88
$219,332.98
$206,050.83
$185,434.44

$808,168.13

EXHIBIT

SEP

81987  no. 3

pr.AGn ft CONTROL BOARD

03S82



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 3

VVC WIDGET & CONTROL BOARD

Yearly Report To General Assembly

1986-87 Unemployment Compensation

Program Cost Report

Program Administrator: R. E. Harrington, Inc.

Business Address: 811 Greencrest Drive
W esterville, Ohio 43081-2864

M ailing Address: Post O ffice Box 1160
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1160

Amounts Paid to R. E. Harrington, Inc. :

July 1, 1986 - September 30, 1986 $18,041.10
October 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 $18,041.10
January 1, 1987 - March 31, 1987 $18,041.10
April 1, 1987 - June 30, 1987 $18,041.10

Total for FY 1986-87 $72,164.40

Note: Charges were based on an employee population of 65,604
with charges at a contractual rate of $1.10 per employee.



exhibit
SEP 81987  NO. 3

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

SECTION 16
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

Provided, Further, That the Budget and Control
Board may hire consultants or a management firm
to assist in the administration of the
unemployment compensation program for state
employees and for that purpose may use funds
appropriated or otherwise made available for

unemployment payments. The Budget and Control
Board is authorized to make such transfers as
are necessary to accomplish this purpose. The

Budget and Control Board shall report annually
to the General Assembly in writing the complete
name, address and amounts paid to any such
consultants or management firm.

03f»84



EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 4

STATE BUDGET AND CONTRo1 SNJYUDGCT I CONTROL BOARDL roenpa

MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Permanent Improvement Projects

A. The following permanent Improvement project actions have been reviewed
favorably hv the Joint Bond Review Committee and approved by staff: on
Summary 3-88, Items 1 through 18, 20 through 23, 25, 26 and 29 (involving
Adjutant General, BCB General Services, College of Charleston, Francis
Marlon College, State College, Medical University, Educational. Television,
USC Columbia, and Youth Services.

B. The following permanent Improvement project actions have been approved by
staff and Joint Bond Review Committee review Is not required: on Summary
3-88, Items 36 through 51 (involving Clemson, Medical University,
Technical and Comprehensive Education, Fducatlonal Television, Mental

Retardation, Wildlife and Marine Resources, Patriots Point, and Clarks
Hill-Russell Authority).

Receive as information.

ATTACHMENTS:

Summary 3-88 extracts

03685



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY ACENCIES
21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

July

Item
1.

1tern

1tern

989CO0

Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9501, Organizational Maint Shops Reroof

Establish project.

Total budget.....ivininnnnns 23,483.00
[6] Appropriated State......ieersieeeesssnnssns $ 5,900.00
[Federal..iineen, 17,583.00

To replace existing four ply built-up roof systems on two organizational
maintenance shops with new four ply built-up roof systems.

Supporting document pages 1-3.

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9502, Army Aviation Support Fac-Runway Repair
Establish project.

Total budget. e $ 65,000.00

[6] Appropriated State ... $ 16,200.00

[7] Federal e $ 48,800.00

The removal and replacement of expansion joints, removal of overgrown
vegetation, and repair of damaged sections of runway.

Supporting document pages 4-5.

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9503, Leesburg Training Site-Fire Station Const

Establish project.

Total DUAGEt. e $
[7T] Federal e $

75,300.00
75,300.00

To construct a fire station needed to provide fire protection for 90
buildings totaling approximately 200,000 square feet and over 300 pieces
of tracked equipment. Project was previously approved by JBRC on 8/4/87.

Supporting document pages 6-7.

SUGARY 3-88 Page 1 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Not req'd

*

*

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Appropriated State 5,900.00
Federal 17,583.00
TOTAL FUNDS 23,483.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd

Committee Review Date: -
BAC Board Approval Date:

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Appropriated State 16,200.00
Federal 48,800.00
TOTAL FUNDS 65,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87
BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 75,300.00
TOTAL FUNDS 75,300.00

EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 4

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

July

Itern

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9504, Hartsville Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Establish project.

Total budget. i $ 36,400.00
[7] Federal e 36,400.00

To construct an unheated pre-engineered 1,859 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.

Supporting document pages 8-9.

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9505, Union Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Establish project.

Total budget. e $ 25,900.00
[7] Federal. ot $ 25,900.00

To construct an unheated pre-engineered 1,313 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.

Supporting document pages 10-11.

E24 Adjutant General Project: 9506, Chesterfield Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Establish project.

Total budget. i $ 26,500.00
[7] Federal e $ 26,400.00

To construct an unheated pre-engineered 1,100 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.

Supportlng document pages 12-13.

SUHURY 3-88 Page 2 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87
B&C Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 36,400.00
TOTAL FUNDS 36,400.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 25,900.00
TOTAL FUNDS 25,900.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 26,500.00
TOTAL FUNDS 26,500.00

exhibit
SEP 81987  NO. 4

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUMMARY OF PERMANENT

July

ltern Agency:

Item

21,

1987 Through August 17, 1987

E24 Adjutant General

Action
Proposed: Establish project.

Total budget....eneeee. % 29,200.00
[7] Federal 29,200.00

Purpose: To construct an unheated pre-engineered 1,439 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.

Ref: Supporting document pages 14-15.

Agency: E24 Adjutant General Project: 9508, Mt. Pleasant Armory Unit Storage Bldg.

Action

Proposed: Establish project.
Total budget ..$ 36,500.00
[7] Federal.iiiniiiiins 36,500.00

Purpose: To construct an unheated pre-engineered 1,922 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.

Ref: Supporting document pages 16-17.
E24 Adjutant General Project: 9509, Bamberg Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Action

Proposed: Establish project.
TOtal BUAGE oo S 41,500.00
[7T] Federal e $ 41,500.00

Purpose: To construct an unheated pre-engineered 2,150 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.

Ref: Supporting document pages 18-19.

o

(ol

o0

o

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY ACENCIES

Project: 9507, Hemingway Armory Unit Storage Bldg

SUGARY 3-88 Page 3 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87
BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount

Federal 29,200.00

TOTAL FUNDS 29,200.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount

Federal 36,500.00

TOTAL FUNDS 36,500.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount

Federal 41,500.00

TOTAL FUNDS

exhibit

SEP 8 1987 NO. 4

41,500.00

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES

SIHKARY 1-88 Page * of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

July

Item Agency: E24 Adjutant General Project: 9510, Rock Hill Armory Unit Storage Bldg
“nr —
Action
Proposed: Establish project.
Total DUdget. e 5 43,900.00
[7T] Federal e $ 43,900.00
Purpose: To construct an unheated pre-engineered 2,200 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.
Ref: Supporting document pages 20-21.
Item Agency: E24 Adjutant General Project: 9511, York Armory Unit Storage Bldg
"TT —
Action
Proposed; Establish project.
Total budget.... e $ 50,300.00
[7] Federal i e $ 50,300.00
Purpose: To construct an unheated pre-engineered 2,980 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.
Ref: Supporting document pages 22-23.
Item Agency: E24 Adjutant General Project: 9512, Saluda Armory Unit Storage Bldg
Action
Proposed: Establish project.
Total BUAdGet.. i $ 64,300.00
[7] Federal e $ 64,300.00
Purpose: To construct an unheated pre-engineered 3,100 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a 4-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August 4, 1987.
Ref: Supporting document pages 24-25.

n QSO

21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87
BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 43,900.00
TOTAL FUNDS 43,900.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 50,300.00
TOTAL FUNDS 50,300.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’d
Committee Review Date: 08/04/87

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 64,300.00
TOTAL FUNDS 64,300.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUMMARY OF PERMANENT
1987 Through August 17,

July 21,

Iltem Agency:
"TT

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
1987

E2A Adjutant General Project: 9513, Eastover Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Establish project.

66,900.00

Total budget. e
66,900.00

[7] Federal...

To construct an unheated pre-engineered 3,700 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a A-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August A, 1987.

Supporting document pages 26-27.

E2A  Adjutant General 951 A, Edgefield Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Project:

Establish project.

80,700.00
80,700.00

Total budget
[7] Federala e

To construct an unheated pre-engineered A,998 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a A-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by
JBRC on August A, 1987.

Supporting document pages 28-29.

E2A  Adjutant Ceneral Project: 9515, Orangeburg Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Establish project.

Total DUAQGet e $ 100,000.00 co

[7] Federal e $ 100,000.00 m
m T?
TO 00

To construct an unheated pre-engineered 6,090 sq. ft. metal warehouse building cz

on a A-inch concrete slab. Project was previously approved by JBRC on

August A, 1987.

Supporting document pages 30-31. &

SUMMARY 3-88 Page 5 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/0A/87
B& Board Approval Date: 08/0A/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 66,900.00
TOTAL FUNDS 66,900.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: O8/0A/87
B&C Board Approval Date: 08/0A/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 80,700.00
TOTAL FUNDS 80,700.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’d
Committee Review Date: 08/0A/87
B&C Board Approval Date: 08/0A/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 100,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 100,000.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

July

Itew
To.

Itern

Item
TB7

cQeo

Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

E2A Adjutant General Project: 9516, Camden Armory Unit Storage Bldg

Establish project.

Total BUAGet e $ 92,A00.00
[7] Federal e $ 92,A00.00

To construct an unheated pre-engineered A,883 sq. ft. metal warehouse
building on a A-inch slab. Project was previously approved by JBRC on
August A, 1987.

Supporting document pages 32-33.

E2A  Adjutant General Project: 9517, Unit Training Site Reroof

Establish project

Total DBUAGet. e $ 50,000.00
[7] Federal 50,000.00

To remove existing four ply build up and install new four ply built up roof
over office area of the unit equipment training site.

Supporting document pages 3A-35.

F12 B&C Bd-General Services Project: 911A, State House HVAC & Interior Renovations

Increase budget from $ A2A,761.00 to $ 535,576.00

(Subtract $ 17,A2A.00 [6] Appropriated State)
(Subtract $ 50,761.00 [9] Other, Depreciation Reserve)
(Add $ 179,000.00 [9] Other, Gov. Office - Reimb.)

General refurbishment and replacement is needed due to normal wear and
depreciation of furnishings and equipment. Also, change source of funds.

Supporting document pages 36-37.

SUGARY 3-88 Page 8 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 08/0A/87
B&C Board Approval Date: 08/0A/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 92.A00.00
TOTAL FUNDS 92.A00.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: *

B4C Board Approval Date: ¢

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Federal 50,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 50,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d

Committee Review Date: *

B&C Board Approval Date: ¢

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds 169,000.00
Appropriated State 187,576.00
Other 179,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 535,576.00



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUMMARY OF PERMANENT

July

I tern
TPT

Item
TTT

Item

Qco

21,
Agency:

Actlon
Proposed:

Purpose:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

1987 Through August 17,

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
1987
HI5 College of Charleston

Project: 9176, College Lodge-HVAC System Upgrade

Increase budget from $ 100,000.00 to $ 135,000.00

(Add $ 35,000.00 (A] Excess Debt Service)

Current estimates of the total
Transfer

project cost range between $125,000 - $135,0000.
funds from cancelled project 9171 which was approved on Summary 1-88.

Supporting document pages A2-AA.

H18 Francis Marion Project: 91A3, Founders Hall/Media Center Repaint

Increase budget from $ 50,000.00 to $ 58,817.00

(Add $ 8,817.00 [6] Appropriated State)
Bid exceeded estimated budget.

Supporting document pages A5-A7.

H2A State College Project:

8012, School of Business

Increase budget from $ 6,16A,300.00 to $ 6,29A,300.00

(Add $ 130,000.00 [3] Revenue Bonds)

Funds are needed to complete project.

Supporting document pages A8-50.

co
—4 m
m TJ
90
& oo
o}
In
a®
(0]
[0}
z
24

o

oCwwm
o¢
>

SUGARY 3-88 Page 7 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: 07/28/87
Committee Review Date: *

BAC Board Approval Date: ¢

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount

Excess Debt Service 135,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 135,000.00
CHE Approval Date: 08/11/87
Committee Review Date: *

BAC Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Appropriated State 58,817.00
TOTAL FUNDS 58,817.00
CHE Approval Date: 07/20/87

Committee Review Date:
BAC Board Approval Date:

Budget After
Source

Action Proposed
Amount

Capital Improvement Bonds
Revenue Bonds

3,300,000.00
2,99A,300.00

TOTAL FUNDS 6,29A,300.00



STATE BUDCET ANO CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
July 21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

Item Agency:
TT.
Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
1ltern

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Itern Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

fgaQco

H27 USC - Columbia Project: 9502, Aquaculture Pond Development
Establish project.

Total budget, $ 112,000.00

[7] Federal., $ 112,000.00

To construct forty 30x60 fish ponds to be used for teaching aquaculture
and well to fill ponds. (Ponds will be three feet at deep end and two
feet at shallow end).

Supporting document pages 51-53.

H51 Medical University Project:

Increase budget from $ 353,031.07 to $ 528,031.07

(Add $
(Add $

160,000.00 [3] Revenue Bonds)
15,000.00 [4] Excess Debt Service)

To cover additional costs related to roof repairs of Quadrangle Building F
and the Hospital. Funds transferred from projects 9251 and 8089. Refer to
Iltems 42 and 43.

Supporting document pages 56-57.

H67 Educational Television

Establish project.

2,970.12
2,970.12

Total budget... $
[9] Other, Corp of Public Broadcstg............ S

To undertake a study to consider the feasibility of acquiring a new ETV
headquarters facility. Funds are transferred from Project 7086. Refer
to Item 45.

Supporting document pages 58-59.

8295, Miscellaneous Repairs 4 Alterations

2 & 83

]

Project: 9500, New E1V Headquarters Fac Feasibility Study

00

StMIARY 3-88 Page 8 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date:
Committee Review Date: .
B4C Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Sour ce Amount
Federal 112,000
TOTAL FUNDS 112,000
CHE Approval Date: 07/15/87

*

Committee Review Date:
B4AC Board Approval Date:

*

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Revenue Bonds 160,000
Excess Debt Service 15,000
Appropriated State 350,000
Other 3,031
TOTAL FUNDS 528,031
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: *

BAC Board Approval Date: *

Source Amount

Other 2,970.
2,970.

TOTAL FUNDS

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.07

.07

12



SWHARY 3-88 Page 9 of 17

STATE BUDCET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87
July 21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987
Item Agency: N12 Youth Services Project: 9500, Columbia Marine Institute CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
"FT. Committee Review Date: *
Action B&C Board Approval Date: *
Proposed: Establish project.
Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount
Total BUdget. e $ 249,800.00
[6] Appropriated State ... $ 249,800.00 Appropriated State 249,800.00
Purpose: Construction of a marine vocational training facility on DYS owned property
to consist of four small buildings (approximately 1,500 s ,uare feet each)
and rebuilding of 25 acre pond and dam along with minor related facilities.
Ref: Supporting document pages 65-66. TOTAL FUNDS 249,800.00
Z  co
—4 m
- td
B X
0
w 3 X
C n
u (0]
Qz — S3
(a z
= Q KM
1



STATE 8UDCET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SUHtARY 3-88 Page V of 17
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87
July 21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

Item Agency: H12 Clemson University Project: 9377, Filter Plant-Effluent Treatment CHE Approval Date: 07/15/87
“ 5K7 Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
Action B4C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Proposed: Revise scope.
Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 50,000.00
Purpose: To increase the scope to include an engineering study of run-off from the
coal storage area, ash handling area, and the boiler blow down.
Ref: Supporting document pages 90-92. TOTAL FUNDS 50,000.00

SG9CO



STATE BUOCET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES

July 21,

ltern Agen
377

1987 Through August 17, 1987

cy: H27 USC - Columbia Project: 8266, General Roof Repair 4 Replacement

Action
Proposed: Increase budget from $ 675,610.00 to $ 700,610.00

Purpose: Cost of project is higher than originally anticipated. Funds transferred

Ref: Supporting document pages 93-94.
Item Agency: H27 USC - Columbia Project: 8363, Housing Renovation
58.
Action
Proposed: Increase budget from $ 1,042,095.61 to $ 1,062,095.61
(Add S 20,000.00 [9] Other, Housing)
Purpose: Additional funds are needed to complete project. Funds transferred from
projects 9044 and 9045. Refer to Items 39 and 40.
Ref: Supporting document pages 95-96.
II'tem Agency: H27 USC - Columbia Project: 9044, Laborde Renovations
357 — —
Action
Proposed: Decrease budget from $ 90,288.33 to $ 83,288.33
(Subtract $ 7,000.00 [9] Other, Housing)
Purpose: To transfer needed funds to project 8363.
Ref: Supporting document pages 97-98.

00880

(Add $ 25,000.00 [4] Excess Debt Service)

from project 9154. Refer to Iltem 41.

SUGARY 3-88 Page 13 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHF Approval Date: 08/18/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
B4C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Excess Debt Service 674,610.00
Other 26,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 700,610.00
CHE Approval Date: 08/18/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B4AC Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Revenue Bonds 54,895.61
Excess Debt Service 568,000.00
Other 439,200.00
TOTAL FUNDS 1,062,095.61
CHE Approval Date: 08/18/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B&C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 83,288.33
TOTAL FUNDS 83,288.33

exhibit
SEP 81987 no. 4

rrr R'GET & CONTROL 90ARO



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

July

Item

Agency:

""W7

Item

Item
~577

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Ac ti on

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

=

H27 USC - Columbia Project: 9045, Moore Renovation
Decrease budget from $ 90,288.33 to $ 77,288.33
(Subtract $ 13,000.00 [9] Other, Housing)

To transfer needed funds to project 8363.

Supporting document pages 99-100.

H27 USC - Columbia Project: 9154, Roof Repair/Replacement 87
Decrease budget from $ 50,000.04 to S 25,000.04
(Subtract $ 25,000.00 [4] Excess Debt Service)

To transfer needed funds to project 8266.

Supporting document pages 101-102.

H51 Medical University Project: 8089, Hospital Renovations Phase 8

Decrease budget from $ 14,460,747.21 to $ 14,300,747.21

(Add $ 160,000.00 [9] Other, Interest HFRB)

To transfer needed funds to project 8295.

Supporting document pages 103-104.

SUKAARY 3-88 Page 14 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: 00/18/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 77,288.33
TOTAL FUNDS 77,288.33
CHE Approval Date: 08/18/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Excess Debt Service 25,000.04
TOTAL FUNDS 25,000.04
CHE Approval Date: 07/15/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount

Capital Improvement Bonds 4,810,408.24

Revenue Bonds 8,375,000.00
Other 1,115,338.97
TOTAL FUNDS 14,300,747.21



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT 'IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
July 21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

Item Agency:
T37 -
Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Itern A”"enc”:

Ac ti on
Proposed

Purpose:

Ref:
Itern Agency:
TS 7 -

Action
Proposed

Purpose:

Ref:

88

H51 Medical University Project: 9251, Miscellaneous Roof Repairs

Decrease budget from $ 350,000.00 to $ 335,000.00

(Subtract $ 15,000.00 [A] Excess Debt Service)

To transfer needed funds to project 8295.

Supporting document pages 105-107.

K59 Tech 4 Comp Education Project: 9028, Greenville-Michelin Training Center

Decrease budget from $ 915,000.00 to $ 775,856.13

(Subtract $ 139,143.87 [9] Other, Local)

To close completed project.
Supporting document pages 108-109.

H67 Educational Television Project: 7086, Renov of

Decrease budget from $ 1,079,030.71 to $ 1,076,060.59

(Subtract $ 2,970.12 [9] Other, Corp of Public

To transfer funds needed to set up New ETV Headquarters
Feasibility Study project.

Supporting document pages 110-111.

E xisting ETV Facilities

Broadcasting)

Facility

SIMMAKY 3-88 Page 15 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: 07/15/87
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
BAC Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Excess Debt Service 335,000.
TOTAI FUNDS 335,000.
CHE Approval Date: Not req’d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 775,856.
TOTAL FUNDS 775,856.
CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

BAC Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds 983,390.
Other 92,669.)
TOTAL FUNDS 1,076,060.!



STATE BUDCET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE 01 RECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
21, 1987 Through August. 17, 1987

July

Item

Item

Item

Agengy:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

@

J16 Mental Retardation Project: 9213, Coastal Center-Renovation & Construction

Decrease budget from $ 1,567,402.00 to $ 1,247,402.00

(Subtract S 320,000.00 (0] Capital Improvement Bonds)

To reduce the budget and transfer funds to set up a new project for the
construction of an eight-bed community residence at Walterboro.

Supporting document pages 112-113.

P24 W ildlife & Marine Res Project: 8851, Union Co-Hwy 49 Tyger River Boat Ramp

Cancel project.

(Subtract 5 16,000.00 [9] Other, Union Co Water Rec Res)

To cancel project.

Supporting document pages 114-115.

P24 W ildlife & Marine Res Project: 9230, Chesterfield Co-Lake Robinson Boat Ramp

Decrease budget from $ 30,000.00 to S 1A,875.00

(Subtract 15,125.00 [9] Other, Chstfld Water Rec Res)

To close completed project.

Supporting document pages 116-117.

SUMMARY 3-88 Page 16 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
B&C Board Approval Date: 08/04/87

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Armount

Capital Improvement Bonds 1,247,402.00

TOTAL FUNDS 1,247,402.00

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
B&C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 0.00
TOTAL FUNDS 0.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B&C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount

Other 14,875.00

TOTAL FUNDS 14,875.00



STATE BUOCFT AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
July 21, 1987 Through August 17, 1987

Item Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
Item Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:
Ref:
‘I‘tem Agency:

Action

Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

3

P2» W ildlife 4 Marine Res Project: 9428, Spartanburg-Lake Blalock Fishing Pier

Increase budget from $ 26,180.00 to $ 27,000.00

(Add $ 820.00 [9] Other, Spartanburg Water Rec Res)

Bid exceeded original estimated budget.
Supporting document pages 118-119.

P36 Patriots Point Dev Auth Project: 8864, Level Spoil Area/Fill Road Bed

Close project.

To close completed project.

Supporting document pages 120-121.

P40 Clarks Hill-Russell Auth Project: 8395, Little River/Buffalo Creek Development

Decrease budget from $ 6,165,744.00 to $ 6,097,942.16

(Subtract $ 67,801.84 [6] Appropriated State)

To close out the first phase of the development which involved the purchase
of 3,159 acres of land.

Supporting document pages 122-123.

EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 4

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

SUMMARY 3-88 Page 17 of 17
Forwarded to JBRC 08/19/87

CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99
B4C Board Approval Date: 08/03/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 27,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 27,000.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B4C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Other 61,936.00
TOTAL FUNDS 61,936.00
CHE Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: 99/99/99

B4C Board Approval Date: 08/15/87

Source Amount

Capital Improvement Bonds
Appropriated State

TOTAL FUNDS

EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 NO. 4

STATE BUDGET 4 CONTROL 90AR0

1,540,743.75
4,557,198.41

6,097,942.16



EXHIBIT

SEP 81987 NO.

STATE BUDGET AND CONTRO' SW F BUDGET & CONTROL AGENDA
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUVBER
AGENCY: Executive Director

SUBJECT: Interviewee Travel Expense Reimbursement

Please refer to the attached report for details on payments of interviewee
travel expenses by the following agencies:

Agency Number Estimated Cost

(a) Francis Marion College $1,128.55

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Receive as information reports on the reimbursement of interviewee travel
expenses by Francis Marion College (8).

ATTACHMENTS:

Referenced report

03701



¢JL€EO

INTERVIEWEE TRAVEL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS

Number o f Payments
Agency Period Total Number Total Cost $160 or Less — ircr to nw — m|5DT and’ Over
Francis Marion College August, 1987 8 1,128.55 A 3 1 0
Total 8 1,128.55 A 3 1 0

September 8, 1987, BCB Meeting Page 1



AUG2 1 W
Act Tnf®

1
BOX F7500. FLORENCE. SOUTH CAROLINA 295©10056 / <803> 661128V S

Office of tf>e Vice Prevdent

for Acedemic Affair* end

Deen of the College June 23, 1987

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

ROV  William C. Moran

Your approval is requested to invite Mr. Gary W Carrico to campus
for an interview for the position of Temporary Instructor of Political Science
and to pay his travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mr. Carrico to campus would
be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at his
home area or elsewhere. As is our usual policy, candidates residing

within South Carolina were considered before candidates from other states
were sought.

Estimated Costs: E X H | B |T
Travel........... $ 566.00 SEP 8 1987 NO.5
Food................. $ 20.00
L°adIng......... 5eme--- 56,00 _ STATE BUDGETS CONTROL HOARD
TOTAL $ 641.00

z AT ———

William C. Moran
Dean of the College

WCM:rbd
QY Initial ApproyzfC'
JUl.,. LS Date: / "
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
(Academic Admin.
Travel------------- $ 176.40 . Non-State Employee)
Food...........uuue..... $ 45.60
Lodging.............. S' 29.96
TOTAL $ 251.96
APPROVAL RECOWBDED @ - J/ y f\  APPRpvfg"
Date: ~£ 7 17 Date: V<»/[7

Aui. j 199? 03703



& FRANCIS MARION COLLEGE

BOX F 7500, FLORENCE. SOUTH CAROLINA 29501 0056 | (803) 661 1281

Office of the Vice Ptetident
fo» Acedemtc Affeir* end Jillv 17, 1987

Deen of the College

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

FROM  William C. Moran

Your approval is requested to invite Mr. Alan G Hill to campus
for an interview for the position of Temporary Instructor of Sociology
and to pay his travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mr. Hill to campus would

be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at his
home area or elsewhere.

estimated Costs:

Travel.......... $ 120.00
Food.............. * 20.00
Lodging------- S fin
TOTAL *.195.00__
WCMirbd
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
7 . (Academic Admin.
Travel-------------- $ Non-State Employee)
Food.........ccuvennne. $T?2.Tr.....
Lodging------------ $_
TOTAL $ 84.87

Date: ,



erre

$ FRANCISMARION COLLEGE

BOX F7500. FLORfcNCE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29501 -0066 m18031 661 -1281

A ctinfo

Ph

Otftce o* the Vice President

for Academic AOeir* end
Deen o* The CoBeg*

TC:

FROM William C. Moran

Your approval

President Thomas C. Stanton

is requested to invite Mr.

July 9, 1987

Kirk Rutledge to campus

for an interview for the position of Temporary Instructor of Biology

and to pay his travel expenses.
that it warrants the costs of an interview.

is such
Further, participation of

The significance of this position

a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular

interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mr.

Rutledge to campus would

be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at his

home area or elsewhere.

As is our usual policy,

candidates residing

within South Carolina were considered before candidates from other states

were sought.

Estimated Costs:

Travel......... -$ 814.00
Food------------- S 20.00
Lodging-------- $ 55.00
TOTAL $ 889.00
Actual Costs:
Travel----------m---- $1 <00
Food------------------ $
Lodging............... S 29.9t
TOTAL S 198.96

APPROVAL RECOMVENDED,

Date : /f- /-t

i??7

AUG Ou

EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987

no.

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

William C. Moran
Dean of the College

1- 305-E3300-0000

(Academic Admin.
- Non-State Employee)

Budget to Charge:

2 Date:

U37GS



$ FRANCISMARION COLLEGE

BOX F7500 FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29501 0056 / <8031 661 1281

O ffice of the Vice Prenden,
+Of Academic Affair* and Jyly 20, 1987
Deen Of the College

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

ROV William C. Moran

Your approval is requested to invite Mrs. Gillian Smook to campus
for an interview for the position of Assistant Professor of Psychology
and to pay her travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mrs. Smook to campus would
be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at her
home area or elsewhere. As is our usual policy, candidates residing

within South Carolina were considered before candidates from other states
were sought.

Estimated Costs:

TOTAL S 863.00
William C. Moran
Dean of the College
WCM:rbd
Initial
Date:
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
e ,, (Academic Admin.
Travel....coee.... $ Non-State Employee)
Food........coeeuvnneen. $ 17.84
Lodging------------- $ 59.92
TOTAL $ 373.36 037G6
APPROVAL RECOMVENDED PPROVED?
Date: 7 Dé6te: > |

-J/



« FRANCISMARION COLLfGE

BOX F7500 FLORENCE. SOUTH CAROLINA 295010056, (8031 661 1281

u
OHtce oi the Vice Prevdent
sor Acedemtt Atfeir* end
Deen o< the College AUQUSt 31 1987 ; M t
nD7i.lL
K a

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

AFROM  William C. Moran

Your approval is requested to invite Mr. Kenneth D. Kitts to campus
for an interview for the position of Temporary Instructor of Political Science
and to pay his travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mr. Kitts to campus would
be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at his
home area or elsewhere. As is our usual policy, candidates residing
within South Carolina were considered before candidates from other states
were sought.

Estimated Costs: E X H I B IT

Travel----—------ S 198.00
pood................. $ is.QQ SEP 8 197 no: 5
Lodging.......... $ 55.00
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
TOTAL $ 271.00
William C. Moran
Dean of the College
WCM:rbd
Initial
All- v Date:
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
(Academic Admin.
Travel..... $ 105.00 Non-State Employee)
Food................ — $ fc.o0
Lodging............... $
TOTAL * ill.00
<3 f
APPROVAL RECCMVEND APPROVED-
Date: fV/Y? Date:
03707



< FRANCIS MARION COLLEGE

BOX F7500. FLORENCE. SOUTH CAROLINA 29501-0056 (8031 661 1281

Office of the Vice P'»v<wnt

for Acedtmif Affair* and AUgUSt 5: 1987

Daan of the College

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

ROV William C. Moran

Your approval is requested to invite Mrs. Pat Richardson to campus
for an interview for the position of Part-time Instructor of Fine Arts
and to pay her travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mrs. Richardson to campus would

be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at her
home area or elsewhere.

Estimated Costs:

Travel-------- S ~0.00
Food----------- $ 18.00
Lodging........ $
TOTAL S 48-°°
William C. Moran
Dean of the College
WCM:rbd
.S —
Initial
Date:
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
(Academic Admin.
Travel................ $ 14.40 Non-State Employee)
Food------------------ S
Lodging.............. $
TOTAL $ 14.40

03708



/ /
# FRANCIS MARION COLLEGE

BOX F7500, FLORENCE. SOUTH CAROLINA 29601 0056 / (803) 66, ,281

Office of ff'« Vice President

fo» Academic Affair* and August 5, 1987

Dean of the CoHaqp

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

ROV William C. Moran

Your approval is requested to invite Mr. Nathanael Dresser to campus
for an interview for the position of Part-time/Ful 1-time Instructor of English
and to pay his travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Mr. Dresser to campus would
be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at his
home area or elsewhere. As is our usual policy, candidates residing
within South Carolina were considered before candidates from other states
were sought.

Estimated Costs: E X H I B IT
Travel........... $ 788.00 I'I‘p p@? g

Food-.............. $ 18.QQ
Lodging........... $ 55.00
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
TOTAL $ 261.00
William C. Moran
Dean of the College
WCM:rbd
Initial Approval:
Date: <7
a7 ate / 5
/1
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
(Academic Admin.
Travel----------mm-- $ 74.00 Non-State Employee)
Food-----
Lodging-
TOTAL 74.00
APPROVAL RECOMVENDED
Date: Date: AN *

03709



Ju,i -

wz

$ FRANCISMARION COLLEGE -J

BOX F7500, FLORENCE. SOUTH CAROLINA 29501 0056 t (003) 661 1281

Office of the Vice Pretiden’
(0" Ac»d»mT A fftm tnd Jlin G 16, 1987

Deen o< the Coltege

EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 95

TO: President Thomas C. Stanton

ROV William C. Moran
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

Your approval is requested to invite Ms. Sandra S. Wheeler to campus
for an interview for the position of Temporary Instructor of Mathematics
and to pay her travel expenses. The significance of this position is such
that it warrants the costs of an interview. Further, participation of
a number of Francis Marion College persons is vital to this particular
interview; therefore, the costs of bringing Ms. Wheeler to campus would
be far less than would be the expense of conducting the interview at her
home area or elsewhere. As is our usual policy, candidates residing
within South Carolina were considered before candidates from other states
were sought.

Estimated Costs: b X H 1B | I
Travel---------- $ >022.00 SEP 8 1987 no. 5

Food............... S 20.00
Lodging------ $ 5500 STATE BUDGET * CONTROL BOARD

TOTAL $ 1,097.00
William C. Moran
Dean of the College
WCM:rbd
Initial Approval: * /
Date:
Actual Costs: Budget to Charge: 1-305-E3300-0000
(Academic Admin.
Travel-----------—--- $ 20.00 Non-State Employee)
Food----------------- $_
Lodging-------------- $ .
TOTAL $ 20.00
APPROVAL RECOMVENDEDZ g\' APPROVE™
Date: ? Date:

03710



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. O

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROIPWKf~ ;' 4 conTroL BOX“ular session
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 8, 1987 ITEM NUVBER £
AGENCY; Budget Division

SUBJECT; Overview, 1968-$9 Budget

Budget Division Director A. Baron Holmes will present an overview on the
fiscal year 1988-89 budget requests.

Details on pay plan annualizations arid employer contributions amounting to
$15,020,818 are presented in the attachment.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED;

Hear Division report and authorize the Division to allocate the referenced
increases and adjustments, after advising the Division on the treatment of the
Police Officer Retirement System contributions.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda Item worksheet and attachment

03711



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 6

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEF3TMT?RBO$CT & CONTROL BOARD

88-61

Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda
1. Submitted By:

(a) Agencv: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: $ OtvUx jWw
2. Subject:

Budget & Control Board Fiscal Year 1988-89 Budget Request Hearings
3. Summary Background Information:

State Budget Overview to FY 1988-89 Budget Request Hearings by Dr. A. Baron

Holmes IV
4 What Is Board asked to do?

Information only

(a) Authorized Signature:

(b) Division/Agency Name:
7. Supporting Documents:

(a) List Those Attached:

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Subm itter:

03712



E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 no. 6

STATE BUI%();ET 4 CONTROL BOARD

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/8

88-64

Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:

Annualization of Merit (one half year), Base Pay of Unclassified Academic
Employees (one quarter), and Adjustment of Employer Contributions

Summary Background Information:

The State Budget Division is submitting for your review and approval the
following schedule of 1987-88 pay plan annualizations and employer

contribution adjustments:

Employees Three (3) Months

Annualize Merit Pay Six (6) Months
Annualize Social Security Six (6) Months

Adjust State Retirement Employer Contributions
down by -0.15Z

Actuarial Adjustment General Assembly Retirement

Adjust Group Health Insurance Rate up 10Z for
Six (6) Months

Adjust Retirement Health Insurance Base Budget for
under-funding in 1987-88

Adjust Workers Compensation Insurance Premiums
Subtotal

Adjust State Police Officer Retirement Employer
Contributions down by -3.2Z

Total 1988-89 Annualization and Employer Contributions

What is Board asked to do?

$ 1,281,464
3,619,814

2,898,768

-1,724,747

-205,752

5,844,110

3,670,000
1,872,543

17,256,200

-2,235,382

$15,020,818

Authorize the Budget Division to allocate the above additional increases and
adjustments to agencies and consider and advise the Budget Division as to

how the Police Retirement reduction is to be treated.

This would allow

agencies to submit a der»tl budget for 198R-89 on October 8, 1987, with
employer contributions adjusted and salaries annualized.

03713



EXHIBIT

SEP 81987 no. 6

What is recommendation of Board Division Involved? STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Recommend approval

| i-g "Hr7

Recommendation of other Divlslon/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Name:

Supporting Documents:
(@) List Those Attached:
1. Explanation of above request

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Subm itter:

03714



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 6

Salary Annualization and Employer STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
Contribution Requirements for 1988-89

The 1987-88 pay plan provided a 2.57 pav Increase, effective October 1,
1987, for unclassified academic employees. This needs to be annualized for
1988-89.

The pay plan provided a 17 merit pay increase for classified and
unclassified employees with an average pay out of six months. Academic
employees are not included in the merit. This needs to be annualized for

1988-89

Social Security contribution will increase from 7.157 to 7.517 January 1,
1988. The 1987-88 base appropriation funds six months of this increase and
needs to be annualized for 1988-89.

Retirement Contribution-adjustments based on actuarial study:
State Employees’ contribution rate on Pre Retirement Death Benefit was
reduced from 0.37 to 0.157

General Assembly retirement contributions for 1988-89 was reduced by the
Actuary.

Judicial/Solicitors Retirement no change

Group Health Insurance:
The rate increase for Health Insurance is projected at 107 effective
January 1, 1989. This increase is to cover active and retired state
and public school employees. The projected rate increase does not
provide for any change in benefits.

The projected under funding for 1987-88 was due to an under estimate
of eligible retirees.

Dental Insurance no change

Workers Compensation Insurance was placed on a premium bases in 1986-87.
The premium was a projection and as the agencies are audited the premium is
adjusted. The majority of this increase will occur in 1987-88 and no
provisions have been made for the increase.

Police O fficers’ contribution rate has been reduced as follows:

Retirement from 10.37 to 7.37
Pre Retirement Death Benefit from 0.47 to 0.27
Accidental Death Benefit no change

The Budget and Control Board has indicated that these rate decreases
would be adjusted upward should the General Assembly pass legislation
reducing the 30 year requirement to 25 years.

03715



The request for salary annualization and adjustments to employer

contributions, If approved, will be added to the 1987-88 available funding
(1987-88 Appropriation Act less veto items) as furnished

to the agencies by
the Comptroller General.

SEP 81987 no. 6

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARO

03716



ESTIMATED REVENUE AVAILABLE

1988 - 89

($ Millions)

1987-88 Free Conference Revenue 2,895.7
Less Governor’s Revenue Vetoes - 4.8
1987-88 Revenue Estimate 2,890.9
Less General Reserve Fund Transfer - 251
Less Net Governor's Vetoes - 123
1987-88 Expenditure Base With Vetoes 2,853.5

1988-89 Working Revenue Estimate
Expenditure Base With Vetoes

Available Revenue 1988-89

1988-89 Working Revenue Estimate
Revenue Vetoes
Expenditure Rase Without Vetoes

Available Revenue 1988-89

State Budget Division
9/4/87 - estrevavail

EXHIBIT

SEP

8 1987 no. 0O

BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

3,050.0
- 2,853.5

196.5

3050.0

~ 2,870.6

184.2

03717



exhibit
SEP 81987 no- 6

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BOARD OF ECONOMIC ADVISORS

James A Morris. Ph D . Chairman Rembert C Dennis Building
Barbara A Femn. Ph D,, Executive Secretary Suite 345

Bobby M Bowers 1000 Assembly Street

S Hunter Howard. Jr Columbia, S C 29201

803/734-3784

August 28, 1987

To: A. Baron Holmes
From: James A. Morris

Subject: Informal Working Estimate FY 1988-89

The Board of Economic Advisors met briefly on August 27 to
develop an informal working estimate for FY 1988-89. It was
stressed that the estimate is not the first official estimate for
the year but simply a guide for budgetary officials prepared at
your request. The economic scenario for the estimate is one of
continued growth on an uneven basis through mid-1989 accompanied
by a gradual increase in inflation, but moderate by the standards
of the late 1970's and early 1980's. Real growth is expected to
average 2-2.57,, with inflation measured by the CPI in the 4-5%
range. This scenario has the highest probability. Depending on
the size and direction of the budget and trade deficits and
monetary policy, there is a significant probability (of perhaps
20%) of a recession during the period, but more likely occurring
after the forecast period. These are consensus forecasts. In
South Carolina, the pattern of the recent past should continue
with some added strength culminating in growth exceeding somewhat
that of the nation. Given these assumptions, with no close feel
for the year's pattern at this date, the informal estimate for FY
1988-89 revenues is $3050.0 million, up from the veto-based

Appropriation Bill of $2890.9 million. A close examination of
ensuing data and events will be made in preparation for the
release in November of the first official estimate for FY 1988-
89.
JAM/cek

AijG3 1 ~87

t, Control Board

03718



EXHIBIT

SUM OF AGENCY REQUESTS
SEP 8 1987 NO. 6

BY FUNCTIONAL GROUP
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

($ Millions)
87-88 88-89
Group Base Request:
Legislative 24.0 1.0
Judicial 22.4 0.1
Executive & Admin 82.2 15.3
Education 1,473.1 187.0
Health 387.7 109.2
Social & Rehab Services 98.9 20.9
Corrections 173.3 41.7
Conservation, Natural
Resources & Development 101.4 29.8
Regulatory 61.1 7.6
Transportation 3.8 6.6
2,427.9 419.1
Amount
On Major
Commitments
Debt Service 109.4 -1
Aid to Subdivisions/Contributions 205.9 9
Capital Expenditure Fund 42.9 18
Pay Plan & Benefit Rate Increase 67.4 14
425.6 39.6 + Pay Plan
853.5 458
Less Available 196
Amount Over Available Revenue 262

03713

State Budget Division
9/8/87 - sumagcyrqgsts



BaHIBIT

SUM OF TOP 3 AGENCY PRIORITIES
SEP 8 1987 no. ©O

BY FUNCTIONAL GROUP
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

($ Millions)
88-89
87-88 Top 3 Agency
Group Base Priorities
Legislative 24.0 0.9
Judicial 22.4 0.1
Executive & Admin 82.2 9.7
Education 1,473.1 140.3
Health 387.7 51.9
Social & Rehab Services 98.9 8.2
Corrections 173.3 25.7
Conservation, Natural
Resources & Development 101.4 22.2
Regulatory 61.1 4.6
Transportation 3.8 6.6
2,427.9 270.2
Amount
On Major
Commitments
Debt Service 109.4 -1.8
Aid to Subdivisions/Contributions 205.9 9.0
Capital Expenditure Fund 42.9 18.1
Pay Plan & Benefit Rate Increase 67.4 14.3 + Pay Plan
425.6 39.6 + Pay Plan
2,853.5 309.8 + Pay Plan

Less Available

Amount Over Available

State Budget Division
9/8/87 - sumtop3

196.5

Revenue 113.3 03720



EXHIBIT

MAJOR COMMITMENTS SEP 8 1987 no. 6

1988-89
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL 90ARO
($ Millions)

CONSTITUTIONAL
* General Reserve Fund 7.2

Complete payback of General Reserve Fund
at 42 of preceding year’s revenue

STATUTORY

* Capital Expenditure Fund 18.1
Increase to 22 of 88-89 General Fund revenue

* Homestead Exemption 2.1

* Inventory Tax Phase-Out 0.4

Raise to estimated capped level of
December 31, 1987

* Debt Service -1.8
Assuming a $60M issue in Spring 1988,
Otherwise -5.2
FORMULAS
*  EFA 33.5
Given the current estimate of a 3.82 EFA
inflation factor

* Higher Education Negl
M aintaining the current percentage of formula

* Aid to Subdivisions 9.0
Given funding at the current 85.42 level

FEDERAL MANDATES

* Corrections 17.2
Annualization of 87-88 positions
and operating expenses 4.4
5th year Nelson new positions 1.7

New positions & operating expense

for Allendale & Marlboro facilities 111
* Mental Health 8.9
3rd year Justice Dept Plan:
State Hospital 1.7
Community Mental Health 4.2
Replacement of Non-Recurring at 03721

Dowdy-Gardner b Crafts Farrow 3.0



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. ©

5. OTHER COMPELLING STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

A. Annualization of 87-88 State Employee Pay Increase 4.9
Merit effective January 1988, Unclassified
BPI effective October 1987

B. Employer Contributions 14.3
Health Insurance 9.5
10X rate increase effective
January 1989 (5.8) & Underfunding
of Retiree Insurance (3.7)

Social Security 2.9
Annualization of rate increase
from 7.33X to 7.51X effective
January 1988

Workers’ Compensation 1.9

C. Medicaid 4.1
Annualization of NGA initiative
effective October 1987 2.8

State match rate increase from
26.51X to 26.92X effective October,
1988 1.3

D. 1988 General Election Expense 1.1

E. State Employee Pay Plan

(22) (3X) (42) (5X)
2X, 3X, 4X, & 5X payout
at 10.085 per IX 20.2 30.3 40.3 50.4
TOTAL MAJOR COMMITMENTS 139.2 149.3 159.3 170.4

03722



FY 1988-89 WORKING ESTIMATE
AS OF AUGUST 28, 1987

LESS 1987-88 APPROPRIATION ACT
AFTER GOVERNOR’S VETOES

LESS TOTAL MAJOR COMMITMENTS AT
22, 32, 42, and 52 PAY PLAN

SOVE OTHER MAJOR CONSIDERATIONS

EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. O

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

3,050.0

2,853.5

196.5

139.2 149.3 159.3 170.4

57.3 47.2 37.2 26.1

* DYS - Institutional Overcrowding/Alternative Programs

* School Bus Transportation and Textbooks

*  AIDS

* Higher Education

* Economic Development Initiatives

* Mental Retardation Community Programs

* Medicaid Provider Rate Increases

* Operating Cost for New Capital
(SLED, Parks, Adjutant General,

* Other Important Needs

State Budget Division
9/7/87 - majorcom

Projects
etc.)

03723



EXHIBIT

SEP 8§ 1987 no. 0O

SUTf B"% n A CONTROL BOARO
FORMULA FUNDING INCREASES

($ Millions)
Maintenance Full
Of Effort Funding
(at Current 2 (at 1002
Formula Funding) Formula)
Formula Category
EFA 33.5 N/A
Higher Education -1.0 47.9
TEC 0.5 14.9
Aid to Subdivisions 9.0 35.2
Non-Formula Items
Medicaid N/A N/A
State Employees N/A N/A

03724

State Budget Division
9/7/87 - formfundinc



REVENUE AND PERSONAL INCOME

Sales Tax

Individual Income Tax

Corporate Income Tax

Investment Earnings

Other Ex-Investment Earnings

M iscellaneous

General Fund Revenues

Personal Income

State Budget Division
9/4/87 - revpigrwth

GROWTH RATES (X)

1970/1980

11.6

17.9

13.9

20.6

9.7

N/A

13.4

11.6

1980/1986

7.6

10.6

3.6

11.1

4.7

1.3

7.7

9.2

03725



GROWTH IN SOUTH CAROLINA

PERSONAL INCOME

TOTAL REAL INFLATION
1970°s 11.4 4.0 7.4
EARLY 1980°s 8.8 3.4 5.4
Ey 86 { FY 87 6.0 3.0 3.0

EhAKRA XA XA XA AR IA AN A A I A I A XA A d A d A hdddddddhhdx

INFLATION j
Z TOTAL
1970°s LESS
Fy ’86 -’87 5.4 1.0 4.4 827
1980’s LESS
FY ’86 -’87 2.8 0.4 2.4 862
State Budget Division 03726

1/7/87 - t.growthscpi



FY '86 REVENUE DECLINE - AMOUNTS 8 CAUSES



Percent

Real Growth
Over FY ’88

State Budget Division
9/4/87 - growthrates

MOVING AVERAGE OF

REAL GROWTH RATES

FY *71 THROUGH FY *86

LOW HIGH
1.9 4.8
$55 Mil $139 Mil

AVERAGE

3.1

$90 Miil

C3728



PER CAPITA
Us

NEED

€2LED

State Budget Division
9/7/87 - t.incé&exp85

FY_J85 INCOME & EXPENDITURE:

STATE 8 LOCAL

INCOME EXPENDITURE
716.32 710.22
70.1X

SC

-VS- US

STATE
EXPENDITURE

95.62

LOCAL
EXPENDITURE

59.32

ESalvy

w3

tri



PER CAPITA —
U.S.
S.C.
EFFORT
U.S.
o
&)
\l
W
o

STATE BUDGET DIVISION
8/12/87 - T.INCOWNSRCE

FY

*85 INCOME & OWN SOURCE REVENUE



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 7

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL STAIt BIIDGCT I CONTOt WESSION
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural A ffairs
SUBJECT: Report on Study of OIld Exchange Building Commission

As a follow-up to the Board’s efforts at its March 10 meeting to assist the
Old Exchange Building Commission, the Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural
A ffairs has submitted its recommendations on the following:

(1) ways the Commission might generate added revenue to support its
operations; and, if unsuccessful,

(2) whether the Commission should be merged with another existing State
agency.

With regard to revenue generation, the report recommends:

-a long-range promotional plan be developed (page 9);

-possibility of a joint admission ticket with Charles Towne Landing (p.9);
-inclusion of Building In local sightseeing tour services (page 9);
-reopening of the gift shop (page 11);

-added promotion of rental of parts of Building (page 11);

-clarify relationship with Friends organization (page 11, 12);

-staff participation in professional organizations, etc. (page 12);
-additional staff and operating funds (page 13).

The report recommends that the Commission be merged with a larger State agency
(Patriots Point Development Authority) if the additional funds required by the

Commission are not possible on a continuing basis through increased
appropriations and earned revenue (page 13).

Representatives of the Committee and the Commission plan to attend the meeting
to present the report and to respond to the Board’s questions.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Consider report recommendations of Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural
A ffairs.

ATTACHMENTS:

Referenced report dated July 27, 1987.

03731



JUL 2 7 1987
Saint IxgiBlatiue (fommittee on (Cultural Affairs

HOUSE MEMBERS: HARRIET H. KEYSERLING
HARRIET H KEYSERLING, Omum’ House of Representatives
JOHN H. BtRRISS Ctatraiaw
JEAN L. HARRIS
TIMOTHY F ROGERS SUSAN CONATY BUCK
SARA V. SHELTON tMatC Of EOuttJ (Carollna Dtrtctor of Rtiearch

SENATE MEMBERS:
JOHN C. LAND. I, Mo ffcatrmaw

SAM APPLEGATE 220 BLATT BUILDING
JOHN E. COURSON P.0. BOX 11867
JOHN C. HAYES. 1l COLUMBIA, S.C. 29211
NELL W SMITH (803) 734 3145

July 24. 1987

Mr. William McGuiness, Secretary E X H IB IT

S.C. Budget and Control Board

612 Wade Hampton Office Building
Columbia. SC 29211 SEP 8 1987 no. 7
Dear Mr. McGuiness: STATE BUDGET | CONTROL BOARD

Please find enclosed twenty copies of a report on the 0Old
Exchange Building Commission which the Joint Legislative Committee
on Cultural Affairs was asked by the Budget and Control Board to
conduct. It is the Committee"s hope that this report will provide
all of the information requested, and be of assistance to Board in
their discussions regarding the affairs of the Old Exchange Building
Commi ssion.

As 1 had discussed with you on the telephone the other day. 1
would greatly appreciate it if this report would not be scheduled to
be discussed by the members of the Board until their meeting on
August 25. 1987. I am requesting this because 1 will be out of town
during the next scheduled meeting, and my Committee has asked that |1
be present if any discussion takes place on the report so that 1 may
answer any questions. I hope August 25 will be a convenient date
for the Board"6 review of the report.

Please contact me as soon as it is known when the report will
be scheduled as an agenda 1item for an upcoming Budget and Control
Board meeting. Thank you for your assistance.

Sineerely,
Susan Conaty Buck

Director of Research

Encl.

03732



3Jnint ICegtBlattue (Eoimnittre on (Eultural Affairs

HOUSE MEMBERS: HARRIET H. KEYSERLING
HARRIET H. KEYSERLING, House of Representatives
JOHN H BURRISS Chairman
JEAN L. HARRIS
TIMOTHY F ROGERS SUSAN CONATYBUCK
SARA V. SHELTON £tatc of £nutlj (Carolina Director of Retearch

SENATE MEMBERS:

JOHN C. LAND, IllI. Viet Chairman
SAM APPLEGATE 220 BLATT BUILDING
JOHN E COURSON E X H I B I T P.O. BOX 11867
JOHN C HAYES. IlI COLUMBIA. S.C. 29211
NELL W SMITH

SEP 8 1987 no. [ (8061 734 3145

July 27, 1987 STATE B, nGET * GONTRCL HOARD
TO: South Carolina Budget and Control Board

FROM: South Carolina Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural Affairs

RE: Old Exchange Building Commission Study

HISTORY

The State of South Carolina began its association with the Old Exchange
Building in the City of Charleston in 1975, when the General Assembly
determined that it was in the best interest of the State that the building be
preserved and restored, and that it be open to the general public as a
"patriotic shrine” and a display for South Carolina's "historic heritage". An
agreement between the Rebecca Motte Chapter of the Daughters of the American
Revolution (owner of the Old Exchange Building and property) and the State,
detailing the State’s intention to lease, renovate and manage the building was
signed on October 28. 1975. A lease between the same specifying payment of
$25,000 by the State to the Rebecca Motte Chapter for a period of twenty-five
years, with a renewable option for three additional twenty-five year periods,
was signed on December 16, 1976. Amendments to the original lease were signed
in July of 1978 and February of 1980. Both were necessary as a result of
delays caused by inadequate funding for the renovation and difficulty in
obtaining title to property needed for the restoration.

The Old Exchange Building Commission was created by statute in 1976. The
enabling legislation for the Commission is Section 51, Chapter 19 of the South
Carolina Code of Laws of 1976 as amended. The Commission was originally
charged with the responsibility of "reviewing the problems and opportunities
presented in the preservation and restoration of the Exchange Building"”,
located in the City of Charleston. Today the responsibilities of the
Commission are primarily to "set and determine policies for the administration
and control of the Old Exchange Building Commission pursuant to agreements and
contracts that shall be entered into to achieve development, restoration and
administration of the Old Exchange Building ”

03733



COMMISSION STRUCTURE

The Commission currently (two previous amendments were made) consists
of ten members: three elected by the House of Representatives and Senate
in joint assembly; two elected by the Rebecca Motte Chapter of the
Daughters of the American Revolution; two elected by the South Carolina
Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution and not residents of
Charleston County; the Chairmen of the SC Dept. of Parks, Recreation and
Tourism and the SC Dept. of Archives and History or their designees; one
member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the
House; and one member of the Senate appointed by the President of the
Senate.

00

Staff of the Commission includes an executive director, two
additional full time permanent positions, and two part-time temporary
positions. The Commission also employs one part-time person on a full
year contractual services basis during the entire year, and two summer
only part time persons on a contractual services basis. One of the
full-time permanent persons supervises staff and serves as second in
command’ when the director is not present. The other manages the gift
shop and gives tours. All other staff persons are tour guides, with the
exception of the full-year part-time temporary person hired on a
contractual services basis who performs superficial maintenance and
restoration functions. When the number of hours the total staff serves is
added up, this per year translates into four permanent FTE's. one
temporary FTE, and one full time person service under a contractual
services agreement.

FINANCIAL HISTORY

In February of 1987 Capt . John Coussons, Chairman of the Old Exchange
Commission, notified the Budget and Control Board that the Commission had
obligations totalling $40,416. with a cash balance of $4,500. These
circumstances prompted the Board to request that an audit be performed by
the State Auditor's Office. The auditor found that the Commission had had
a deficit for each of the years ending June 30, 1982 though 1985.

Although he did not estimate a deficit for FY: 1985-86, he did estimate a
deficit of approximately $53,500 for FY: 1986 87. The auditors report
noted specific actions the Commission should take such as downgrading the
quality of copy machine it leased, releasing a rented state-owned vehicle,
and returning unsold merchandise purchased for the gift shop. He noted
that the deficits of the Commission had been caused, in large part, by the
Commission's inability to generate the "other funds" revenue it projected
each fiscal year and the spent, irregarless of the actual cash balance

At the Board's March meeting, the Commission requested assistance in
meeting the projected deficit for FY: 1986-87. The Board took the
fol lowing act ion:

1) To pay the debts due to non-state agency creditors the Board:
a) Appropriated $17,500 from the Civil Contingency Fund.

b) Recommended that a Local Government Division Grant of
$17,500 be requested. This amount was later granted.

G3734

STATE BUDGET &



2) To pay the debts due to other state agencies, the Board permitted the
Commission to defer up to $20,000 of these debts until July 1, 198/. The
Commission was instructed to request $20,000 in non recurring funding for FY:
1987-88 to meet its obligations to other state agencies This funding has
been included in the FY: 1987-88 Appropriations Act, along with $4,000 in,
recurring state appropriated revenue, and a reduction of projected "other
funds in the amount of $25,000. With these actions, the agency starts with a
clean financial slate for FY: 1987-88 CQ

STUDY

In addition to the financial recommendations mede by the Budget and
Control Board, the Board also requested that the Joint Legislative Committee
on Cultural Affairs coordinate a study on the Commission to determine if there
were ways the Commission could produce additional revenue, and also to
recommend whether or not the agency should be merged with another existing
State agency of a similar nature

A study team of advisors from several agencies was created, and those
persons were:

Martha Beckman, Asst, to the Director, Department of
Parks, Recreation and Tourism

Susan ConatyBuck, Director, Jt. Leg Committee on
Cultural Affairs

Roger Stroup, Curator of History, Museum Commission

Aaron Krute, Analyst, Budget and Control Board

After reviewing many documents regarding the creation of the Commission,
its stated policies, goals and objectives and fiscal history, Ms. Beckman, Ms.
Conaty-Buck and Dr. Stroup met with OIld Exchange Commission director, staff
and the Commission chairman and vice chairman at the Exchange in June of
1987. Mr. Krute visited the Exchange in July.

At ihe start of the visit, the study team toured the Old Exchange
Building While the exterior of building is quite well maintained, the
interior appearanrp of the building is currently extremely unsightly,
interior is in great need of repainting and repair. This is partially due to
peeling paint and water stams resulting from a previously leaking roof
(repair of this has been conducted), but also from the normal traffic of an
attraction open to public tours. The entire building smelled of mold because
of the water damage. Exhibits were in poor condition, and some require
restoration and conservation. Staff offices, located in the basement of the
building, were extremely cramped.

On a more positive note, the study team was impressed with the staff s
and Commissioner's attitudes regarding their interest in and devotion to
improving the viability of the Old Exchange Building

The following details a compilation of concerns noted and recommendations
formed by members of the study team as a result of its readings and visits:

COMMISSION

1) Concern: Two factions of the Commission tend to be working in opposite
directions. A majority of the Commissioners are elected or appointed to

-3- 03735

ho.

81987

SEP

SUTf WIOGtT & CONTROL 80W»



2)

the Commission to represent a specific group or agency. This method of
Commissioner election or appointment is thought to be most useful because
of the various interests surrounding the Commission and the Old Exchange
Building The problem, however, is that while it should work in
principle, it does not in practice with the Old Exchange Commission. H
When various interests are represented on a Commission, it is assumed
that a spirit of compromise will be in evidence to make decisions that
are in the best interests of the Commission. The Old Exchange @
Commissioners do not work well together as a whole, and meetings are
reported to be not very productive. This seems to have been a pattern of
operations which had gone as far back as 1980, when a report from the X
Planning and Operating Committee made the following observations: "The
X
W

road has been rocky at times and our relationships have not aways be 00
ideal, but we have so far weathered the storm.”, and "We believe that is
crucial to our continued success and to our favorable public image that tu

we strive always to work harmoniously and to demonstrate a spirit of o
friendly compromise when faced with difficult decisions. Certainly, we

should not allow small matters of little significance to muddy our

waters." Internal strife among the Commissions still appears to be

present and has led to non-productivity. This non productivity has

caused the agency to stagnate, and the results have become obvious.

Recommendation: Commissioners must strive to work together, not against
each other. Commissioners should discuss their duties and
responsibilities as Commissioners, with the realization that, as
Commissioners, their duty is to the agency and the State first and their
personal allegiances second A written agenda should be prepared for
each meeting, listing only those items that must be discussed by the
Commissioners as part of their duties and responsibilities. Individual
Commissioners should not be permitted to drift into any topic not shown
on the agenda, except at the appropriate time for the Commissioners to
voice concerns relating to the Commission's operations.

Concern: The Commissioners do not seem to realize their legal duties and
responsibilities to the agency and the State. This statement is proven
by the fact that the Old Exchange Commissioners were not aware that the
agency had shown a deficit for five out of seven years. The final
determination of this fact was only discovered when the newly hired
agency director brought this matter to the attention of the Commission in
late 1986. Further, included in the Commission’s bylaws (last revised in
1977) is that an Operating Committee composed of three members has as a
responsibility "to seek an annual audit from the State Auditor's

Office." This bylaw was not carried out. When a Commissioner was asked
why no Commissioner had ever inspected the financial records kept by the
former director, he replied that the former director told him that there
was a law forbidding the Commissioners from seeing the books. The
Commission also had on file personnel policies that are very much out of
date, and do not conform with the revised personnel policies suggested by
the Division of Human Resources Management.

Recommendation: The Commission should study their enabling legislation
and bylaws, and set policies for Commission operations in keeping with
the intent of both documents It is also suggested that a Finance
Committee be established to work with the director to insure that fiscal

-4 03736

STATE BUDGET &



3)

affairs of the agency are kept on track, as well as insure that an annual
audit is performed. This committee would also determine that all
financial obligations of the Commission are met each year. Although the
Commission does have a standing Operations Committee and this committee
does have budget development as part of its functions, it is suggested
that a specific committee concerning finance alone be created and meet
with the director more often than the four times per year the Commission

meets.

Concern: The Commissioners involve themselves individually in the day to
day operations of the agency Presently there is no clear division of
authority between the director and the Commission members, either as a
body or as individuals. Noting three specific areas, individually and
collectively the Commissioners have fired staff, accepted and purchased
artifacts for the collections of the Commission, and given mandates to
staff members without discussing problems with the director.

Recommendation: The Commission has no specific policies governing the
day to day operations of the agency It is clearly stated in the
Commission's enabling legislation that one of the powers of the
Commission is "To set and determine policies for the administration and
control of the OIld Exchange Building Commission pursuant to the
agreements and contracts that shall be entered into to achieve the
development, restoration and administration of the Old Exchange
Building." Therefore, the primary function of the Commission should be
to set the broad policies for the operation of the agency and then leave
the daily running of the agency to the director. Only someone who is
present everyday can fully understand the detailed operational needs, and
Commission members should not interfere with administrative functions.
It is the responsibility of the Commission to hire a qualified
individual as the director. The director must have the trust and
confidence of the commission to carry out the administrative and
programmatic functions of the agency. If the Commission is troubled by
the management of the agency by the director, problems should be
discussed at a full commission meeting and appropriate changes
recommended at that time  Because the director works for the entire
commission as a body, not for each individual member, individual members
should not approach the director to make changes.

Decisions on accepting or purchasing artifacts on behalf of the agency
must rest with the professional staff. Neither individual Commissioners
nor interested public should be permitted to just drop of anything they
feel suits the exhibits of the Exchange The commission needs to adopt a
more comprehensive collections policy that clearly outlines the purpose
of the agency, the scope of the collections, and a broad policy statement
regarding the direction the interpretation of the Old Exchange Building
should take. Once the parameters of the collections and interpretation
are established, then the director should work within these guidelines to
determine if an object is appropriate for the collections While it may
be necessary to call on outside experts for information about objects,
the director should make the final decision. The Commissioners were not
appointed or elected because they are qualified to authenticate
artifacts, however the director should have been hired with this in mind.

-5-
C3737

STATE BUDGET A CONTROL 90AR0



4)

5)

Hiring and firing and instructing all staff other than the director
should be left up to the director. The commission should hire the

director who hires and directs all other staff. |If the commission hires,
fires and directs staff, then it is almost impossible for the director to
have any influence over the individual she must supervise. If employees

feel they are not being treated fairly, they should address their

concerns to the standing Grievance Committee, however this committee must co 2

not be involved in the hiring, firing or instruction of staff.

F<

. - . . X
Concern: The director and staff receive instructions from three separate $
bodies which leads to confusion. There are three bodies with a vested X 00

proprietary interest in the success of the Old Exchange Building

Commission. These are the Rebecca Motte Chapter of the Daughters of the w -
American Revolution, a foundation designed to support and fundraise for o
the Commission, and the Commission itself. Leaders and members of each

body feel that it is their right to instruct the director and staff where

to place artifacts, what operations of the building should consist of and

what their duties for each body should entail.

Recommendation: Obviously, the director and staff of the Commission are
employed by the State and are the direct responsibility of the
Commission. Both the leadership of the Rebecca Motte Chapter and the
Friends organization should be informed by the Commission that only the
Commission may instruct and direct the activities of the director who
will in turn direct the staff. Any requests concerning the activities of
the director or the staff should be presented to the Commission at a
regularly scheduled Commission meeting.

Concern: There is no long-range planning document for the agency. Since
its opening, the Old Exchange Building has been operating on a short
range basis. In the words of the Commission chairperson, "We have been
reeling from one crisis to the next", and the director describes the
activities of the Commission as "putting out brush fires" for the last
year. While a good deal of this crisis management has arisen over the
newly discovered deficit, and a leaking roof that caused considerable
damage to the building, the lack of a long-range plan has not permitted
the growth and development of the agency.

Recommendation: A comprehensive long range plan needs to be developed
that will address the direction that the facility and Commission should
take. This plan should include all aspects of the operation of the
building and should have a realistic section dealing with funding. Only
after this type of plan has been developed and adopted by the Commission
will the members of the commission and the staff all have a clear goal of
where they are going and how they are going to get there.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

1)

Concern: The past fiscal history of the Exchange indicates a need for
increased fiscal management on the part of the staff, as well as the
Commission. The Commission's Budget and Control Board analyst, Mr. Krute.

6 03738

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOAR#



2)

noted that after discussions with the administrative assistant now
processing expenditures, he was impressed by her knowledge of financial
and accounting operations.

Recommendation: The agency must stay within the limits reflected with
the annual appropriations act and avoid future deficits. Again, the
staff and the Commission must recognize that appropriation figures
represent limits on what the agency is authorized to spend during the
year. To avoid deficit situations, however, specific spending decisions
must take into account revenue collections as well as cash balances on
hand. This information is available from the agency's omn records, as
well as from reports furnished to the Exchange monthly by the Comptrolle
General. If the revenues exceed the appropriation authorization, the
Exchange should seek authorization to spend these revenues through the

BD-100 process.

In this connection, the Exchange should establish tighter controls over
expenditures. Only the director should be authorized to approve
expenditures. The agency might also wish to establish some system of
encumbering funds as soon as any expenditure is authorized as a further
safeguard against deficits.

Concern: The Old Exchange Commission appears to paying much more than is
needed for its fine arts insurance policy. The agency is currently
carrying a policy for $2,600,000 on the building and $1,000,000 on the
contents. The contents policy is a fine arts policy and covers only the
artifacts in the building, not the office equipment, etc. Dr. Stroup,
after reviewing the artifacts on exhibit the Old Exchange, stated that he
felt that "there was nowhere near $1,000,000 worth of objects in the
building".

Recommendation: The cost of the fine arts insurance can most likely be
reduced by reducing by raising the deductible and by itemizing the
artifacts that are covered. Additionally, the procedures for listing an
item on the insurance policy needs to be clarified to insure that all
necessary items are covered, but that coverage is not excessive

INTERPRETATION AND COLLECTIONS:

1)

Concern: Although the Commission's bylaws call for "presenting the
building to the visiting public in ways which will most effectively
communicate the dramatic story of its long and colorful history", current
exhibits do not reflect this. The building has had various usages since
its construction during the revolutionary era, however, only collections
of that era are displayed. It does not appear that the Exchange needs to
promote itself as a museum with a substantial number of artifacts on
display in the building. The Revolutionary and Civil War exhibits do not
add anything to the interpretation or understanding of the building
itself, and similar exhibits can be seen at the Powder Magazine, the
Confederate Museum in the Market or the Charleston Museum. The security
and conservation necessary to maintain these exhibit components are
probably not worth the effort.

-7- U3739

.

0

L

X
)



Recommendation: The Old Exchange Building become an interpretive center
explaining the history of the building and the various roles it has
played in Charleston since its construction on the eve of the
Revolution. In promotional material the visitor is told that this is one
of the three most important colonial buildings still standing in the
United States. When a visitor enters the building, they are not
presented with that concept, one which should be the first impression *
encountered. The main floor of the the building should have a major
interpretive exhibit that explains by utilizing artifacts, graphics and
labels the complete history of the Exchange, including the story of the
restoration of the building.

While it is not the study team’'s intention to plan the interpretation of X 00
the Exchange, a brief outline of how it might be approached may be W
useful. Dr. Stroup has written this outline and it is attached as an &

addenda to this report.

2) Concern: Some artifacts that have been acquired for display do not
relate to the history of the building. The artifacts that are acquired
for the permanent collection should be objects that relate to the history
of the building. The Isaac Hayne sword and the clock are excellent
examples of the type of artifacts that should be actively sought for the
collection. Additionally, the archeological materials that were
uncovered in the dungeon are important objects needed to tell the story
of the Exchange. On the other hand, the weapons and other items in the
two small rooms on the second floor are not really generic to the
Exchange itself. It requires too much staff time and effort to properly
conserve, secure and exhibit artifacts that are not an integral part of
the story of the building.

Recommendation: The Old Exchange Commission should acquire only those
artifacts that are relevant and will help tell the story of the
building. Since there is very little room for storage there is no need
to acquire artifacts that are not going to be used in the interpretive
exhibll.

3) Concern: Proper cataloguing of the artifacts in the collection must be
doneT There are existing records on the objects, but they need to be
organized in a system compatible with acceptable museum standards that
will insure proper accountability.

Recommendation: The director of the Commission should insure that proper
cataloguing of all current and future artifacts in the collections be
done. The statewide services division of the State Museum can provide
the names of individuals who would be able to assist in this area.

PROMOTION

1) Concern: The Exchange has no marketing plan. For promotion the

Commission relies heavily on flyers left throughout the city in display
racks with other Charleston attractions. Some positive press has be

-8 03740

COtfTHOI BOARD

STATE BUDGET i



given in local newspapers, but this is not sufficient promotion. This
lack of promotion mey be the result of inadequate funding for this
purpose.

H

Recommendation: A long range promotional plan should be developed and s
funding sought to achieve the objectives of the plan. There is little
advertising and promotion which can be done without available funds.

Specific recommendations about the Commission s regarding the X
Commission's current promotional methods include: The 4X 9 flyer

currently used by the Commission is adequate, but it is suggested that it X
be reprinted to reflect the current hours of operation and the closing of
the gift shop (if this is not to be reopened) It would be helpful to w
travelers to indicate public parking garages on the locator map. Smc

the building is compared in historic stature to Independence Hall in
Philadelphia and Faneui | Hall in Boston, it would be good to mention t

in the copy. Also, an address and telephone number for additional
information should be added.

A joint admission ticket for the Exchange and Charles Towne Landing could
be developed For example: instead of an adult visitor paying $4.00 to
tour Charles Towne Landing and $2.50 for the OIld Exchange and Provost
Dungeon, a joint ticket could be purchased at either location for $5.50
or $6.00. The staff of PRT are willing to consider this proposal if
requested.

The inclusion of the Old Exchange Building in local sightseeing tour
services could be expanded. Presently, Grayline Tours includes the
building during the winter and several private guides bring visitors

The director should contact the tour companies and negotiate a special
group rate for inclusion in their itineraries if approved by the
Commission. The director should also personally call on hotel concierges
and invite them to tour the building so that it can be knowledgeably
promoted to guests.

The Exchange has generated some good press coverage, and that is the best
source of fjee publicity. The director should contact the feature
editors of South Carolina daily and weekly newspapers, along with major
ones in North Carolina and Georgia to possibly generate a story idea

MSCELLANEOUS COMMISSION ACTIVITIES

1 FHm

) Concern: The Commission recently signed an eighteen month contract for a
movTe, Dear Charleston to be shown a number of times per day in the
Exchange  The admission to this forty-two minute movie is $2.50 in
addition to the regular tour price of $2.50 (if the tour is requested).
The Commission is guaranteed an income of $800 per month for showing this
movie, plus an additional percentage over that if attendance is high.
This movie is shown in other Charleston locations, three and four blocks
anay from the Exchange. The showing of this film produced several
concerns by the study team:

-9- 03741

*o

2

<D

STATE BUDGET $ CONTROL BOARD



2)

It is difficult to believe that many visitors to Charleston will take
time to sit and view a forty-two minute film. |If they also wish to take
the forty minute tour, this is one hour and twenty-five minutes a
visitor would have to commit to the Old Exchange Building Ten to twenty
minutes is as long as someone can be expected to watch a promotional
film. A number of people were observed leaving the film before its end
on the day the study team visited.

In addition to the time consideration, it is not clear how this movie has
an relevance to the understanding or interpretation of the Exchange.

The contractual agreement requires that a large banner be placed on the
front exterior of the building, and this has caused complaint by some
residents of Charleston who feel the building is being defaced by this

sighage.

The Commission plans to move the movie from the second floor to the State
DAR Room on the first floor. This will mean that the room may not be
used as a rental site during the day, current artifacts displayed there
will have to be moved, and the beautiful Palladian windows in the room
will have to be covered up.

The director is not aware of how many admissions are collected for the
movie on a daily basis. The funds are collected separately from tour
admissions and a representative of the film company collects the revenues
each day. Because the staff does not count the receipts, there is no way
of knowing how many admissions for the film have been received on a
monthly basis, and no way of knowing if the film company owes the
Commission any amount over the guaranteed minimum.

Recommendation: While it is obvious that the film is being shown because
of a guaranteed income to the Commission per month, all members of the
study team agree that this film should not be shown at the Exchange for
the reasons listed above. If the Commission desires a media presentation
for visitors, it should invest in a short (5 to 8 minutes) slide
presentation that will detail the history of the building or a shorter
film. Additionally, the Commission should seek funding and plan a
strategy for effective marketing to promote the building sufficiently
which will increase admissions and rental income so that the current film
would not have to be shown.

Gift Shop
Goncern: The Commission recently closed its gift shop. This decision

apparently stems from a recommendation made by the State Auditor last
March and his contention that the gift shop "does not make much money.”
The Auditor recommended that purchases for resale by the gift shop be
suspended until the end of the fiscal year to avoid worsening the deficit
which existed during the much of the fiscal year. This shop was
previously located in the first floor lobby, but had been moved to the
basement directly outside of the entrance to the dungeon by the time the
study team visited.

While it is true that the gift shop has not generated as much revenue as
estimated recently (approximately $12,000 waes generated in FY: 1986-87),

-10-
03742

EXHIBIT

I*

8 1987 no.

SEP



3)

4)

revenues during FY: 1986 87 were probably reduced as a result of
purchases for the gift shop being virtually at a standstill since October
1986.

Recommendation: The gift shop should be reopened. It is an existing
source of revenue for which there is no readily identifiable
replacement. The gift shop is also essentially self-supporting, and
seems to generate enough revenue to cover its purchases. Moreover, wit
proper stocking, gift shop revenues could probably be increased. A
limited number of high quality items should be sold, and relate to the
various uses of the Exchange throughout its history. The items sold in
the Drayton Hall gift shop are examples of what would be successful.

Addl1lionally, the gift shop location should be returned to the first
floor. This location will provide optimum visitor traffic as the
visitors must pass the gift shop area when they enter and leave the
but Iding.

One possibility would be to lease the gift shop to a private individual
or organization. The Exchange would receive some agreed-upon rental
payment, some percentage of the profits, etc. There appears to be no
legal prohibition against such an arrangement, and its feasibility should
be explored by the Commission.

Rentals

Concern: The Commission currently rents the various portions of the
building at competitive rates to various groups and organizations. A
full catering kitchen directly off the Great Hall make this space a
natural for meetings, dinners, wedding, and a number of other uses.
Rentals produce an ever growing source of income to Commission. Given
the success of this source of income, additional promotion of this
service should be developed

Recommendation: Before any recruitment of increased rental activity is
done, the building must be repaired. After these repairs are made, the
Commission should produce an inexpensive flyer describing the amenities
and rental costs. This brochure should be distributed locally to lodging
facilities, bridal shops, churches, civic organizations, and other
entities which rent meeting and reception space. It is also recommended
that Commission investigate fire code regulations before hanging stage
lights in the Great Hall. On a visit to the Exchange last year, one
member of the study team noted that lighting equipment for a performance
was hung and wired dangerously and might have produced a fire.

Friend"s Organization

Concern: As previously mentioned, it is unclear what role the staff and
the financial resources of the Commission play in the development of the
Friend's of the Old Exchange Commission. Successful operation of this
organization is clearly necessary and desirable, however no policies
currently exist regarding the relationship of the Friends activities to
the Commission's activities. Once that role is established, the
commission should work closely with the Friends (within the legal Ilimits)
to encourage and foster activities of the Friends organization.

-11- U3743

fs»



Recommendation: The Comm.ssion and the Friends organization should work
together to set policies to establish the relationship between the two in
regard to staff and financial resources. Once this relationship has been

established, the Friend's organization should consider more fund-raising 2
activities to benefit the planned activities of the Old Exchange Eq
Commission. It is extremely important that the organization only plan to

utilize its funds for acquisitions and activities that are agreed to by
the Commission. Arts and crafts exhibits, antigue shows and symposiums, X
concerts and other special programs are a few proposed ideas.

00

5) Staff Participation in Workshops/Conferences/Professional
Organizat ions EL'I
Concern: Due to budget constraints, the Commission staff has resigned co

from several trade associations and was not able to attend conferences
and seminars sponsored by the organizations when they were members
Attending meetings and conferences to network with with similar historic
attractions, museum federations and other professional organizations
relating to the operation and promotion of facilities of the Exchange's
type is very important.

Recommendation: Recognizing that the director could profit greatly from
learning of others' mistakes and successes, as well as obtaining
knowledgeable information and contacts, the director should be permitted
to attend those conference and workshops approved by the Commission when
funding permits.

STAFF

Concern: As previously stated, when the number of hours the total staff
serves is added up. this translates into four permanent FTEs , one
temporary FTE, and one full time person service under a contractual
services agreement. This does not appear to be enough staff for an
agency that receives the public for tours six days a week from 9:30 am
to 5 00 p.m., coordinates the necessary repairs for an aged facility,
conforms with the regulations required for State agencies regarding
fiscal, personnel and other aspects of agency management, rents
facilities, collects and develops exhibits, conducts public programs,
maintains a gift shop, and constantly seeks to increase earned revenues
through increased promotion.

The director is currently involved in the day to day operations of all of
the above, and is assisted by staff only in the areas of bookkeeping and
personnel management.

Although no security problems have yet occurred, security of collections
is extremely lax because the number of staff is simply not adequate at
most times to permit coverage of all three floor exhibiting materials.
Exhibits are in poor shape because adequate time for routine conservation
and management are not available. A badly leaking roof was not
discovered until it had severely damaged the building because qualified
staff was not available to conduct frequent inspections and roofing
problems were not expected so soon after the building was preserved and
renovated. And the list goes on...

-12- 03744



Recommendation: The Legislature should allocate additional funds, FTEs
and contractual services funds to the Commission. The most badly needed
staff member addition for the Commission is a full time permanent public
information director. This person would conduct strategic marketing
activities and coordinate rentals. He or she could also oversee the
operations of the gift shop, but not serve as a salesperson. All of
these areas are extremely important to the fiscal welfare of the agency,
and should not be expected that the director give justice to the day to
day operations of these activities in addition to her other

administrat ive duties.

<H IBIT

Additional tour staff is also needed so that full coverage of each floor

is available, and the staff member employed to conduct bookkeeping

activities and supervise staff is not called upon to give tours when co
sufficient tour staff is not available

Additional contractual services funds are clearly needed in two areas.
The first is exhibit preparation and restoration. If the plan to
redefine the interpretation of the Exchange is adopted, the agency w ill
need to contract for new exhibits to be researched and executed. In
addition, the age of the building mandates that more periodic inspection
of the building must be made by qualified persons to assure that the
investment the State has made in restoring the building is not wasted.

CONCLUSION

In general, the discussion and recommendations above are based on
continued existence of the Old Exchange Building Commission as a separate
agency. Performance and viability of the agency would be improved with
additional infusions of capital and more technically focused management. In
addition the changes needed in policy and planning, noted within this report
are the additional funds needed for for physical restoration of the building
interior, promotional tools, additional FTEs, personal services and
contractual services, and exhibition construction and restoration

If the additional funds required by the agency are not possible on a
continuing basis through increased appropriations and earned revenue, the
study team recommends that the Old Exchange Building Commission be merged with
another, but larger, state agency with a similar mission and function. The
current Commissioners and subsequent replacements could serve as an advisory
committee regarding the Old Exchange Building for this agency if this is

desirable.

A merger with another State agency would clearly seem to beneficial to
the Exchange as this type of arrangement for the Exchange has been benefitial
in the past. From 1976 to 1981, administrative support was provided by the
Dept. of Parks. Recreation and Tourism (PRT). In September 1980, the Planning
and Operations Committee of Commission recommended that Commission vote to "go
it on our own", and become a separate state agency by May 1, 1981. Thus the
Commission broke its administrative ties with PRT. Looking back on this
history, it is interesting to note that the first deficit year occurred in FY:
1981-82, the first year the Commission’s managment was no longer association

with PRT.

' 03745



Patriot's Point is recommended at the State agency the Old Exchange
Commission should merge with due to the similarity of both entities missions
and functions, as well as their close proximity. Patriot's Point currently
has on staff some of the personnel needed to assist in the promotion and
managment of the Exchange. It is been suggested that a joint ticket to the a0
two attractions would assist both. Further, the success of Patriot's Point's
operations is validated by its ability to be presently completely
self -susta ining. X

This is not to say that, however, that additional funding for the X
Exchange will not be needed if the Budget and Control Board does determine
that it is in the best interests of the Commission and the State that the
Commission be merged with Patriot's Point or any other State agency Until it
has been clearly demonstrated that the Exchange may become self-sustaining
under the management of another State agency, general funds will still be
required on an annual basis Additionally, some non recurring funding will be
required to perform the suggested renovations of the exhibits, as well as to
repair and repaint the building In short, if the Commission is merged with
another State agency, it should not be that agency's responsibility to support
the full operations of the Exchange until it has been clearly established
these operations will not be detrimental to the fiscal well-being of the
agency or the Exchange.

It would also be neccessary to insure that the Exchange not become the
poor step-sister" to Patriot's Point. Budget reductions are a possibility
faced by all state agencies, and P atriot’s Point should not be permitted to
permit more than the Exchange’'s fare share to be cut in a situation where a
reduction is required by Patriot's Point.

In regard to changing the assignment of the current lease to another
State agency, Ms. B.J. Willoughby, Assistant Attorney General, who has
reviewed the lease and its amendments, states that "There is no provision in
the lease or its amendments... with regard to assignment of the lease  Such
an action would require approval of the Commission and possible the consent of
the lessors if any provisions are changed "

Finally, the legislation establishing the Old Exchange Commission would
have to repealed, and the Patriot's Point enabling legislation amended to
reflect the change in property management. |If the present Commissioner
structure is to remain intact as an advisory committee to Patriot's Point,
this too should be reflected in the amendment to Patriot's Point's enabling
legislation, clearly defining the roles and duties of each entity.

The Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural Affairs would like to thank
the Budget and Control Board for permitting the Committee to participate in
this interesting study. The Committee also wishes to thank the three agencies
which lent personnel to assist in the formulation of the above recommendation,
as well as the Commissioners and staff of the Old Exchange Building
Commission. It is hoped that the recommendations included herein are of value
to the OIld Exchange Commission, the Budget and Control Board, and the State of
South Carolina.

-14

03746

8 1987

SEP



HXHIBIT

ADDENDUM SEP 8 1987 mo. [{

INTERPRETATION RECOMMENDATION OUTLINE STATE BUOGET & CONTROL BOWTO

On the main floor, the Rebecca Motte room could remain as it is with the
visitors able to view the room from the doorways. Several interpretive panels
should be installed that discuss the role of the DAR m preserving the
building. In the central area and in the State DAR room a major interpretive
exhibit on the history of the building should be developed. This exhibit
should utilize some artifacts, period graphics and paintings and new graphics
to tell the story of the building. The focus of the exhibit should be on the
complete history of the building The slide presentation mentioned above
should be included in the introductory area of this exhibit.

On the second floor the exhibits in the two small rooms off the Great
Hall should be removed. The room near the elevator should have a small panel
exhibit explaining in more detail than the exhibit downstairs the historical
uses of the Great Hall. The other rooms on the north side of the building
could be used for office space. The important aspect of the second floor is
the Great Hall and the interpretation should focus on it. Because the Great
Hall is utilized as a rental space for parties, etc., it should not contain
original artifacts that might be damaged.

On the ground floor the interpretation should center around the dungeon.
The area which presently contains the dungeon interpretation should be
retained. However, the cases of artifacts should be moved into the area where
the gift shop was located The gift shop space should contain a detailed
exhibit on the history of the dungeon and on the archeological aspects that
are located in that area. By removing the cases from the dungeon, it can be
an impressive exhibit space telling that aspect of the building s history.

The outline above is merely an initial look at what might be done.
Before any decisions are made, however, the Exchange Building needs to have a
complete interpretive plan. This should be a major part of the long range
plan that needs to be developed

03747



EXHIBIT

Chairman OIld Exchange Commission ®

From:

To: South Carolina Budget and Control Board

Subj: Study of Commission by the Joint LegislitAlt f$0IROI 0ARD
on Cultural Affairs

1. The Commission endorses the report except as indicated in

comments that follow:

Page 1, paragraph 1. Report states that the lease is between
the Rebecca Motte Chapter of the CAR and the State of South
Carolina. In fact the lease was signed both by the local
chapter and the South Carolina Society of the DAR. The Quitclaim
Deed signed by William G. McAdoo, Secretary of the Treasury

of the United States, on 20 April 1917 conveys title of the
building to the state society "to be held in such use, care

and occupation thereof by the Rebecca Motte Chapter

as the said chapter shall in its judgment deem to best subserve
the preservation of said colonial building and promote the
honorable and patriotic purpose for which the grant is requested

Page 3 -4, paragraphs 1 and 2. The diagnosis of the Committee

is essentially correct but it should be phrased in the past

tense. Since August of 1986 the Commission has functioned

with greater efficiency and has carefully supervised building
financial policy. A problem for only a few members of the
Commission, the inharmonious relationship identified in the
report is more irritant than impediment to the effective operation
of the Commission. It is largely the result of personality

traits and will change only as membership of the Commission
changes.

Page 4, paragraph 3. The first sentence of this paragraph

was once an accurate description of the relationship between

the Chairman of the Commission, the Operations Chairman of
therCommission and the Executive Director. Since August of

1936 the Executive Director has operated without undue restraint
from the Commission. At her request the Commission actively
organized and supported efforts to bring about much needed
repairs to the building. It was also at the request of the
Executive Director that the Executive Committee of the Commission
moved to resolve the financial crisis. The alleged firing of
staff refers to a meeting between the Chairman and the Operations
Chairman with the Executive Director and her staff. The purpose
of the meeting was to relieve the Executive Director of the
unhappy duty of relaying the decision to release all temporary
employees. The Executive Director was opposed to the decision
and, needless to say, so were the temporary employees. All

were informed that it was a decision reluctantly arrived at

by the Executive Committee as a result of the financial exigency.
When, thanks to the generous support of this Board, the emergency
eased, the decision to release the temporary employess was
revoked and the Executive Director was directed to inform the
staff accordingly. As with several other observations in this
report, the concern expressed over Commissioners accepting
artifacts for the building and giving "mandates” to members

of the staff should be expressed in the past tense. Since
August of 1986 nothing has been acquired by the building

03748



H

I3

X

X G)

S3 &
Cco

03743

without the approval of the Director. The Commission

has a clearly outlined accessions policy, designed to
support its idea of how the building should be interpreted.
The Director has been repeatedly assured that she works
for the State of South Carolina and is answerable to the
Commission but not to individual commissioners. She has
also been assured that she need not subject herself or her
staff to rebukes from members of the Rebecca Motte Chapter,
that anyone with a complaint should be referred to the
Chairman of the Commission.

Page 6, paragraph 4. With regard to current practice,
this paragraph can only be described as arrant nonsense.'
The Rebecca Motte Chapter is aware that its jurisdiction
over arrangement is limited to items housed in the Chapter
Room. The Friends have never done anything other than
support the overall program of the building, indeed the
Director has worked very effectively with that organization
in outlining areas where its support was most needed. And
whenever the Commission -- or the Executive Committee --
has prescribed an arrangement, as in the case of the
display of the portraits, it has been for very sound
reasons and without objection from the Director.

Page 6, paragraph 5* The statement adopted by the
Commission as to how the building should be interpreted

as funds permit is the long-range planning document. It

is an incontrovertible fact, however, that the development
of this programme is to a considerable extent a function

of finance. Before many worthwhile exhibits are acquired,
the building must be repaired to the point where temperature
and moisture can be effectively controlled on the interior.
Nor can the budget of the agency underwrite desirable
purchases until it obtains a stability heretofore absent.

Page ?, "Interpretation and Collections™, paragraph 1.

The assertions here are purely a matter of opinion which

do not express the opinion of this writer. A careful
examination of the limited holdings of the Exchange

will indicate that they illustrate -- albeit Unevenly —
the story of the building from its construction to the
present. The greatest need of the moment is for an adequate
display of the artifacts unearthed during the several
excavations that have attended the restoration of the
building.

Page 6, paragraph 3+ The Director of the Exchange has

been repeatedly reminded of the need for proper cataloguing
of the artifacts on deposit in the building. It is the
opinion of this writer that she has made considerable progress
although much remains to be done.

Page 9-10, "Miscellaneous Commission A ctivities,"” paragraph 1
The movie, "Dear Charleston,” is not only a sensitive and
historically accurate approach to an interpretation of the
city, it is a money-maker for the Exchange. The Director’s
inability to determine how much is collected is a reflection
of nothing more than the policy of the Director. It would be
a simple matter to determine how many admissions to the movie



CC:

are sold on a daily basis. As to the assertion that the

movie should not be shown at the building, one is bound

to evaluate this as another exercise in opinion. It is the
opinion of the Commission that the building is a part of

the history of the city to which the movfe so effectively
addresses itself. So far are we from discontinuing the practice
of showing 'Tear Charleston,” at the Exchange, that we are
exploring ways of encouraging school groups to tour the building
and view the movie. The Commission has considered the idea

of an alternate media presentation and has found it to be
impractical.

Page 11, paragraph U. The matter of the Friends has been
addressed in paragraph 2 of page 2 of this report.

Page 12, paragraph 5 One is bound to wonder if deliberate
mischief is afoot here. The Director has been encouraged
to attend seminars designed to increase her appreciation
for the artistic side of the agency as well as those
organized to improve her knowledge of personnel and administration.
She has attended at least two of the former. If she has
not participated in any of the latter it is on account of
her own decision not to do so.

Pg.ge 13, "Conclusion,” paragraphs 2 - 5« It hardly seems
appropriate for the Commission to take a position on this
issue. My own opinion is that if the Commission is to
be relieved of its char/e it should be disestablished.

J. S. Coussons
for the Commission

Executive Director
Commission

C3750



"V H1BIT

SEP 8 1987 no. T
&tote of £outb Carolina

£late 1Budget anil Control *@mx ®8R

( ARROIL A | AMPRIII JR .( MAIRMAN y RIMBIRT ( DINMS
GOY I.RNOR ‘ : CHAIRMAN. SIN All IINANCI (OMMITTHI
GRADY I. PATTIRNON. JR Y ROBIRT N MrlllLAN

STATI TRI AM RIR <HAIRMAN. MAVS AND MIANS (OMMITTII

I ARI'l | MORRIS. JR Box 12444
OMPTROI I IR (.1 NIRAI H
( ( Columbia JI.SSI A (Oils. JR, Pit0
29211 IXIXITIY | DIRICTOR
September 9, 1987
memorandum
TO: The Honorable Rembert C. Dennis, Chairman, Finance Committee

The Honorable James M. Waddell, Jr., Vice Chairman, Finance Committee
The Honorable Robert N. McLellan, Chairman, Ways & Means Committee
A. Baron Holmes, 1V, Ph.D., Budget Division

FROM: William A. Mclnnis, Secretary
SUBJECT: Transmittal of:
(1) Joint Legislative Committee on Cultural Affairs Study of

Old Exchange Building Commission; and
(2) Response to Study by Commission Chairman J. S. Coussons

After hearing presentations on both of the referenced documents at its meeting
on September 8, 1987, the Budget and Control Board referred them to you for
study. A copy of each is attached.

M
cc: The Honorable Harriet H. Kevserling
Mr. J. S. Coussons

03751



SEP 14 1987

Slont I1Cegifilatiue (Committee on Cultural Affairs

HOUSE MEMBERS:
HARRIET H KEYSERLING. fJU.rman
JOHN H BURRISS
JEAN L HARRIS
TIMOTHY F ROGERS

SARA V. SHELTON

&tate of Carolina

SENATE MEMBERS:
JOHN C. LAND, IIl, Vici Chairmran
SAM APPLEGATE
JOHN E COURSON
JOHN C HAYES. Il
NELL W SMITH

September 10,
Capt. J.B. Cousaons, USNR (Ret)
Department of History
The Citadel
Charleston,

SC 29409

SEP

Dear John:

8 1987

HARRIET H. KEYSERLING
House of Representatives
CAoirmas

SUSAN CONATY BUCK
Director of Hutarck

220 BLATT BUILDING
P.0. BOX 11867
COLUMBIA, S.C. 29211
(803) 734-3146

1987

EXHIBIT

2

no.

STAR BU3GET & CONTROL BOARD

Per your request, 1 am replying to your memo addressed to
the South Carolina Budget and Control Board regarding the study
of the Old Exchange Building Commission conducted by the Joint
Legislative Committee on Cultural Affairs. As 1 mentioned
yesterday, please be aware that your page and paragraph numbers
are not the same as those in the copies of the report
distributed to the Budget and Control Board. The copy of the
report you received was hurriedly printed to permit you to
receive a copy iIn time Tfor your Corami 6slon meeting, and the copy
the Board received was repaginated to permit more copy on a
page. Some typographical errors were also corrected,

Otherwise, the two copies are virtual ly the same.

the Old
the
Society
South

Page 1 - Paragraph 1: Unquestionably the lease to rent
Exchange Building was signed by representatives of both
Rebecca Motte Chapter of the DAR and the South Carolina
of the DAR. My apologies for neglecting to Include the
Carolina Society of the DAR.

Page 3 - 4. Paragraphs 16 2: It is hard to believe that the
situation described can be phrased in the past tense. You,
yourself, vehemently stated the problems the Commission was
having personality-wise at a meeting with Representative
Keyserling and many others to discuss the study in March of
1987, and how these problems hampered your work. You. as well
as Vic Brandt, have also stated this many times to me and others
since then, so it does not appear that the problem has rectified
Itself since August of 1986 as you state. 1 also attended a

G 3752



Capt. J.8. Coussons

September 10. 1987 SEP 8 1987 MK 7

Page Two
STATE BUDCET & COHTHO: BOAD

Coaumlsslon meeting on May 5. 1987. that 1 would not hailtata to
daecrlba as reflecting "terse relationships among the

Cobudlaa loners =. What tha report la trying to point out to all
of tha Commissioners la that tha less time spent dealing with
personalities and specific allegiances at Commission meetings,
tha note time tha Commission will have to davota to guiding
agancy policy, program and finances.

PAFIl <1 Paiaanyn j: Regarding thia, 1 offer tha following
quotatlona from my notaa (which do not. of course, reflect
verbatim quotes) of tha meeting held with Marla Pelzer. Rodger
Stroup. Martha Beckman and myself at tha Old Exchange Building
on June 18. 1987. I would have no reaaon to fabricate the
contenta of theaa notea. for to do thia would certainly suit no
purpose of ay own:

"John and Vic had an Executive Committee meeting and then
came to a staff meeting In April. They fired all staff except
top two people -- did not consult with Marie Tfirst — her job
description says she deals with separation of employees. %

“Purchased three paintings for Exchange. Nina Parris.
(Curator for tha Columbia Museum) didn"t feel worth price and
wrote letter. Marla showed. Commission decided to purchase
anyway. Marla recommended against.' Note : This refers to
paintings of Charles 1. Charles 1Il. and Henrietta Marie
purchased for 85.040. 1 will also say that the Arts Commission
approved the purchase of the paintings as required by the
procurement code because they deem It "lnappropriate for the
Arts Commission to pass judgement on the purchase of
noncontemporary artworks especially If the purchasing
Institution has staff who are experts In the historical art
field”, (second quote from letter to John Cousson from Rick
Fisher, Visual Arts Development Director of the Arts Commission,
dated May 14. 1987.

“Who has Tfinal say-so on who can move around exhibit
pieces? DAB Acqultlons Committee feels has right to deposit
whatever exhibits they want to.

“DAR members complaining about floor -- say It needs to be
polished.™

Paat < Again from my notes:

“Work for Friends vs. work for Commission Is sometimes
confusing. Who does the director really work for? Too many
people telling director what to do. Had requested S for a
consultant to get Independent evaluation that the DAR will trust.
3 groups Involved In phllosphy -- all different."

03753



exhibit

Capt. J.S. Couesons
September 10, 1987 SEP 8W mo. 7
Page Three

SIATt BUOCH ( COHTHW BOWTO
Page 6, Paragraph 5: When 1 requested the "mission statement"
for the agency to distribute to those involved in the study |1
received the enclosed document. This 1i1s what 1 assume you are
referring to as your long-range planning document. I would

again state that using your ™"mission statement™ document, the

Commission should develop a comprehens ive long-range plan which

fleshes out this document 1in greater detail. A comprehensive

long-range plan would reflect what you want to do. and how YOU
Of course, we do agree that any further

program development must be accompanied by cash -- either state
or other funds, and your plan should include source of funds as
well. I do not believe there was any question that we 1indicated

otherwise 1iIn the report, and the report did say that a
long-range plan "should include all aspects of the operation of
the building and should have a reallsllc geellon dealing with
fund 1ngl. Your point about temperature and moisture control is
certainly one well taken -- something that would be addressed i
a long-range plan.

n

Page 7: As stated 1in the report, 1in the opinion of Dr. Stroup
who was called in to evalute the Old Exchange Building as a
museum, not all of what 1is currently displayed relates directly
to the Old Exchange Building, and exhibits predominately relate
to the Revolutionary War era. Perhaps the display of artifacts
you mention would alleviate this latter concern. I would also
mention that Dr. Stroup was suggesting a possible solution to
permit the Commission to meet with its by-law stated in the
report, recognizing that artifacts from all periods of the 0Id
Exchanges history might not be available.

Page 8, Paragraph 3: The report simply points out the need for
organizing records on artifacts iIn a system compatible with
acceptable museum standards, as well as points out a source for
additional information on this subject.

Page 9 & 10: Our recommendation stands for the reasons noted in
the report.

Page 11: Same comment as Page 6, Paragraph 4. This section
also gives some suggestions on fund-raising activities the
organization might undertake.

Page 12. Paragraph 5: As you will note in the report, there is
nothing to imply that the Commission instructed Marie to resign
from any trade associations (she mentioned the Hotel/Motel
Association) or not attend any professional meetings. The
report simply say6 lack of activity 1iIn this area was "due to

03754



EXHIBIT

Capt. J.8. Coussons SEP 8 W no. 7
September 10. 1987

Page Pour
STATE BUOGIT | oomTOoI BQMD

budget constraint!™. This was placed In the report when Marie
was asked if she had attended any conferences or workshops
conducted by the South Carolina Federation of Museums lately.
She replied to the effect that she could not because the budget
would not permit this.

fage 12: Noted.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any Ffurther
questions about the comments reflected in the report on the 0Old
Exchange Commission prepared for the Budget and Control Board.

Sincerely.

Susan Conaty-Buck
Director of Research

cc: Harriet Keyserling
8am Applegate
Martha Beckman
Rodger Stroup
Aaron Krute
Robert Stein
Mary Denis Cauthen
Jesse Coles

03755



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 wo. 8

STATE BI DGET AND CONTROL B'SYME BUDGET & CONTROL 8W H)\R SESSION 4
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: Old Exchange Building Commission
SUBJECT: Bond Contingency Revolving Fund Request

Budget and Control Board approval is requested for the following permanent
improvement project budget revision (Summary 4-88, item 15) which has not been
reviewed by the Joint Bond Review Committee and for an allocation from the
Bond Contingency Revolving Fund:

Agency: Old Exchange Building

Project 9094, Repairs and Renovation

Request: Revise project budget

Amount: Add $116,399 for total of $151,821

Source: Capital Improvement Rond funds

Purpose: To correct structural defects and to repair and renovate areas
of the building damaged by roof leaks. Several roof leaks
caused severe damage to interior plaster walls, structural
members, and exterior stucco.

The request is for an allocation of $116,399 of capital improvement bond
funds from the Bond Contingency Revolving Fund (about $143,000 of that fund
now are available).

The Board and the Bond Committee allocated $35,422 from this source last
year to finance emergency roof repair and related work. The Commission
indicates that the roof has been repaired by the original contractor and that

bids taken on repair of related damage and renovation work will require the
additional funds.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Consider recommendation to the Bond Committee on the allocation request as
provided in Act 179 of 1981.

ATTACHMENTS:

03756



LSLEO

South Carolina Bond Contingency Revolving Fund

Capital Improvement Bonds

As of September 2, 1987

prized Prior to 1986 - Amount Currently Unallocated and Available (Act 179 of 1981 - State
Treasurer’s ID 022-012)

Authorized in Act 538 of 1986 $667,000.00
Less Amount Previously Allocated in Priority Group 9 (July-December 1986) - 335,000.00
Remaining Amount - Scheduled for Group 13 Release (July-December 1988) $332,000.00

$ 143,412.74

00



wjo 17 uoZ

THE OLD EXCHANGE

East Bay at Broad Streets E X H I B I T

Charleston. South Carolina 29401

Telephone 803/792 5020 SEP 8 1987 Wo. 8

August 14, 1987 STATE BUDGET T CONTROL BOARD

Mr. William A. Mclnnis

South Carolina Budget and Control Board
612 Wade Hampton Office Building

P. O. Box 12444

Columbia, SC 29211

Dear Mr. Mclnnis:

Please find enclosed form A 13 and form SE 610 for emergency
relief for the OIld Exchange Building Commission.

The Commission, a State Agency, was created in 1976 for the
express purpose of preservation and restoration of the
Building. The building was leased from the Darughters of
the American Revolution for state use by lease agreement
dated December 16, 1976 for a period of 25 vyears with 3
additional 25 year options. Paragraph 8 of the lease
agreement requies the commission to assume responsibility
for the maintenance of the building.

The building restoration was funded by state and federal
funds administered by the Department of Archives and History
and the S. C. Parks, Recreation and Tourism and was
substantially completed in October of 1981.

As you know, the Commission received funds from the
Permanent Improvement Program last vyear in the amount of
$35,422. Since that time we have hired a roof consultant
and architectural firm to conduct a survey of the building

damages caused by the leaking roof and poor maintenance. To
date, the roof has been repaired by the original contractor.
Several areas of related damage and renovation still need to

be addressed. The State Engineers office and the Department
of Archives and History have approved the project renovation
document which was used to bid the project. A copy of the
received acceptable bid is enclosed.

03758

One of the three great public buildings of Colonial America

Restored and administered by The Old Exchange Building Commission an agency of the South Carolina state government



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 8

Page 2 STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

Mr. William A Mclnnis
August 13, 1987

All of the elements of this project have been professionally
indentified and the problem areas addressed. Based on the
bid, additional funds in the amount of $116,399 will be
necessary to be requested from the Budget and Control Board.

Unless immediate corrective action is taken the commssion
will be, in violation of its obligation pursuant to the lease
agreement and legislative charge. To date the D.A.R. has
retained an attorney to investigate our maintenance and
repair progress.

National attention 1is being focused on the Exchange Building
as a result of the celebration of the Bicentennial of the
Constitution. A joint session of the legislature 1is planned
to be held in the building next May.

It is important to preserve the building especially at this
time as it is only one of four existing buildings where the
Constitution was ratified. In addition, the revenue from
admissions and rentals will be enhanced to help offset the
amount of appropriation we require from the state.

Due to the circumstances we request our application be acted
on as soon as possible.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

Jul/an V. Brandt, 111, Secretary
Old Exchange Building Commission

Enclosures

03759



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 8

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FORM a-B page , STATE BUDGET A COMTBOL BOARD
STATEWIDE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT REPORTING SYSTEM (SPiRS)

PROJECT PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT
FOR ANNUAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR-----------

1. PROJECT IDENTIFIERS:
A Agency Number ,S Name Exchange Bui bling e

Contact Ppr<nn Mn-le (. tvlz.r? Inr.- tnr Phone ¥>2 - 020

B
C Protect Name Roof Rep<*>r and Renovations
D

Facility Aftected Namo Exchange building Number—LAd

2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION (What does it consist of? Attach supporting documentation): 1tyv P'oject w ill
correct roofing and structural defects due to problems arising from restoration ol the
building completed in October, 1981. Several roof leaks causing severe damages to interior

plaster walls, structural members, and exterior stucco w ill be repaired. Also active

1 rite‘c4SE'A&fiotfi(WtI8h inTap* showing protect location) ion ¢ & n C. »

Location Charleston 10 Charleston 122 last hav Street
county code city site

3. PROJECT JUSTIFICATION (What does it consist oP Attach supporting documentation):

Please see attached

IWhat specific needs does this proiect address7) This project fu Ifills the charge given to the
commission by the legislature upon creation of the commission to ’''have the responsibility
of reviewing the problems and opportunities presented in the Preservation and Restoration
of the Exchange Building R 798 H3880."

4 ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AS A MEANS OF MEETING NEEDS SPECIFIED IN »3:

There are no alternatives other than the repair of the building.

5. PRIORITY: This proiect is priority number 1 nt projects proposed m tnis program

6 ADDITIONAL OPERATING COSTS: Will this project require additional annual operating costs7
Yes No X it yes complete and attach addendum A-49

7. ESTIMATES OF PROPOSED PROJECT COSTS:
A Total estimated cost of protect < EEEREE '

B  Total estimated cost ol proiect includes the following it through tO =7A above)

a * --- - P'annmg/design services
(2) S'teworK (including uhMies)
(3) Central energy systems repair/repiacement
(4) A ,?)S Mechanical systems repair replacement
(5) — . 2 General renovation/repair of floor space (Gross sq ft )
(6) — Boot repair/repiacement
(7) Construction of additional floor space (Gross sq ft )
(8) _..2.Lthn Equipment/supplies
<> Purchase of facilities (Floor space gross sq ft )
(Land, acres )
(10) other rRppr,fy> See attached estimate of repair
S Total (Same as / Aj

03760



FORM A 13 PAGE 2

7. C Total estimated cost of proiect by broad purpose

Purchase land $_
Purchase facility $
Demolish facility $
Constructadditional

facility $-

A WN

Total cost $ 151.621

(equals 1through 8. below and is same as 7A)

Restore facility
Maintain facility
Replace facility
Other

0 g U

S 151,821

8. PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE AND ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR:

A Estimated expenditures and expenditure purposes this FY --88

(Expenditure purposes (use 7B categories)

B Estimated expenditures after this FY

C Total (Same as 7A. 7B and 7C)

9 PROPOSED SOURCES
» OF FUNDS

(0) Capital Improvement Bonds 5

116,399

(1) Dept Capital Imp Bonds

(2) Inst (tuition) Bonds

(3) Revenue Bonds

(4) Excess Debt Service

(6) Appropriated State

(7) Federal

(8) Athletic

(9) Other

I'DrAl (Same as [A)
10. Submitted By: Julian V. B

Authorized Official v

¥ype Amount

S 116,399

5 — Lx/ ?j—
-0 -
e 151,821
Revenue Treasurer Sub Mini
Code I D Number Fund Code
811 5 02201200 3043 9001
| X H | B

SEl» 81967 *

state buocet ~CCHBAI W

Object
Code

0700

Date Submitted August__ 1

yped Name and Title and Signature

11. APPROVED (For Board Use Only):

r —

FY Submitted

Typed Name and Title and Signature Date

PROJECT NUMBER

PROJECT NAME

03261



EXHIBIT

1 BUDGET AM) COWRul BOARD SEP 8 1987 no. 8 Re\;‘agi/lljge
CERTIF ICATIOH OF AVAILAB! Xox oK
DATE; August 13 19 87
(Current)
DATE: 19 87
(Lasc
AGENCY: p48 Old Exchange Building Commissi®
(Code) (Name,
A 4*
PROJECT: 9Q94
(Stars No.) (Nad
) \%
l. Encumbered Project Funds
*Expend iture Budget <Encumt Unencumbered
Object Code Last Chani e Revised
.€ Report Total
0701. Land (Purchase)
0702. Bldg. (Purchase)
0703. Fee-A&E (Etc.)
0704. Equipment
(or M aterials) 2,500
0710. Site Development
0711. Construction
i |

0712. Renov.(or Demol. 125,348 17.882 ' 107.026 ' 125,348
0717. Landscaping
0722. Insurance
0723. Other Capital

Outlay 3.Q0Q 6.803
0758. Labor Cost
0789. Contingencies 12,363 X X X X X X X X X

35.422 116,399 1 151,821
TOTAL 151.821 |

. If Capital Improvement Bond Funds are encumbered by Item I, list Treasurer's |.D.

number and amounts:

Tres. I.D. < Encumbered CIB Unencumbered CIB
e Q2Q12QQ 5112.22.9

2.

I certify that the proposed contracts and changes above are within the approved Scope and
Budget of this project as required in Section 11-35-3060, S.C. Code of Laws, 1976, as ainendec
Julian V. Bra*rrf\. 11 Sq_cretarz

iet Financial O fficer
*See STARS Agency Users Manual for definitions of Ezrer.diturc Object Code,

Submit 3E-810 (Page 1 3 2) in DUPLICATE.
See SS-SIO Instructions attached.

03762



exhibit

SE-610
SEP 8 1987 No. 8 Page 2
. Encumbered Project Item BUDGET 4 CONTWX. W »«0
0703. Fees - A&E (Etc.)
A.Burress-Osment, Inc. $ 12.970 5 27070 $ 12,970
B. Esslinger Co. (Consultant) 1.140 -Q - 1,140
TOTAL (Enter at 0703 on front) * 14,110_ 5 2.Q7Q,. $ 14,110

0704. Equipment and/or M aterial

A. *

$ $ $
B.
TOTAL (Enter at 0704 on front) $ $ $
0711. Construction
A. $ $ $
B.
TOTAL (Enter at 0711 on front) 1 o $ $
0712. Renovation (or Demolition)
A. $ $ $
B.
TOT/VL (Enter at 0712 on front) $ $ $
0723. Other Capital Outlay
A. $ $ $
B.
TOTAL (Enter at 0723 on front) 5 $ 5
0758. Labor Cost
A. $ $ $
B.
TOTAL (Enter at 0758 on front) $ $ $

(Page 2 of Form SE-610 is a format to be used by the agency and suggests how each
encumbered project item (0701-0780) should be listed. Use additional sheets as necessary

03763



EXHIBIT

Aﬁ SEP 8 1987 no. 8
W .M. WIETERS ONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
0. IOX 662

1 NORTH AOOCRR WHARF
CHARLCRTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 39403

STATE BUDCET ft COWTBOL BOARD

TCLCFHOMC 603 733-O9R1

July 24, 1987

Burress-Osment Inc., Architects
1233 Ben Sawyer Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

A ttention: Ms. Alice Nixon Burress

RE: OIld Exchange Building
Charleston, SC

Dear Alice:

Per our discussion at the bid opening yesterday, please
find attached a schedule of values for the above project.

In addition to the attached schedule, we are providing
you with two (2) breakout prices as follows:

1.) Cupola & Related Work $22,959.00
2.) Exterior Painting $ 9,832.00
3.) Interior Painting $ 5,988.00

Please bear in mind that the above prices are raw cost
only and contain no prorata share of overhead fee or clean-

up.
Should you desire any additional information, please do
not hesitate to call on us.

Very truly yours,
W.M. WIETERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Te ry SiZ~litfan
Project Manager

T S/1jj

03764



exhibit

SEP 8 1987 NO. 8
SE-320
state budget a cwmw. hﬂj(9/8/86)

STANDARD BID FCFM

W. M VEITERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

CF(I]\IIRACIgR .
enovations and Repairs to the

Old Exchange Building
NAVE CF PPCIECT

Foot of Broad Charleston, SC
LOCATION CF PRCCSCT

P48-9094

August 23, 1987
DATE

The Old Exchange Building Commission
OWMNERS NAME

Charleston, SC
OWNER®S ADDRESS

The _undersigned, having? carefully examined the-P 8ject anual and_.Prefect Drawings
entitled oof repalrs & Renovations the OId” Exchange Building

and dated July 1, 198/

and:
Addendum No. dated July 13, 1987
Addendum No. dated
Addendum No. dated

and having carefully examined the project site and being familiar with all conditions
affecting the construction of the project proposes to furnish all services, labor,
materials and operations required in accordance with the Project Manual and Project
Drawings (and all Addendum @ if applicable) for the lump sum of:

Ninety Nine Thousand, One Hundred ~hirty Three Dollars
@& 99, 133.00 ) wnicn*sum is herwaiter called the SAjo 3ID.
SH1

03765



ALTEPNATE(S) TO THE BASE BED:

The undersigned preposes the following alternate prices and that should any of the
following ALTEPNATE (S be accepted and incorporated in the Au?nyE27T BETWEEN OWEP.
AND CCNTRACTCR, ana tne BASE BID will be altered in each case as foilcws:

ALTERNATE 11: (A Seven Hundred Fiftv Dollars
$750.00 ) to/fxgw BASE BID

One Thousand, Seven

ALTEPNATE >2: (Add) (EfcX"i  Hundred Fifty Dollars
&1, 750.00) t/"CEXK BASE BID
X
ALTERNATE #3: (Add) (K«<tXX) Twenty Two Thousand Dollars

($22,000.00 toZfrWR BASE BID

UNIT PRICES:

The undersigned proposes the following unit prices for additions to or deductions
from the Contract/Agreement. Unit prices shall include all costs including charges
for Laser, equipment, fees, Field and office operations overhead, taxes,
insurance and profit. The Contract/Agreement will be altered in each case as
follows:

my. UNIT ADD DEDUCT
1. Unit Price HI Each 375.00 N/A
2. Unit Price #2 Each 1675.00 N/A
3. Unit Price #3 Each 1,375.00 N/A
03766



DXTTMENTAL PRICES:

The undersigned proposes the following breakdown in prices which is provided for
information only.

ITEM COST
Bid No. 1 N/A $ N/A
Bid No. 2 N/A $ N/A
Bid No. 3 NZA $ = N/A

Total of Bid Numbers 1 through N/A (Base Bid) $ o d

BF-1B

03767



BID HOLDING TTXE AND ACCEPTANCE:

The undersigned hereby agrees that this bid may not be revoked or withdrawn after the
time set for the opening of bids, but shall remain open for acceptance for a period
of sixty (@0) days following the bid date.

SCHEDULE CF CCMFIETICN AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

The undersigned hereby agrees to CCITér.ce actual physical work on this project within
ten (10) days from date set forth in the NCTLCD ID PFCCEED. All work shall be sub-
stantially cOmMplete (as evidenced by the date cn the CERTIFICATE CF SUBSTANTIAL CCM-
PLFTTCN) within thirty () calendar days iron the date set forth in the
NOTICE TO PPQCHHG. (With the exception of plaster repair.)

The undersigned further agrees that from the compensation to be paid, the owner may
retain as liquidated damages the sum of Not Applicable
Dollars ($ nNot Applicable ) Ffor each calendar ciay tne actual contract time exceeds
the specified contract time and the work remains substantially incomplete.

BID BOND:

The undersigned encloses bid security in the amount of:

Five percent (5%)
@& )

being not less than five (G) percent cf the TOTAL BID and payable to the owner. The
undersigned agrees the bid security is to became the property of the owner as it iIs
the proper measure of liquidated damages the owner will sustain because of delay and
additional expense caused by the failure of the undersigned to:

Dollars

1. Within ten (0) days of notice of acceptance of bid to sign the AGPEEMEITT.
2. within ten (10) days of the date of the 'signing of the AGFEE<E?hT furnish the
PERPCPMANCE AND MATERIAL PAUFFETT BCNDS and contractor®™s CERTIFICATE CF
INSURANCE.
3. Within ten (0) days of the date given in the NOTICE TO PROCEED, begin
execution of the work.
LISTING CF SUBCOT7TRACTCPS:
The va=d rsign*»d bidder is aware that Article 9, Subparagraph 9.2.2 (@) of the
DISTFDCTTCNS TO BIDDERS requires listing each subcontractor where the subcon-

tractor”s cost exceeds the percentages as set forth in 9.2.2 (@) (see Instructions
cn Page BF-3) .

HF-2

03768



LISTING GF SUBCOrrRPCTCPS:

Liat all subcontractors uhose costa exceed the percentages in Paragraph 9.2.2 (1)
of the Instruction to Bidders. e "\z £'J

SEP 8 1987 no. 8

FOR BASE BID: STATE BUDGET A COfTWK BOARD

Subcontractor“s Name, Address fand Contractor”s

Name of Trade License No. if acolicaoie)

Paint & CaulX Ferquson-Fulghum, Inc.-

Traffic Topping Dixie W aterproofing Co.
BF-3

03769



*NONE*
FOR ALTERNATE fS)

Alt. Subcontractor®s Name, Address (and Contractor®s
m\are of Trade No. License No. acolicaDiel
BF-2A

03770



THE UNDERSIGNED ACKNOWLEDGES IT IS A:

/. SOLE PROPRIETOR
/. PARTNERSHIP
I JOINT VENTURE
721 CORPORATION
SICNED BY:
NAMEW. M. W ieters Construction Co. SEAL IF A CORPORATION

(
CONTRACTOR (
1 North Adgers W harf E
ADDRESS (
Charleston, SC 29402 (
(
(
(

STATE OF INCORPORATION

William IlI. W ieters,
TITLE President

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. G13270

BIDDERS LICENSE NO. B23281

BF-4

03771



SEP 81987 no H
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

STATE BUDGET { cowmBor BOARD

AlA Document A310

Bid Bond W.M.VXTERS

------------------------------------------------------------------------ CONST. CO-

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, th»We W.. wietors Construttion Company,

Chal’|est0n SI MI Il name and address or lega Tile of Coniuuorl
’ ’
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and St Paul Mercury Insurance mpany

IMn» insert lull n.me iddirn le<«l lilt* ol Su'elyi

»St. Paul, Minnesota

acorporation duly organized under the laws of the State Of Minnesota
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto OIld Ex< hange Buildinp
Commission, Charleston, SC (Were »mext m i name and address or ieg*i n»e ot Owner)

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO FIVE PERCENT OF THE

PRINCIPAL'S BID Dollars ($ 57 OF BID - ),

for the payment of which sum well and truly to he made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Roc! repP-MXii,"Pdt.
Exchange Building, Charleston, SC

NOW, THEREFORE, it the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract
with the Obligee in accordance with the terms such bid. and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding
or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the laithful performance ol such (ontract and for the prompt
payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter
such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to e»ceed the penalty
hereof between the amount specified m said bid and such larger amount tor which the Obligee may in good faith contract
with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid. then this obligation strati be null and void otherwise to remain

INtull force and effect

day Of July 1987

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

(Surety) (SeaO

siv rU&ijt.

Cvttth~i M. Partin ' * Attorncy-in-lact

AIA DOCUMINT A)l« « BID HKk>h() « AIA » « HBRUARV 1970 fO « THI AMfRK AN
INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. VIS NY AVI, NW, WASHINGTON. U t 200Ub 1

03772



eoinwi
R 3K5 sIxHlitiu|nil Mrcel. St. 1. till. M IlIvsirt.i SSIB2 At 111t *Ul | A M»
' I or writ it,iho*i ol the autheiiliciis «» iliis Powet ot Allot ties, sou mas telephone i< tree ww t?s 21X9.m«lask tut /U 642
! the Powet ol Attorties | letk Please reter to the <crfitic.ile ol Auihoms So .mJ ih« named mdtsiditali'O
6AhRAI FOVI KOI \I FORM \ >( I Rill 1l IX OP\
t|g|nal mt file at Home Olitee ol ( onipatiA See <eriitieatimt.l 00
KNOW M1 MI S KN IHIM PKIM S|S Dial si Paul Mrrmri Insurance ( miip.ins. a coipoiaitort organized mJ exoling iindei tin the State o
Minnesota, having its principal olltee Ill the ( its ol St Paul Minnesota Joes herebs constitute and appoint .
James M. Maloney, Stanhope S. Spears, Alex W. Bollin, Linda R. Councill , | '
Laura J. Webb, Cynthia M Partin, Columbia, South Carolina; aa
Tina L. Clifton, Loretta B. Daniel, Richard K. Hawkins, Buck Leigh,
Barbara J. Smith, Charleston, South Carolina, individually <
|_
its true and las* Itil atlornestsl in tact to execute. seal and deltset lot and on its beh.t.i a* sirtets. ins mJ all bonds and undertakings, recogtn A"*.I. RO
mdemtnts and olbet writings obligator >in the nature thereol. which ateot mas lie allowed, required ot pet milled In lass. statute, rule, tee VK 8
otherwise. 8
w o H
NOT TO EXCEED IN PENALTY THE SUM OF FIVE MILLION (55,000.000) EACH UJ é
co

and the execution ot all such mxlrumenitst in  pursuance ol these presents shall b. is Im lineupon > ie si Paul Mereursinsurance <ompans, as lulls and
ampls, to all intuits and purposes, as it the same bail been duls esc*, uted and a. know (edged bs its iseul.itls el .u lotluets .1 d* piincipal ol tice

1lhis Power ol Ailornes is executed. ansi mas be certified to atul mas be resokrd. pmsuant toand bs auihoitis <t \itide I1l. Section ' t< I, ol thells laws
adopted £i\ the Hoard ol Directorsol I P\l | MI M| KA IS'.I KAM | <<IMPASA uain mme called and be 1 mtl.-bJ das ol \ icu't, I*wh. ol whielt
the lollbwmg is a true transcript ol said Section s H |

"The President or ans Vice President. Assistant Vice President. Secretarx or Resident s,-. tet.us shall bass :xwei and aul lumts
(Il 1o appoint Ailorness m lact. ansi to authori/c ihem to execute on n.hall ot tin <ornp.m*. md alia. It the Seal * llie <ompans thereto.
bs»nds and undei takings. recognizances. contract* ol mdetnmts and olhet writings obligators m the naitue ttiergot. and
2]  lo appoint special Anornessm tact, who are herebs authorized 10 vends to copies ol ans power ol aitoines issued in pursuance ol this
section and ot ans ol the Hs | a*sol diet ompans. and
(Ft loremote, at an} tune, ans such Attorney m lad or Special Atioines m laci aitdicsoks the authotiis gisen him "

I urlber. this Power ol Ailornes is signed and sealed bs lassimile pursuant i.« resolution ol ills It. mid <t Duevioi - ol said ( ompans adopted al a meeting duls
called and held on the 12th das ol December. 19b'. ot which the billowing is a true excerpt

"Now therelore the signatures ol such ottreers and the seal ot the <ompans mas hs atlix.d to ans such poster ot ailornes m ans certdicaie relating
theieio bs facsimile, and ans such power ol ailornes 01 certificate bearing such la. .mule signatures ot facsimile *sal shall be satid ansi binding upon the
! ompans and ans such power so executed and certif ied bs taesumk ognaiitrcs and acsiniilc seal shall be salid and binding u,hiii tits t ompans ill the
tulure scab respect to ans bond or under taking to which ti i* attached

< "NS<J>X IS IISTIMONA AA111KI DI.S1. Paul Mereurs Insurance! umparis has vans. d this uidr imictil to bs signed and its corporate seal
vV o\ to be at lised bs its authorized ot licet, this 1st das o March Al) ‘M4
s| P\t I MI K<t KA ISM KAS! | (OMPASA
XJ — ;o STAIl DI MIN si SDI Al

>d mCl Xt o <ounts ol Rainses

Aice President
April 87

On this das ot , 19 before me came the mdrsidual who executed the preceding instrument, to me

personalis known, and. being bs mi duls sworn, said that he she is the therein Je-.id'. d and .mt. nized o 1licer d Si Paul Mercurs Insurantc <ompans .that
the seal altised to said instrument is the ( orporale Sea! ol Said <ompans that tin said t orpor.uc Seal and bis he: sigualuie were duls atlixcd t . older ol the
Hoard ot Directors ol said ( ompans

IN 11 S11M<PS AAAIH KI DI, | base hereunto set ms hand arid at Itxed ms <HlI icial Seal. at the cits ol St Paul. Mmncsota. the dj>
and sear tusi above wiiticn

M AKA < <1 AM A Si .us Public Ramses <ounts MS
Ah r mimission Ispues November 1. 1990

(I KUH! AMDS

I. the undersigned ol Itcer ol M Paul Mercurs Insurance <omparn. Jo la »s i'ds Il all isi nn.p.oed tl tor .otne .ops ol the Power ot Allott.isand
all uastt. and the cops ot the Section ol tl< Ils law ol aid! njan* . ml' *a A % ccc 1 (IKILS AI>O0S LI T IS LI 1IIMI
Dilil 1 Ol s AID( DMPAS A and that tin attic at. orre,ttra ':mi th. a.lm . u.' orui.al- ail Utai be s.nJ Power ol Atioines tus

not been revoked and is now m lull loict and etlecl

IS 11 S1IMK)S A MHi RIDI. | base here unto s. t ms hand tins Z/ zx' 1Zz »«
. 57 zy
CC. dtsol \§V X'-Ulj Sc. 1111V
Dnis a verlitied cops ot Power ot Atioines beaimgtlte! eilitic.e<ii Auti®/it S. pruned m ted on ihv upp.i .It .. met t» binding Photocopies, carbon

copies oi either reproductions ot this document are m*ahd and not binding upon the < .tnp.ms

ASA ISM Mt MI ST ISSI » 1) IS I'\( Iss DI 111l Pl SAIITA AM<H S1 s, AlI D AItOAl I* IO 1Al I AAOID AS|IAIIIIDI I ASA AAl HUI A

D HO1ld 0J 84 Pruitclit.nUS A _
03773


eilitic.ile.it

V,..€0

BIDDERS

LICENSE #

+ B23281
<l b

THE OLD EXCHANGE BUILDING COMMISSION

122 EAST BAY STREET

CHARLESTON, SC

29401

1z,
“x
3»

e f4l‘

—«K

k*

"SEALED BID ENCLOSED"

Roof Repairs & Renovations
Old Exchange Building
Project # P48-9094
Charleston, SC



SE~47Q (Cont’d.)

(4-1-84)
SCHEDULE of values, work in place
(Acouncs are scared co Che nearest dollar)
L WK COT LETED
Itea Description Total A - B C (A+3) RETAINACE
Cost** Previous This Total
Aoplicacions Application To Dace
1. Bond, Permits &
Trade Fees 1,532
2. Field O/H, Supei
vision, Testing
& Fees 27, 777
3. Demolition 4 E>h ib IT
> Removals 2,514
4. Rough & Finish SEP 131987 »0. 8
Carpentry 21,054
STATE BUMET | COMTHOL K M ®
5. Roofing & Sheet
M etal 4, 800
6. Caulking & Seal-
ants 1,293
7. Plaster 10, 120
8. Ceramic Tile 2,500
9. Traffic Topping 3,450
10. Painting 15,820
11. Electric 3,000
12. Clean-up 885
13. Roof Protection
& Weather Pro-
tection 4, 388
TOTALS: 99, 133,

""Values listed include approved Change Ord.rs.

03775






EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 9

STATF BUDGET AND CONTROI SUTf BUDGET & CONTROL BOABRAAR SESSION
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: Budget Division

Veto-related Transfers
The Budget Division recommends approval of the following veto-related
appropriation transfer requests which total $22,305 and which are not more

than 25X of vetoed amounts:

(a) Lieutenant Governor: $427.75 from contractual services to fixed charges
($75,001 and travel ($352.75);

(b) Secretary of State: $1,056 from travel, Securities Division to travel.
Keeping State Records;

(c) Commission on Appellate Defense: $2,276 from, supplies to library books;

(d) Election Commission: $3,908.75 from Aid to Counties - Local Registration
to per diem, fixed charges, and supplies;

(e) BCB, Information Resource Management: $5,269.50 from equipment to
contractual services ($925), supplies ($1,344.50) and travel ($3,000);

(f) BCB, State Fire Marshal: $5,998.50 from equipment to supplies;
(g) John de la Howe School: $3,368.50 ($1,000 from fixed charges and

contributions and $2,368.50 from equipment) to contractual services for
the Wilderness Camp Program.

Approve the veto-related transfer requests as recommended by the Budget
Division.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheets; attachments

03777



E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 wo. 9

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGEN

88-53
Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda

1. Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: Hz.

2. Subject:
Lieutenant Governor Veto-Related Fund Transfer Request

3. Summary Background Information:
The Lieutenant Governor had a veto of $300 in Fixed Charges and
Contributions and $1,411 in Travel, for a total of $1,711. This request is
for partial restoration from Contractual Services to Fixed Charges and
Travel so that essential bills now in hand can be paid.

4. What is Board asked to do?
Approve transfer of $427.75 appropriated General Funds from Contractual
Services to Fixed Charges and to Travel to accommodate one quarter of the
Governor’s Veto.

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?

Recommend approval so that Fixed Charges and Travel can be adequately funded

for the first quarter of FY 87-88 ($75.00 to Fixed Charges and $352.75 to

Travel). Total recommended transfer is $427.75. s SJ K
c I

6. Recommendation of other Divlsion/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Name:

Supporting Documents:
(@) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Request
3. Excerpts from Governor's Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter

03778



EXHIBIT

State of South (Carolina
SEP 8 1987 no. 9

(O ffirr of (The Xicutrnant (Onurmor

Post Office Box 142 STATE BUDGET & COKTRO BOARD
Columbia. South Carolina 29202

TELEPHONE
803 734 2080

Nick A Theodore
UtUTfM NT GOVERNOR

August 19, 1987

Mr. Scott Barnes

Room 527

Edgar Brown Building

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

Dear Mr. Barnes:

The attached transfer is necessary because 0400 (Fixed Charges) was
vetoed. W have a voucher which needs to be oaid from this account
and we request the aoproval of this transfer from our Contractual
Service account.

: : . <11
Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Janet J. whiople
Office Manager

JIW/aw

03779



r*&&
Jrel* O«;ICT cooll m,gim<TOéJt TOTii | a'I}CIJ:I %»OL?T a IAfCMOAM

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER CG warrant number

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE DIVISION
AGENCY TRANSFERRED TO <C»» AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM IO»

N*M( a
JZCQ APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
*00«i»» ! »0O0«HI
TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This lorm must be supported with documentation indicating the reason
tor the transfer No committment should be made m anticipation of the
approval of a transfer
FRO»H
sub SUB ENCUM  \, Proiject AGENCY OBJECT | ) multi
FM  TRANS AGCY  MINI FUND SIDIARY BRanCE REFERENCE transaction RURROSE
CODE NO  CODE  CODE ACCNOOUNT NO o CODE NUMBER CODE amount CODE
I** 7 Z o «
cy
to Il
oy
total
sue sue ENCUM m FROJECT AGENCY OBJECT . MULTI
«
¢m trans AGCY  MINI FUND SIDIARY BRANCE REFERENCE TRANSACTION RURROSE
CODE NO CODE CODE ACCOUNT NO CODE « NUMBER CODE amount
NO b COOE
) »
fiy
6V o [flx _ eQ
] Itd o ft* 1 & » . 7 1A
totaL d toO
zZ\/
. | zr
it fl JUZ IZ " —Kemeeen "o atf !
rtouest S'A'f BuOGf Vanalyst nATF
| Tathe Comptrofie’ Gene'a’ apd Treasurer By ynan mous approva o the Budge’ and Control Board the above appropriation transits are authorized
STATf AUO'TOR OATF
sTARs FOrRM Jc  |O | so SutJTr.t ongm” anc 3 copies 03780

<-J/



access to a Free Conference Report than the final Bill as printed
by the Legislative Council. My intent is to veto the lines in the
final Bill that correspond to those in the Free Conference Report.

VETO 1 - Section 3H, State Reorganization Commission,
Page 3-027, Line 14, Travel, s $5,000

VETO 2 - Section 5A, Governor’s Office, Executive Control
_!Iof the State, Page 5-001, Line 18, Transportation, $1,500
i
jiThis cut is in addition to a cut of $4,335 in actual spending
;i;rom FY 86-87 to FY 87-88.

" VETO 3 - Section 5B, Governor’s Office, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-005, Line 36, Contractual Services, $25,840

ra VETO 4 - Section 5B, Governor’s Office, State Law Enforcement
- *Division, Page 5-005, Line 11, Equipment, _ $63,887

VETO 5 - Section 5B, Governor’s Office, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-005, Line 40, Equipment, $10,000

' VETO 6 - Section 5B, Governor’s Office, State Law Enforcement
Division, Page 5-003, Line 17, Library Books, Maps and
Films, $500

>,
> VETO 7 - Section 5B, Governor's O ffice, State Law Enforcement
.*Division, Page 5-005, Line 39, Travel, $4,000
I
>+ VETO 8 - Section 5C, Governor's Office, Office of
.’*; Executive Policy and Programs, Page 5-007, Line 17,
ji--..Transportation, $12,080

*j.’/jThis cut is in addition to a $205,170 decrease in actual
; ’.*sge(pging from FY 1986-87 to FY 1987-88.

_a] 11 VETO. 9
Z te Line 13, $300
,7 VETO 10 - Section 6, Lt. Governor's O ffice, Page 6-001, o T
VA- Dine 14, $1,411 2
VETO 11 - Section 7, Secretary of State's Office, Page
7-001, L -$4,984
VETO 12 Page
7-001, L $4,224
', VETO 13
ine 4, Contractual Services,1 $37,513

03781



EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 9

STATE BUDGET I CONTROL BOARD
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET <12/84)

88-54

Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda

e

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: [J

Subject:
Secretary of State Veto-Related Fund Transfer Request

Summary Background Information:

The Secretary of State had a veto of $4,224 in Travel. This request is for
partial restoration from Travel in another program so that needed travel can
be accomplished.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve transfer of $1,056 appropriated General Funds from Travel in one
program to Travel in another program where the veto occurred.

What is recommendation of Board Division involvedO
Recommend approval so that necessarv travel can be accomplished in first

gquarter FY 87-88, $1,056. ) Tr9

Recommendation of other Divislon/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:
(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Request
3. Excerpts from Governor's Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

03782



&tate of *outh (Carolina

Department of State

PO BOX 11350
COLUMBIA 29211

JOHN T CAMPBELL STANLEY V LEWIS
secretary OF state DEPUTY SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

JOHN P STOKES EAICW PANTSARI
DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE A ug USt 6 ' 1987 special assistant
BROWN BUILDING

DENO N VERENES
DIRECTOR PUBLIC CHARITIES

.Mr. Scott Barnes
Budget Analyst
527C Brown Building
Columbia, S.C.

Dear Mr. Barnes:

The enclosed transfer is asking for approval of monies from the
Securities Division travel account to the supply account under

Keeping State Records in order to help defray the cut that was

made by the Governor. We, therefore, ask that you approve these
monies to be put back into our supply account.

JTCler
Enel.

03783



£oi-

AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

L

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

AGENCY TRANSFERRED TO ICRI

«Att«

«O0»(l« f

0'00

\ Oo

* FINANCE D

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This lorm must be supported with documentation indicating the reason

C S Ia 6 t. ~N o b r
'CASON FOR TRANSFER
SuUB Sub
fm trans ACC* MINI FUND. SIOIARY
CODE NO coot COOE ACCOUNT
NO
z>2
e 0013 100/
TO -
Sub _S_UB
m trans AGCY MINI FUND SiOiary
COOE NO COOE COOE ACCOUNT
NO
03b COIb foO(
/ /J

{QUESTED by

stars form jo

me Comptroller General and Peasurer

io i bo

tor the transfer
approval o' a transfer

ENCUM
BRan CE
NO

ENCUM

BRANCE

NO

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IVISION

No committment should be made m anticipation ot the

PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT 2
REFERENCE CODE
COOE 't NUMBER o
N3 oo
J
total 03 o0C
PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT
[} REFERENCE
o  CODE NUMBER COOE
o/o o
total

STATfc BUOGIT ANALYST

PACK OF

CG warrant NUMBER

AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM IO
MAMC

Lofl=

.............. 0"7]j
'“PO-'&t. //3sz>
{ A !
TRANSACTION MULTI
PURPOSE
AMOUNT COOE
4
|l oSL
MULTI
transaction PURPOSE
AMOUNT COOE
Z a £S

By unar mous appiovai 0> me Budget ano Control Board, me above appropriation transfers are autnori/ea

STATE AUDITOR

Submit nr.ginai anc 3 cop-es

03781



access to a Free Conference Report than the final Bill as printed

by the Legislative Council. My intent is to veto the lines in the
final Bill that correspond to those in the Free Conference Report.
VETO 1 - Section 3H, State Reorganization Commission,
FageTT7J27, Line 14, Travel, , $5,000
VETO 2 - Section 5A, Governor’s Office, Executive Control
i of the State, Page 5-001, Line 18, Transportation, $1,500
JJThis cut is in addition to a cut of $4,335 in actual spending
«!from FY 86-87 to FY 87-88.
tjVETO 3 - Section 5B, Governor's Office, State Law Enforcement
;jDivislon, Page 5-005, Line 36, Contractual Services, $25,840
VETO 4 - Section 5B, Governor’s Office, State Law Enforcement
"eDivision, Page 5-005, Line 11, Equipment, _ $63,88/
.~ VETO 5 - Section 5B, Governor’s O ffice, State Law Enforcement
.I Division, Page 5-005, Line 40, Equipment, $10,000
J VETO 6 - Section 5B, Governor's O ffice, State Law Enforcement
‘ Division, Page 5-003, Line 17, Library Books, Maps and
“(Films, $500
VETO 7 - Section 5B, Governor’s Office, State Law Enforcement
*bivision, Page 5-005, Line 39, Travel, $4,000
I
;,\VETO 8 - Section 5C, Governor’s Office, Office of
Executive Policy and Programs, Page 5-007, Line 17,
'Transportation, $12,080
I This cut is in addition to a $205,170 decrease in actual
spending from FY 1986-87 to FY 1987-88.
. VETO. 9 - Section 6, Lt. Governor’s Office, Page 6-001,
7.Line 13, Fixed Charges and Contributions, . $300
VETO 10 - Section 6, Lt. Governor’s Office, Page 6-001,
Line 14, Travel, $1,411
VETO 11 - Section 7, Secretary of State's Office, Page
m 7-001","Line 11, Equipment, ' -$4,984
i. VETO 12 - Section 7, Secretary of State's Office, Page
G 7-001, tine 10, Travel, ' $4,224 | <

VETO 13 - Section 8, Comptroller General's Office, Pace
8-003, Line 4, Contractual Services? $37,513

5 E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 no.

03785 state budget a cdntwl bomb



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 9

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

88-55
Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda

1. Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: (| K&Hu

2. Subject:
Commission on Appellate Defense Veto-Related Fund Transfer Request

3. Summary Background Information:
The Commission on Appellate Defense requests a transfer of $2,276 to cover
three months’ funding of the line item, Library Books, which was vetoed by
the Governor.

4. What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $2,276 appropriated General Funds from Supplies to
Library Books

5. What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Approve the transfer for three months’ funding, $2776

6. Recommendation of other Divlsion/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:

(b) Division/Agency Name:

7. Supporting Documents:
(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Request Form #30
3. Excerpt from Governor’s Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

03786



Eolith (Carolina (Office of Appellate

WILLIAM ISAAC DIGGS
CHIEF ATTORNEY

ENIZABETH C FULLWOOD
DEPUTY CHIEF ATTORNEY August 24, 1987

Mr. Allan Kincaid

Budget Analyst

Budget and Control Board

State Budget Division

Edgar Brown Building - Room 530
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Mr. Kincaid:

Defense

SUITE 301. 1122 LADY STREET
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201
(803) 734-1330

Please accept our appropriation transfer number AT88-01

for consideration by the Budget and Control Board.

This transfer

represents one quarter of the line item vetoed this year, and would
establish funds to allow expenditures for books and book supplements
this agency receives on a regular basis as part of our law library.

If you have any questions, please call me.

your assistance in this matter.

William Isaac Diggs
Chief Attorney

WD /vg

Thank you for

03787



RAGE. .OR.

*atc* Mu««ca

m a 0 «»»e«l o»iic» COOi »*»» »0»*i 'O 'Al »«"C« AMOUNT
E22 015 \% f q . crt>
AGENCY VOUCHER CO WARRANTNUM»t»
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT88-01
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD <« FINANCE DIVISION
AGENCY TR*N»rE«»tU»0O IC»» AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM (OF
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

Appellate Defense Appellate Defense

Wtr 301 e

122 Lady Street TO REQUESTING AGENCY 1122 Lady Street

Tins lorm must be supported win documenianon indicating the 'eason
. lor 'he transfer No committment snouic be made m anticipation ol the .
Columbia, SC 29201 aoroval of a range Columbia, SC 29201

IQallow expenditure_pf funds for legal book supplements this agency receives

cason for transfer

suB Sub ENCum \ PROJECT ACENCV OSJECH ¢ MULTI
fm trans AGCV  MINI FUND > SiOIARYV BRanCE REFERENGE TRANS AC TION PURPOSE
CODE NO  coot cope  ACCOUNT NO o CODE NUMBE r CODE AMOUNT CODE
NO
02 350 £22 Q095 1001 0300 2,276.00
L4
totar 0300 2,276. 00
w
sue SuB ENCuUM w PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT 9 ot
rm trans AGC*  MiN> fund SIDIAR V BRANCE ¢ refere NCE transaction PURPOSE
cool NO  coot  cope ACCOUNT NO p COOE Number COOE AMOUNT COOE
NO
02 300 E22 0095 1001 0618 2,276. 00
totar (0618 2,276.00
t * ’ c B — . "
- . . b 21-87 S’ ATI B.DM ' AN*i»sr DATE
William lIsaac Diyys7\ Chief Attorney
T me C?moFFQ'e’ Genera and Teasu'e’ 9> jra m iop» »a 1tr* je' anc ,oni»0 Bc,ard the above appropriation transfers are ajtho’<zeo

03788

A»S «OR* JC " AO perii o' .ijir , JG i



14 - Secgion. 8, Comptroller General’s Office, Pagei;01 000
B-HOl?Tine 16, Transportation, ’

VETO 15 - Section 9, State Treasurer’s O ffice, Page $27 399
9-COl, Line 14, Travel, ’
VETO 16 - Section 9, State Treasurer’s Office, Page $2 408
}9-001, Line 28, Temporary Positions, '
fIVI:—I'O 17 - Section 9, State Treasurer’s O ffice, Page $2 926
9-001, Line 31, Contractual Services, ’
VETO 18 - Section 10, Attorney General's Office, Page
10-001, Line 8, Temporary Positions, $18,000

ALVETO 20 - Section 11,

>»

VETO 19 - Section 10, Attorney General's Office, Page
10-001, Line 33, Conftractual ervices, $2,680

Commission on Appellate Defense
Page 11-001, Line 16, Library Books, Maps and Films,  $9,105

VETO 21 - Section 13, Ad{utant General's Office, Page
13-002, Line 13, Equipmen

$29,200
VETO 22 - Section 13, Adjutant General's Office, Page
13-002, Line 12, Travel, $9,000
VETO 23 - Section 13, Adjutant General's Office, Page
13-004, Line 23, Transportation, $1,500
VETO 24 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page
IS-001, Line 38, Supplies and M aterials, $12,535
VETO 25 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page
15-001, Line 16, Per Diem, $2,450
O 26 - Section 15, State Election Commi.ission, Page
15-003, Line 3, Fixed Charges and Contributions, $650

VETO 27 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, Office of

Executive Director, Page 16-001, Line 24, Departmental
Printing,

50,008

VETO 28 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, Office of

Executive Director, Page 16-001, Line 17, Supplies and*
M aterial, ‘ <

$0,934
VETO 29 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board, Office of

Executive Director, Page 16-002, Line 7, Total Lead
Poisoning, .

$1,000

03783



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 9

STATE BUDGET S COKTBOI BOARD
BUDGET AVD CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

88-56

Meeting Scheduled for: September ft, 1987 Regular Agenda

1e

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
Election Commission Veto-Related Fund Transfer Request

Summary Background Information:

The Election Commission had a veto of $2,450 In Per Diem, $650 in Fixed
Charges and Contributions, and $12,535 in Supplies and M aterials, for a
total of $15,635. This request is for partial restoration from Aid to
Counties-Local Registration so that Per Diem, Rent, and Supplies can be
covered.

What is Board asked to do?

Approve the transfer of $3,908.75 appropriated General Funds from Aid to
Counties-Local Registration to Per Diem, Fixed Charges, and Supplies so that
essential expenditures can be covered.

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Recommend approval of first quarter funds, $3,908.75, so that essential Per
Diem, Supplies, and Fixed Charges can be covered. /

Recommendation of other Dlvislon/agencv (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Dlvision/Agency Name:

Supporting Documents:
(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Request
3. Excerpts from Governor’s Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

03790



COMMISSIONERS

C TYRONE GILMORE
Chairman

MARGARET S TOWNSEND
V(C« Chairman

SYLVIA SCHWARTZ
NEAL O THIGPEN

CO SEXTON

8>tate of i*outb (Carolina

éMES,S &ISOR

JAMES F HENDRIX
ASSISTANT OAfCTOP

ANN C WOLFE
FRANCE OWFCTOR

MARCIA B ANDINO
Dat* Processing O*era’ons

(Election (Cotntniseion CONWAY BELANGIA

Pjatc informaton Officer
W atvine street

POST OFFICE BOX ST PHONE  Z34 9060
COLUMBIA. SC 29250

August 18, 1987

Mr. Scott Barnes, Budget Analyst
State Auditor's O ffice
Room 527-C, Brown Building

Columbia,

South Carolina

Dear Mr. Barnes:

The enclosed appropriation transfer request in the amount of

$3,908.75

is to restore funds for the first quarter to line

items vetoed by the Governor. These line items are for per diem
for our Commissioners to attend meetings, for purchase of voter
registration applications and certificates and for fixed charges

The appropriation transfer request in the amount of

$15,778.00

is to restore funds for Aid to Counties to prior

funding level before 4.9% reduction to base budget.

acw

Yours very truly,
cC i,, £ A )

Ann C. Wolfe Y4
Finance Director

4 A f22n

03791



A JENCY VOUCHER NUMBER

AGENCY TRANSFEREE!) TO ICRI

SIOR

AOOKII

P o Hu- 5728 1

CotcjtziP) ¢cJ5. S.c~

C G WARRANT NUMBER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD +« FINANCE DIVISION
AGENCY TRANSHAEtO FROM IOR
MAME
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
w L'reTi

TO REQUESTING AGENCY Z’76> ANty 2 7.
This torm must be supported with documentation indicating the reason
for the transfer No committment should be made in anticipation of the

approval ot a transfer QoJjjimi S. -
C / ’5 I < *J)
REASON FOR TRANSFER!
FROM
SuB Sub ENCUM PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT 0 MULTI
em TRANS AGCY  MINI fund SIOIARY — gRANCE REFERENCE . TRANS AL HON RURROSE
CODE NO cooc  COOE ACCOUNT NO o COOE - NUMBER coo ou COOE
NO
; we 3529 SIS CloS ool \ 75
7 2
TOTAL
suB ENCUM PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT ¢ MULTI
.\, trans AGCY  MINI FUND SIOIARY BRANCE ¢ REFERENCE TRANSACTION RURROSE
COOE NO  COOE  cooe ACCOUNT NO p COOE NUMBER COOE AMOUNT Co0C
fv ;. mc/t'7 ANST > 6/1 5/\
3-n
on otcS 3,133 .75
3 cCctygr. .
t t"X 0/1/ icn.se
toraL C-3~JS

&P..C. . PI1:-"p -

REQUC

DATE Lr Lr /

[ $! STATE BUDGET ANALYST

To the Comptroller General anp Treasurer 8» unanimous approval ot me Budget ano Control Beard, the above appropriation tranters are authorized

stars form jo io i so

state auditor

Submit o»igin«i anc 3 copies



VETO }ﬂ gee&:t)l&/ril’ 8, Comp_troller General’s Office, Page
8-001,—Line 16, Tramrsportation,

VETO 15 - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice, Page
9-001,"Tine 14, Travel,

VETO 16 - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice,
9-001," Line 28, Temporary Positions,

VETO 17 - Section 9, State Treasurer's O ffice,
9-001,“Tine 31, Contractual Services,

Page

Page

'm VETO 18 - Section 10, Attorney General s Of-.ce,

Page™”™ Q00
10-001,"Line 8, Temporary Positions,
, VETO 19 - Section 10, Attorney General s Office, Page q

10-001, 'Line 33, .Contractual Services,

I 00 i!T ij;ena \ & sA s : ua:aeFD@ S se’$9,i05

VETO 21 - Section 13, Adjutant General s Of--ce,
1 13-002',""Line 13, Equipment,

VETO 22 - Section 13, Adjutant General s Office,

Page$”™ "qq

Pag- Oqq
j, 13-002'7'Line 12, Travel,
<VETO 23 - Section 13, Adjutant General s Of--.ce, Fag-
13-00 A~Line 23, Transportation,
X VETO 26 - Section 15, _State Electiop Commission. Page$12 535
'1)1115-OOIT'L|ne 38, Supplies and M aterials, ’

:3V|:—|'O H - Sectidn HZ f’\MCEPE'@eEXI{m Cominission, Page

i $2,450
;,Xl 15-0U1C"Line 16, Per Diem.

Hi vrTn* 76 - Section 15, State Election Commission, Page $650
A* 15-003',~Line 3, Fixed Charges and Contributions,

N e\ETO 27 - Section 16A, Budget and Control Board. ° ~ ¢

SVEIU oectiLu : S ... 24, Departmental
Executive Director, Page 16 UUI, : $50,008
1 Printing,

« "VETO 28 - Section 16A, Budget and Control

. Executive Director, Page 16-001, Line : n $0,934
J M aterial,

C VETO 29 - section 16A. Budget®*and Control

Executive Director, Page 16-00-, Cine /,
‘i Poisoning, ji

Board, A ffice of

Board”O ffice of
$1,000

03733



. ... ibit
SEP 8 1987 no. o)

STATF RIIOGFT & COWTROI BOWK)
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

88-57
Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda
1. Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division
(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: Q pUnu A
2. Subject:

B&C Board-Information Resource Management Request for Partial Funding
of Vetoed Item

3. Summary Background Information:
Information Resource Management has invoices due and payable for telephones
and supplies as well as requests from employees for reimbursement of

business-related travel. This request is to restore one quarter of Veto
Nos. 35 ($3,700), 36 ($5,378), and 37 (12,000). The funds transferred are
from Equipment. This will allow payment of obligations for the first
gquarter.

4. What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $5,269.50 appropriated General Funds from Equipment
to Contractual Services ($925.00), Supplies ($1,344.50), and Travel
($3,000.00).

5. What is recommendation of Board Division involved? b
Recommend approval of first quarter funding, $5,269.50

6. Recommendation of other DIlvlision/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agency Name:

7. Supporting Documents:
(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Form #30 Transfer Request
3. Excerpts from Governor’s Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Subm itter:

U3794 (t)



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

CAHROIl A CAMPBILL. JR
GOVERNOR

GRADV | PATTERSON. JR
STATE TREASURER

EARLE E MORRIS JR
COMPTROLEt R GENE RAI

1203 GERVAIS STREET
COLUMBIA. St 29201
(803) 734-1500

DATE flmS 7

Mr. Charlie Case

Budget Analyst

Budget Division

Wade Hampton O ffice Building

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Chariie:

Please approve the attached transfer #
Division of YAVAY ] T\,

following:
OBJECT LINE

1.

Your cooperation will

Sincerely,

J. E.
Budget

Brice
Supervisor

JEB/chf

allachoent (s)

REMBIRTL DENNIS

CHAIRMAN.

SENATE EINANtE COMMITTEE
ROHIRTN Millll AN
CHAIRMAN

HOUSE WAYS AND ME ANS COMMITTI E

JESSE A COLES.JR PhD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

AU3 1 4 1387

QTA r - 'zrd
/M $</ for the
increasing the

SECTION
-LVS in
jg_/\ in i/
in
in
be appreciated.
:C Hr'* -] -
I-A Jitio J < y (€
Iy < ~
—m < —
Iy 03795



*C (» It OljlUCOOI 1AW »O»M 'Ol»l tittn amount «»TC«
0$ilX7- v /boo JE> 537-00
AGENCY VOUCHER NUMBER
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
LL°4
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
AGENCY TRANSFERRED TO ICR*

« FINANCE DIVISION

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

TO REQUESTING AGENCY

Trn*s form must Be supported with documentanon indicating the reason

tor the transfer No committment should Be made m anticipation o, the
approval ol a transfer

REASON FOR TRANSFER O-~C

RAGE 0»

OAT* *ATCUNUNO*»

CG warrant number

AGENCY TRANSFERRED FROM

J J Q. X «
FROM —jFij. o v.yy\g”N N fl— v ~
Sub Slub CNCUM ~ THOJEC1 AGENCY OBjECI multi
1¢m trans ACCV  MINI fund.  StOIARV BRANCE . REFERENCE TRANSACTION RURROSE
CODE NO  coot  CODE  ACCOUNT NO . CopE - NUMBER CODE amounr COOE
NO :
5527 p g 4c tS. )co ] -s”.m s .s o
&oo s
flC . TOTAL
suB SuB ENCUM m FROJECT AGENCY OBJECT . MULTI
¢m TRANS AGCY  MINI fund S'0IAR V BRANCE REFERENCE * transaction RURROSE
COoDE  NO coot cope  ACCOUNT NO p CODE t NUMBER COOE amount COOE
NO *
2 z1o E 14 44§90 2 fGOi <9Q.0c to S oo '
<
F't 4g£>5L
10<1\ V 2do 1344-So '>100
Eis
_ 1ccL L>ZCQ 3 goo 00 -c1o0
7 totat |QED x .32 & < fE>
‘'tout STEO BY STATE BUOGET analyst OATE
To me Comptroller Gene'ai reasuf«»

tans

Hy unar ”~ous approval ol me Budge) and Control Board the aaove appropriation transfers a>e authorized

03796

STATE AUO'TOR
ro«“ )C C * BO

2

DATE.

Supm.t oi.ij nj. anc J cnjifS

If



VETO 30 - Section 16B, Budget and
Budget Division, Page 16-004, Line
*Services,

JVETO 31 - Section 16B, Budget and

Control Board,

9, Contractual
$5,506

Control Board, Budget

Division, Page 16-004, Line 10, Supplies and

1 Materials,

jJ VETO 32 - Section 16B, Budget and

Division, Page 16-004, Line 32, Travel,

?2<i

*j VETO 33 - Section 16C, Budget and
and Statistical Services Division,

.’i.fixed Charges and Contributions,

" VETO 34 - Section 16C, Budget and

.™and Statistical Services Division,

* Supplies and M aterials,

VETO 35 - Section 16D, Budget and
* Resources Management, Page 16-011,
| Services,

VETO 36 - Section 16D, Budget and

’ Resources Management, Page 16-011,
M aterials,

a,
» VETO 37 - Section 16D, Budget and
iResources Management, Page 16-011,

L'VETO 38 - Section 16D, Budget and
JResources Management, Page 16-011,
Specialist 111, From Total

IJ,

"oVETO 39 - Section 16D, Budget and
J*Besources Management, Fage 16-011,

*/VETO 40 - Section 16D, Budget and
9' Resources Management, Page 16-011,
, Specialist I,

r VETO 41 - Section 16D, Budget and

-f Resources Management, Page 16-011,

$2,070

Control Board, Budget
$3,500

Control Board, Research

Page 16-006, Line 39
$9,250

Control Board, Research
Page 16-009, Line 3,
$21,360

Control Board, Information
Line 11, Contractual
. $3,,00

Control Board, Intormation
Line 12, Supplies anu
$j,3/8

Control Board,
Line 14, Travel,

Information
$12,000

Control Board, Information

Line 25, Telecommunications

Funds $30,25/

Control Board, Information
Line 26, 1 FTE

Control Board, Information

Line 2/, Telecommunications
From Total Funds

$58,956

Control Board, Information
Line 27 3 FTE

«

I have a number of concerns about tjie State s management .ot

its telephone system.
precipitous at this time.

VETO 42 - Section 16E, Budget and

The addition of any new positions is

Control Board, General

Services Division, Page 16-019, Line JIlI, Fixed Charges

.and Contributions,

AM7?,i00

03797

0&0



EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 9

STATE tU'DGET T CONTROI BOARD
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/843

88-58

Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda

3e

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature

Subject:
B&C Board-State Fire Marshal’s Request for Partial Funding of Vetoed Item

Summary Background Information:

The State Fire Marshal has Invoices due and payable for supplies. This
request is to restore one quarter of Veto No. 47 ($23,994). The funds
transferred are from Equipment. This will allow payment of obligations for
the first quarter.

What is Board asked to do?
Approve the transfer of $5,998.50 appropriated General Funds from Equipment

to Supplies

What Is recommendation of Board Division Involved?
Recommend approve of first quarter funding, $5,998.50

€ 'T S/

Recommendation of other DIlvision/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:
(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Form #30 Transfer Request
3. Excerpt from Governor’s Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter

03738



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

1203 GERVAIS STREET
COLUMBIA S C 29201
,803) 734 1500

CARROLI A CAMPBELL. JR
GOVERNOR

GRADY L PATTERSON JR
STATE TREASURER

EARLE E MORRIS JR
COMPTROLLER GFNERAL

date Q . 7

REMBERTC DENNIS
CHAIRMAN
SENATF FINANCE COMMITTEE

ROBERT N MrIELIAN
CHAIRMAN
HOL'SE WAYS ANO MEANS COMMITTEE

JESSE A COIES JR PhD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Charlie Case

Budget Analyst ACs1.4 1387

Budget Division 373

Wade Hampton O ffice Building «

Columbia, South Carolina 29201 STAL Ui/lolQ ?:
Dear C hariie:

Please approve the attached transfer # f? 1 C1 to increase
ftz XyZgZtua-/ within the «JzVUzKX-y

section of y ->Tz7 ’-w zxZ

Your cooperation will be appreciated.

Sincerely,

ZVIE .
Budget

Brice
Supervisor

JEB/chf

attachment(s)

SU7 -t-

| 2 3990

at*. E<*V —

[*<—t Al .

z [/ -



PACE or
S«*C» Kuw lia «6t»C> |»i<«»uiHI» O 14C cool «»l« 'O'»k »0Ui M IC" »<Ou»"’ ItIOVIO«”
£-U +
ABINCVVOUCH!*NUMBER cc
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD FINANCE OIVISION
ACCNCv TAANSHARED TO »CRi
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
»00«le<
S c , TO REQUESTING AGENCY
This torm must & supported with documentation indicating the reason
tor the transfer No committment should be made m anticipation d the
approval ot a transfer
FROM ‘y.-CSCZZLX Vi X ., ! —
lut, ISIU' En Cum u TAOJEC1 ACENCV om ci MULTI
TAANS AGC*  MINI FUNO SI0l A» vV BRANCE TRANSACTION
rm o reference PURPOSE
CODE NO coot COOE ACCNOOUNT NO o COOE . NUMBER CODE AMOUNT CODE
I}
200 Jrsr 4 A7 30op Z)locC F/20
total 06,00 II , £
TO =
sue sue ENCUM RROGECT AGCNCT OBJECT . MULTI
v TRANS AGC*  Mini funo SIOIARV — gRANCE ¢ REFERENCE TRANSACTION RUBPOSE
COOE NO coot COOE ACCOUNT NO COOE . NUMBER COOE AMOUNT COOE
NO °
F N
AN v E* /I T W E/m
A Y A \Y TOTAL
f\l) /1 zH 11 / / .0300 - -
STATtBUOGf ANAITST OATE

To f»e Compifoler Genera?y>d T<easure»

>ta»s »o«m jc ic

e €eo

3» unan ~ JUs approval ot the Budget and Control Board, the at>c«e appropriation transfers are authorized

STATT

Submil m.g.nj, anc ] cnp.es

AUO'TOK

038(0



VETO 43 - Section 16E, Budget and Control Board, General
Services Division, Page 16-019, Line 12, Travel, $15,000
VETO 44 - Section 16E, Budget and Control Board, General
Services Division, Page 16-019, Line 25, Fixed Charges®

and Contributions, $24,235
VETO 45 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State Fire
M arshal, Page 16-027, Line 39, Supplies and

M aterials, $1,525
VETO 46 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State Fire
Marshal, Page 16-028, Line 3, Library Books, Maps and

Films, _ ., $1,100
VETO 47 - Section 16F, Budget and Control Board, State

Fire Marshal, Page 16-028, Line 25, Supplies and

M aterials, $23,994

VETO 48 - Section
Vehicle Management
and M aterials,

16G, Budget and Control
Page 16-030, Line 15, Supplies

Division,

VETO 49 - Section 16H, Budget and Control

Board, Motor
$2,617

Board, Human

Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 17, Travel, $11,600
VETO 50 - Section 16H, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 18,

Equipment, $12,144
VETO 51 - Section 16H, Budget and Control Board, Human
Resource Management, Page 16-032, Line 37, Travel, $5,000
VETO 52 - Section 16J, Budget and Control Board, State
Auditor, Page 16-033, Line 14, Contractual Service, $10,008
VETO® 53 - Section 16J, Budget and Control Board, State
Auditor, Page 16-038, Line 32, Supplies and

M aterials, $24,300
VETO 54 - Section 17, Commission on Higher Education,

Page 17-001, Linel0, Per Diem, $6,658
VETO 55 - Section 17, Commission on Higher Education,

Page 17-001, Linel7, Equipment, $15,403
VETO 56 - Section 18, Higher Education Tuition Grants
Committee, Page 18-001, Line 8, Temporary Positions, $1,000
VETO 57 - Section 18, Higher Education Tuition Grants
Committee, Page 13-001, Line 9, Per Diem, $1,050

03861



SEP 8 1987 no. 9

STATE BUDGET A CWfTBOI BOARD
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (12/84)

88-59

Meeting Scheduled for: September 8, 1987 Regular Agenda

1.

Submitted By:
(a) Agency: State Budget Division

TT
(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

Subject:
John de la Howe School Request to transfer Funds to Cover Governor’s
Veto-Related Item

Summary Background Information:

The Governor vetoed Contractual Services in the John de la Howe School.
These funds were appropriated for the Wilderness Program. The expenditures
for this program cover telephone service, maintenance contracts on office
equipment, and advertising for job vacancies. It is planned that camping
staff for this program will be in the woods by October 1, 1987, building a
model camp. This transfer moves funds within the program.

What is Board asked to do?

Approve the transfer of $1,000.00 from Fixed Charges and Contributions and
$2,368.50 from Equipment to Contractual Services for Wilderness Camp Program
to cover the costs of the period of July 1 to September 30, 1987

What is recommendation of Board Division involved?
Approve funding for the first quarter, $3,368.50

Recommendation of other Divilslon/agency (as required)?

(a) Authorized Signature:
(b) Division/Agencv Name:

Supporting Documents:
(a) List Those Attached:
1. Agency Letter
2. Transfer Request Form #30
3. Excerpts from Governor’s Veto Message

(b) List Those Not Attached But Available From Submitter:

038C2



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

JOHN de1a HOWE SCHOOL

MCCORMICK SOUTH CAROLINA 29835

Jogl’\JlP?RiSHIFISfT\IIJR July 31, 1987 803 391 2 131

Mr. W allace Brown

State Budget Division
532 Edgar Brown Building
1205 Pendleton Street
Columbia, S. C. 29201

Dear Mr. Brown:

The attached transfer will provide contractual service money
for the wilderness camping program. This was the line-item veto of
$13,474.00. We have expenditures in this program for telephone ser-
vice, maintenance contracts on office equipment, and advertising for
job vacancies. We have the staff temporarily housed in the administra-
tion building, but plan to have camping staff in the woods by October 1
building a model camp. As all positions are filled and they move to
the wilderness area, this program w ill require the funding in contractual
services for various services. This transfer is moving funds within the
program.

Your approval of the transfer of the quarterly amount needed for
contractual services in our wilderness camping program is appreciated.
Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional inform ation.

Sincerely,

George H. Ycfung.'Jr.
Director or Business and
Support Services

GHYjr/lk

Enclosure
-J 3 4 1357

038C3

SOUTH CAROLINA S HOME FOR CHILDREN



ieCMCV

L2

tCIKC I«'CM

15

AGENCY VOUCHES NUMBER

03
AGENCY TSANSEEWSEO TO <C«»
WHM(
John de la Howe School
A O O ftflt
Route 1

McCormick, S. C. 29835

SEASON FOR TRANSFER PrOVIde

*ur«l m OR J«C’ COO« W*»M 'O’ «1

1200

TOHIi [4'C« ».0u."

6,737.00

R«YC»OAt( 00CUKIh

3
CG WARRANT NUMBER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD +« FINANCE DIVISION

AGE NCY TRAN5FFRRCO FROM IQP
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

KAMI
John de la Howe School
*OO»fee

TO REQUESTING AGENCY Route 1

This form must be supported with documentation indicating the reason

tor the transfer

No committment should be made in anticipation of the .
approval of a transfer McCormick, S. C. 29835

contractual service funds

in Wilderness Camp program — line item was vetot
FROM in Approp. Act
suB sub ENCUM PROJECT AGENCY OBJECT  * MULTI
FM  trans AGCY  MINI FUND  SIDIARY BRANCC REFERENCE transaction PURPOSE
CODE NO  CODE cooe ACCOUNT NO COOE . NUMBER COOE AMOUNT COOE
NO
02 350 L12 4547 1001 03 0400 1,000.00 W, Camp
02 350 L12 4547 1001 03 0600 2,368.50 W, Camp
totar 1000 3,368.50
tN —
suB SuB ENCUM M Project AGENCY OBJECT . MULTI
fm trans AGCY  MINI FUND SIOIARV BRANCC A REFERENCE TRANSACTION PURPOSE
"™ coot NO CODE  cOOE ACCOUNT NO p GCOOE . NUMSE R COOE AMOUNT COOE
NO
02 350 L12 4547 1001 03 0200 3,368.50 W. Camp
/ total 200 3,368.50
RCQUESTEO BY DATE iz

. STATE BUDGET ANALYST DATE

To the Comptr?/aF "eoerai and Treasure' By unan.mous approve of me Budge* and Control Board the above appropriation trans'ers are authorized

STARS FORM JO 10 I BO

038C4

state AUOITOR

Submit ongmai and 3 copies



*fi'

J i

VETO 186 - Section 41, Department of Health and Environmental
Control, Page 41-029, Line 13, Equipment, $35,000

VETO 187 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-GOIl, Line 17, Contractual Services, $500,000

VETO 188 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-001, Line 18, Supplies and M aterials, $250,000

VETO 189 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-001, Line 20, Travel, 50,000

VETO 190 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-001, Line 21, Equipment, $100,000

VETO 191 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-002, Line 29, Supplies and M aterials, 25,000

VETO 192 - Section 42, Department of Mental Health, Page
42-002, Line 32, Equipment, 25,000

VETO 193 - Section 43, Department of Mental Retardation,
Page 43-001, Line 19, Equipment, $93,557

VETO 194 - Section 43, Department of Mental Retardation,
Page 43-004, Line 15, 0. T. & Shift Differential, $293,190

VETO 195 - Section 43, Department of Mental Retardation,

i. Page 43-001, Line 15, Contractual Services, $304,897

VETO 196 - Section 44, S. C. Commission on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Page 44-003, Line 18, Travel, $20,542

VETO 197 - Section 44, S. C, Commission on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Vage 44-003, Line 16, Supplies and M aterials, $12,970

VETO 198 - Section 44, S. C. Commission on Alcohol and Drug

AbLise, Page 44-003, Line 19, Equipment, $12,180
VETO 199 - Section 44, S. C. Commission on Alcohol and Drug
Abuse, Page 44-003, Line 15, Contractual Services, $38,904
VETO 200 - Section 45, Department of Social Services,

Page 45-002, Line 30, Equipment, $773,785
VETO 201 - Section 45, Department pf Social Services,

Page 45-012, Line 18, Contractual Services, $120,743
VETO 202 - Section 46, John De La Howe School, Page 46-003,
Line 29, Contractual Services, I $13,474

18

03805



EXHIBIT
FH 81F/ no. 10

STATE BUDGET | CONTROL BOARD

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SESSION (O
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUVBER
AGENCY; fa) MUSC; fb) College of Charleston

SUBJECT; Bond Counsel Selection

The
the

(a)

fb)

following agencies have requested Board approval of bond counsel to handle
proposed revenue issues:

Medical University, proposed hospital revenue bond issue of $26-30 million
to finance parking facility and further North Tower renovation work and to
refund outstanding parking facility bonds. Vice President for Business

A ffairs Marion Woodbury requests the continued use of the Sinkler & Boyd
firm. MUSC had begun working on the bond issue last fall and is
continuing to develop the documentation tor the issue which Is expected to
go to market prior to December 31.

College of Charleston, proposed further renovation of Sears property, at a
probable cost of at least $4 million including arrangements for retirement
of debt incurred ($4,250,000) for purchase oi the property. Vice
President of Legal Affairs Andrew L. Abrams recommends that the Board
consider the following firms (listed in preference order):

(1) Haynsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard

(2) The McNair Law Firm

Approve the selection of the following firms to provide bond counsel services:

(a)

()

MUSC: Sinkler & Boyd in connection with a $26 to $30 million proposed
hospital revenue bond issue; and

College of Charleston: Haynsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard In
connection with the proposed further renovation of the Sears property and
arrangements to retire the debt incurred for the purchase of the property.

ATTACHMENTS:

Huey September 2 letter to Mclnnis; attachments

C33C6



SEP - 2 1997

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OFT STATE TREASURER

1
ORAQOY L PATTERSON JR o beawen uToee
COLUMBIA I I
LUM exhibit
September 2, 1987 SEP 8 1987 NO. 1 o

"T*Tt RUDGET « CONTROL BOARD

Honorable William A. Mclnnis
Deputy Executive Director
State Budget and Control Board
Post Office Box 12444
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Bill:

The attached requests for approval of bond counsel have been
received and need to be placed on the Agenda for consideration by
the Budget and Control Board at its next meeting.

Once a determination has been made by the Board, we will notify the
requesting agency of the Board’s decision.

If you need any further information, please feel free to call me.

Very truly yours,

Sa,
Deputy State Treasurer

SAH:cp

Enclosure

038C7



Attachment - 09/02/87

The following requests for assignment of bond counsel on proposed revenue issues have been received by the State
Treasurer's Office and are in a position to be considered by the Budget and Control Board.

Agency of Proposed Issue by Order of Preference

1. MUSC $26 to $30 Million Proposed Sinkler & Boyd (continuance)
Hospital Revenue Bond Issue

2. College of Charleston Proposed Renovation of Sears Haynsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard
Property The McNair Law Firm

C

ocC

e

ocC

Approximate Size

Attorney Recommendation

cn



E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 no. 10
REQUEST FOR ASSIG 1 OF BOND COUNSEL

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

FROM: fWxrio<\ E. tyJoocd-tou.ri ™ } AAixsC.
TO: Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer
DATE: £ -20 - -sq

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT OF BOND COUNSEL

Any agency, department or iInstitution contemplating a debt issue
must immediately contact the State Treasurer"s Office who will work
with them iIn obtaining assignment of bond counsel pursuant to State
Budget and Control Board directives.

DESCRIPTION OF DEBT ISSUE: EropOSeCk [UlioLpchrV ~gUFFILLC. Rond.

The recommendation of bond counsel proposed by order of preference
is as follows:

le o/ __'Siflats' and Souct
NAME OF F I R M ~

NAME OF FIRM

SUBMITTED BY: Ad N0 ? ON

SIGNATURENTITLE DATE

FOR STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD USE ONLY:

BOND COUNSEL APPROVED: Silkier * ONM "« 1
FIRM DATE

CERTIFIED BY: on
FOR STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD DATE

FOR STATE TREASURER®"S OFFICE USE ONLY:
Notification given to agency\institution by the State Treasurer®s
Office on by

DATE ~ (NAME\TITLE)
STO/BC-2

038009



OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT FOR SEP 8 1987 no. 10
BUSINESS AFFAIRS
(803, 792-5050

MEDICAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA
171 Ashley Avenue
Charleston. South Carolina 29425-1024

August 20, 1987

The Honorable Grady L. Patterson, Jr.
State Treasurer

Wade Hampton Office Building

Post Office Drawer 11778

Columbia, S.C. 29211

Dear Mr. Patterson: ‘ )

As you know, we began working on a new Hospital Revenue Bond issue
last fall. At that time, we engaged the Sinkler firm to act as bond
counsel. W are continuing to develop the documentation for a new issue
and expect to go to market prior to December 31, 1987.

We recently received information outlining the procedures to be
employed to engage bond counsel. Since these new procedures were
implemented after we had begun work on this bond issue, it seems
appropriate that we continue to use Sinkler Boyd as our bond counsel. W
understand that any subsequent bond issues would be covered by the new

rules.
I would appreciate your concurrence in this recommendation.
Sincerely,
Marion E. Woodbury
Vice President for Business Affairs
MEWwW

03810

An equai opportunity m/f affirmative action employe’



E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 no. 10

REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT OF BOND COUNSEL
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

FROM: College of Charleston
TO: Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer
DATE: September 1, 1987

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT OF BOND COUNSEL

Any agency, department cr institution contemplating a debt issue
must immediately contact the State Treasurer®s Office who will work
with them iIn obtaining assignment cf bond counsel pursuant to State
Budget and Control Beard directives.

DESCRIPTION CF DEBT ISSUE: Renovation of Sears Property (including retirement
of debt)

The recommendation cf bond counsel proposed by erder cf preference
is as follows:

1. Havnsworth, Marion, McKay and Guerard .

NAME CF FIRM

2 The McNair Law Firm
NAME CF FIRM

SU5M~ . Tr.D BY: V.P. for Legal z\ffairs CN [ I/ 5T7
SIGNATURE\TITLE '‘DATE

FOR STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BCARD USE ONLY:

BOND COUNSEL APPROVED : MXCfon L NG
DATE

CERTIFIED BY: A oN t-n
FOR STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD DATE

FOR STATE TREASURERS OFFICE USE ONLY:

Notification given to ager.cy\im.stituticn by the State Treasurer®s
Office on by

DATE (NAME\TITLE)
STO/BC-2

03811



03812



exhibit
SEP 819%7  NO. 11

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL nSIMf 8UOGCT 4 CONTROL || cSe AR SESSION
MEETING OF September 8, 1982 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: Executive Director
SUBJECT: Permanent Improvement Projects

Approval is requested for the following permanent improvement project budget
revisions which have been reviewed favorably by the Bond Review Committee:

(a) Summary 1-88, Item 10:

Agency: Winthrop College

Project: 8803, Roddey Apartments Renovation

Request: Increase budget to $1,900,000

Amount: Add $1,400,000

Source: Revenue bond funds

Purpose: Original budget was not sufficient to fund project. This
project was approved contingent on review and approval fo the
revised estimates by the State Engineer’s Office.

(b) Summary 1-88, Item 11:

Agency: Winthrop College

Project 9333, Rutledge Renovation

Request: Increase budget to $3,000,000

Amount: Add $1,700,000

Source: Instituion bond funds

Purpose: The existing budget Is not enough to complete project. This
building was originally designed as a Carnegie Library and is
being renovated and redesigned to house the Departments of Art
and Interior Design. This project was approved contingent on
review and approval of the revised estimates by the State
Engineer's O ffice.

(c) Summary 2-88, Item 11:

Agency: Department of Corrections

Project 7422, Multipurpose Bldg Type 1-Perry

Request Increase budget to $901,308.27

Amount: Add $879,431.27

Source: Capital improvement bond funds and capital expenditure funds

Purpose: This project was approved as part of the Perry prison in 1978,
However, due to more critical projects, funds were transferred
to upgrade the Perry sewer system, $300,000, and $78,123 to the
Gilliam Psychiatric Unit. Funds are being transferred from
project 7423.

(d) Summary 2-88, Item 12:

Agency: Department of Corrections

Project: 7423, Multipurpose Building-Spartanburg 03813
Request: Decrease budget to $36,568.73

Amount: Subtract $879,431.27

Source: Capital improvement bond funds and capital expenditure funds

Purpose: To close project and transfer remaining funds to project 7422.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the following permanent improvement project budget revisions which
have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee: Summary
1-88, items 10 and 11 (Winthrop College, projects 8803 and 9333) and Summary
2-88, items 11 and 12 (Department of Corrections, projects 7422 and 7423).



STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES
Requests Received June 15, 1987 as Part of 87-88 APIP

Item Agency:
~T7T -

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref:

Itern Agency:

Action
Proposed:

Purpose:

Ref

8C

H47 Winthrop College Project: 8803, Roddey Apartments Renovation
Increase budget from $ 500,000.00 to S 1,900,000.00

(Add $ 1,<*00,000.00 [3] Revenue Bonds)

Original budget was not sufficient to fund the project.

Supporting document pages 19-20.

H47 Winthrop College Project: 9333, Rutledge Renovation

Increase budget from $ 1,300,000.00 to $ 3,000,000.00

(Add $ 1,700,000.00 [2] Institution Bonds)

The existing budget is not enough to complete the project. This building
was originally designed as a Carnegie Library and is being renovated and
redesigned to house the Departments of Art and Interior Design.

Supporting document pages 21-22.

SUWARY 1-88 Page 1 of 19
Forwarded to JBRC 07/28/87

CHE Approval Date: 06/04/87
Committee Review Date: *
B&C Board Approval Date: *

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Revenue Bonds 1,900,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 1,900,000.00
CHE Approval Date: 06/04/87
Committee Review Date: *

B&C Board Approval Date: ¢

Budget After Action Proposed

Source Amount
Capital Improvement Bonds 1,300,000.00
Institution Bonds 1,700,000.00
TOTAL FUNDS 3,000,000.00

52 co

8 oo X
0

3

(0]

w
th=



SEP - 9 1987

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
300 GERVAIS STREET
COLUMBIA. SOUTH CAROLINA 2520
UAGi 737 2150

CARROLL A CAMPBELL. JR REMBERT C. DENNIS
GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN.
SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
GRADY L PATTERSON. JR
STATE TREASURER ROBERT N McLELLAN
CHAIRMAN.
EARLE E MORRIS JR HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

COMPTROLLER GENERAL

JESSE A COLES. JR.. PhD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

WILLIAM J CLEMENT. AIA
ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR E X H I B I |

SEP 8 1987 . 11
To: Charles E. Shaw
State Budget Division STATE RUUGHT & CONTROL BOARD
Frem: Jay Flanagan, P.E.
State Engineer

Date: September 8, 1987
Re: Review of Projects at Winthrop

Roddey Apartments Renovation - State Project No. 8803-H47
Rutledge Renovation - State Project No. 9333-H47

Tucker Johnson and Bill Culp met with us on September 4, 1987 to review the
current estimates for the subject projects. Cur conments below are a result of
the review.

Roddey Apartments Renovation - Project 8803-H47:

Peritus Engineers and Associates, Inc. has prepared a detailed unit price take
off estimate. The project is programatically set and the schematic drawings
define the work well. Detailed drawings are being developed now.

This project includes architectural renovations aimed at (1) upgrading the
building to make more usable, (2) connecting new HVAC service to the school's
chilled water system for more efficient operation, (3) installation of a new
electrical system, (4) plumbing rework and (5) improvement to ccmply with fire
and other codes.

The type of estimate, the detail developed and the stage of the project lends
confidence in our minds that the current estimate is sound.

Rutledge Renovation - Project 9333-H47:

James Associates has very recently been awarded the contract for architectural
services for this project. Consequently, the quality of the current estimate
cannot be expected to be as accurate as the Roddey Apartment estimate.

James has made estimates on a square foot basis in ccnparison with similar pro-
jects and in two cases estimates by rough take off. The schematic drawings are
in a preliminary stage and the project scope is still being refined.

OFFICE OF AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER CONSTRUCTION PLANNING BUILDING SERVICES
MW 737 21M 'HO3» 737 21S0 737 217(1 734 352H

03815



SEP 8 1987 no. 1 1

Charles E. Shaw
September 8, 1987 STATE BUDGET « CONTROL BOARD

Page 2

In order to review this estimate we compared the James estimate results with
those for the Calhoun Building renovation currently underway. Overall we found
the CaViynin Building to be costing $59 per square foot compared to $63 allowed
for the Rutledge Building. Pluses and minuses such as the roof being replaced
on the Calhoun Building and sprinklers required for the Rutledge lead us to
believe the estimate is in the correct order of magnitude.

Based on the information available to date, the $63 per square foot should be
adequate.

ol
cc: ~Bill Mclnnis
Bill Clement
Sam Harper
Tucker Johnson, Jr.
Bill Culp

03816



abed

or Soard Use Only

BUDGET ANO CONTROL QOARO PO«M a 23 PAGE » ]
E om z 2z 2z 2z

STATEWIDE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT REPORTING SYSTEM (SPIRS)

REVISION OF PROJECT BUDGET OR PROJECT SCOPE Packet Number
FOR ANNUAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987-88

1. PROJECT IDENTIFIERS

A Agency Nnmm>r 74 Name . <'nthrop Coil eg,e
e Contact person Tucker |, Johnson, Jr. 3" ne 32 3-2 205
C Proiect Numoer 8803 MAmp Roddev Anartnents Renovation

2. PROJECT ACTION PROPOSED:

LA increase total oroiec: budget Change source ol tunes

Decrease total protect oucget Aevise scope

H

3. WHAT IS THE REVISION PROPOSED"

Increase budget by $1,400,300.00 from $500,000.00 to $1,900,000.00

JThis revision being submitted as part of 1987-88 APIP.

S
4. JUSTIFICATION FOR REVISION (Why is it needed*): 15
g
Budget increase is necessary to fully cover the cost of renovations. or
Original budget was not sufficient to fund the project.
81 qj
Co @
5. ADDITIONAL OPERATING COSTS. <V" this protect -equire aooitiona. annua* operating costs because of
the revision™  Yes ng X
if /es complete ar\c attac” Accendum A-49
ESTIMATES of PROJECT COSTS AS REVISED
a  Tota: estimated cos: of project as revised
S Totai estimated cos: 0* project as revised includes the following ' tnrougn '0«SA aoeve
U) isolhon no Riannmg'pesign services
(?) .PQ .QQQ Site work (mcludmgq utilities;
(») 469.000.00 (eullil i-tn*r(ly u/struis fs»lj.iir «»-plLi(:itiiii 2t
14) 381,000.00 Mechanical systems repair 'epiacemem
(5) 650,000.00 General renovation repair pf floor space Gross sq ft
(6) Roof reoairzrepiacemeni
(7) Construction of additional floor space Gross sq ft __
(8) Equipment/supplies
(9) °curchase of 'acuities 'Floor space gross sq ft
(Land acres
(10) 100,000.00 Otne' (Specify) contmeenev
on?:,)?:un ,7ota 'Same as 6A,
(A )

03817


cull.il

abed

FORM A-23 PAGE 2

6 C Total estimated cost of protect, as revised, by oroao purpose Total cost « l.9on.ono.no
(equals 1through 8, below, and is same as 6A)
i Purchase land S 5 Restore facility s X9nn .nnn.nn
2 Purchase facility S fi Maintain facility S
3 Demolish facility S 7 Apnlarp facility s
4 Construct additional ft Other
facility $

7. PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE AND ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR AS REVISED:

a Estimated expenditures and expenditure purposes, this fy *
(expenditure purposes (use 6B categories)

i,gonTnnn.nn

3 Estimated expenditures after this FY

C Total (Same as 6A. 68 and 6C)
v

8. PROPOSED SOURCES OF
FUNDS AS REVISED:

PREVIOUSLY

APPROVED

o* TYPE AMOUNT

(0) Capital improvement Bonds $

1)

Depart Capital imp 3onos

(2) mst (tuition, Sones

(3) Revenue Sonos

Housing
(4, Excess Debt Service

500.000.00

(6, Appropriated State

Federal

(7)

(8) Athletic

(9) Other

TCTAI $500.000.00

9. Submitted By:

Authorized O fficial Tuci-.er .

10. APPRO VED (For Board Use Only,:

Typed Name ano Title ano Signature

Jnhn'.i’r..
Typed Name ano ritie and Signature

)

$ m,Q0" > n0r)+00

[
PROPOSED
INCREASE AR'\lj\(/Dlﬁﬁlﬁ_ REVENUE treasurer SUB
DECREASE- CODE 1D NUMBER fund
1 S
1.400.000.90 1.900.000.00 3211 36001800 3307

EXHI B IT T
vo. 11

BUUbtl A LUpIRUL DURKU

SEP W 7

*1,400.000_0(I%i .000.000.0i0

Jr. "AY__* > «? m*

. 1987-88
T 7 Submitted

Jate Suomitted

Cate

G381S


9on.ono.no

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD '‘O°M*  P*GE "’

STATEWIOE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT REPORTING SYSTEM (SPIRS)

REVISION OF PROJECT BUDGET OR PROJECT SCOPE

FOR ANNUAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR

1 PROJECT IDENTIFIERS

A Agency N..mnn HA7 Name

Tucker
9333

I._Johnson, .Ir.
M2 meRut led

9 Contact person

C Protect Numoer Renovation

2 PROJECT ACTION PROPOSED:

Increase total oroiect budget
Decrease total protect Ducget

Winthrop College

| For Board Use Only

Packet Number

1987-88
Phene 797- ?2?t>5
1-x NnTBTT
SEP KQ.-J. 1

Revise scoce

3. WHAT IS THE REVISION PROPOSED"

by $1,700,000.00
part of the

from $1,300,000.00
1987-88 APIP.

Increase budget
is being submitted as

4. JUSTIFICATION FCR REVISION (Why is it needed’):

The existing budget is not enough to complete the
originally designed as a Carnegie Library and is be
to house the Departments of Art and Interior Design

to $3,000,000.00.

project.
renovated

ing

STAIE BUDCET & GONTRCL BOARD

This revision

This building was

and redesigned

5. ADDITIONAL OPERATING COSTS: Win tms protect require additional annuai operating costs because of

the 'evision’ Yes

No

Hyes comoiete ar\a attach Acdenoum A49

6. ESTIMATES OF PROJECT COSTS AS REVISED

A Tgta estimated cost of project as revised S

S Total estimated cos: of proiect as revised includes tne following <ltnrougn 'O« SA aoove

(t) 3 220,000.30 Planning design services
(?) 50,000.00 Sun “or* tinuiudino utilities)
(.1) 45U,0Q0.00 (I mili.il sen«’»ily j/stvm s r»p.i»i iKpi.iduiiHtil
4) Ann tnnn nn Mecnamcai systems repair reotacemeni
(5j 1f630.00P.QQ General renovation repa>r of f'oor soace iGross sq ft -------m-mmmmmmemmo
©) Roof repair reoiaceme’t
(7) Construction of additional fiocr space (Gross sq tl ----m-mmmmmmmmmmmmemmeen
(8) Squipmeni/suppiies
9l Purchase of facilities F'oor space gross sq ft
(Land acres 1
(10) 200,000.00 Otner (Soec iy, CflnLin.gcncy -

* «-02 m AM.n 1Same as 6A)

abed

ffe

03819



abed

FORM A-23 PAGE 2

7.

Total estimated cost of project, as revised by broad purpose Total cost « J.000.000.00
(equals 1through 8, below, and is same as 6A)

1  Purchase land $ 5 Restore facility 3
2 Purchase facility S fi Maintain facility S
3 Demolish facility $ 7 Replace facility S
4  Construct additional 8 Other

facility 3 s

PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE AND ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 3Y FISCAL YEAR AS REVISED:

A Estimated expenditures and expenditure purposes, this Fy
(expenditure purposes (use 68 categories)

- )

8 Estimated expenditures after this FY S
e 3,000,000.00

C Total (Same as 6A. 68 and 6C)

8. ERSDPOSAEDRSE(\)/?RE%FS OF  PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED
U S AS SED: APPROVED INCREASE ‘m REVISED REVENUE TREASURER SUB
% TYPE AMOUNT DECREASE- AMOUNT CODE 1D NUMBER FUND
(0) Capital improvement 3onds 3 5 S
1,300,000.00 1,300,000.0C 8115 02803200 3043
(1) Depart Capital imp 3oncs
(2) mst (tuition, 3onas
1,700,000.00 1,700,000. (X 8111
(3i Revenue Sonas
L™
(4, Excess Dent Service 17 X H ttl Q
s'en g W’f NEY 1 1
i DC
(6) Appropriated State
o f. CONLROL 80WW
(7) Federal
(8) Athletic
(9) Other
TOTAL ?,Tnn.nnnnn. 5. ? i
i ,700,000,05° 3:QQRa.QQQ.fi,
9. Submitted By:
AuthorizedO ff'C ai Ticker f. Johnson, Jr. Date S.jnmitteoM .-iy 4, 1987
Typed Name and Title ano SiQnature EY Submitted 1987-88
— 2
10 APPROVED (For Board Use Only):
Typed Name and Title and S<gnature Oate

03820 77


QQa.QQQ.fi

STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD, OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SUKMARY 2-88 Page 1 of 14
SUMMARY OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACTIONS PROPOSED BY AGENCIES Forwarded to JBRC 07/28/87
June 16, 1987 Through July 20, 1987

Item Agency: NOA Dept of Corrections Project: 7422, Multipurpose Bldg Type I-Perry CHF Approval Date: Not req'd
Committee Review Date: *
Action B4C Board Approval Date: *
Proposed: Increase budget from $ 21,877.00 to S 901,308.27
Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount
(Add $ A3,431.27 [0] Capital Improvement Bonds)
(Add $ 836,000.00 (5) Capital Expenditure) Capital Improvement Bonds 65,308.27
Capital Expenditure 836,000.00
Purpose: This project was approved as part of the Perry prison in 1978. however, due
to more critical projects, funds were transferred to upgrade the Perry sewer
system, $300,000, and $78,123 to the Gilliam Psychiatric Unit. Funds are
being transferred from project 7A23.
Ref: Supporting document pages 29-30. TOTAL FUNDS 901,308.27
Item Agency: NOA Dept of Corrections Project: 7A23, Multipurpose Bldg-Spartanburg CHE Approval Date: Not req’'d
tf. — Committee Review Date: *
Action B&C Board Approval Date: *
Proposed: Decrease budget from $ 916,000.00 to $ 36,568.73
Budget After Action Proposed
Source Amount
(Subtract $ A3,A31.27 [0] Capital Improvement Bonds)
(Subtract $ 836,000.00 [5] Capital Expenditure) Capital Improvement Bonds 36,568.73
Purpose: To close project and transfer remaining funds to project 7422.
Ref: Supporting document pages 31-32. TOTAL FUNDS 36,568.73
co
» rn km

thth



EXHIBIT

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD  form a BpaC$)P 8 1987 no 11 For Board Use Only
STATEWIDE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT REPORTING SYSTEM (SPIRS)

~w T ¢ £0 "TRO BOARD
REVISION OF PROJECT BUDGET OR PROJECT SCOPE Packet Number

FOR ANNUAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR .£7-88

7

1 PROJECT IDENTIFIERS:

Agency Number. NO4 Name South Carolina Department of Corrections
Contact person  Jerry S. Edwards Phone  737-3493
C Project Number 7422 Name Mjltipurpose Building J, - feny

2. PROJECT ACTION PROPOSED,;

Increase total project budget Change source cf funds
Decrease total project budget . Revise scope

3. WHAT ,S THE REVISION PROPOSED? : To increase total project cost by $879,431 .27 for a tota
of $901,308.27, funds to be transferred from Project #7423, vjhich will be closed.

4 JUSTIFICATION FOR REVISION (Why is it needecP): This project was approved as part of the Perry
prison in 1978. However, due to more critical projects, funds were transferred to upgrade
the Perry sewer system, $300,000, and $78,123 to the Gilliam Psychiatric Unit. These
transfers were requested by this Agency and approved by the B&C Board. The funds being
transferred from the Dutchman Project #7423 are required since Perry’s inmate population
consists of long-term med/max security inmates and the requirement for supervised recreati
and related programs is essential to good order and reducing inmate tension thereby

_ ldscreasina-sariQU&Jn"idenU and disturbanCes. --=--======= = —
5 ADDITIONAL OPERATING COSTS Will this project require additionaannua' operating costs because of
the revision78 Yes No . X

If yes complete ano attach Addencum A-4?

ESTIMATES OF PROJECT COSTS AS REVISED
A Total estimated cost o’ project as revised s 99,1.10"721

E Tota' estimated cost of p’Ojecf as revised includes the following (1 tnroucn 1C=6A above)

1 s Planning design services

2 Site work (including utilities)

(3) Central energy systems repair/replacement

4 Mechanical systems repair'rep.'acement

5) Gene'al renovation repair of floor space (G'oss sq ft _
(6) : Roof repair replacement

) Construction of additional floor space (Gross sq ft
(8) Equipment supplies

(9; Purchase of facilities (Floor space gross sq ft

(Land acres
(10) 901, 308.27 Other (Specify) Construetion
901, 308.27 'otai (Same as 6A,

03822



FORM A 23 PAGE 2

6 C Total estimated cost of protect, as revised. oy oroaa purpose Total cost gnl ~nfl.77
(equals 1 through 8. below, and is same as 6A)
1 Purchase land 5 Restore facility S
2. Purchase facility 6 Maintain facility
3. Demolish facility 7 Replace facility
4 cf;aoc?li;ruct additional 8 Other Constru ction. 901.308.27

7. PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE AND ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR AS REVISED:

A Estimated expenditures ano expenditure purposes, this Fv 87-88
(expenditure purposes (useoB categories) ----- Construction

B Estimated expenditures after this FY

C Total (Same as 6A. 6B and 6C)

8. PROPOSED SOURCES OF PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED

FUNDS AS REVISED: approved INCREASE * Eﬁ\élﬁig
TYPE AMOUNT DECREASE —
(0) Capital Improvement Bonds S S
21,877.00 -0- 21,877.00
-0- 43,931.27 43,431.27

(2) inst (tuition, Bonds

S----1,A308.27--—

-0-

901,308.27

REVENUE TREASURER SUB
CODE 10 NUMBER FUND

8115 01002270 3043

8115 012006"©® 3043 1

EeX 1 AR KTa

(3) Revenue Bonos

E

(4, Excess Deot Service

8 1987 NO.

11

SWT RIDGCT « CONTROL BOAR

(5) Capital Expenditure

Fund -0- 536,000.00 536,000.00
Capital Expenditure
Funa -0- 300.000.00 300,000.00
(8) Athletic
(9) Other
TOTAL S71 ft77.nn '£879.43127 S901.30827
9. Suomittea By: /< X - XL
Autnor.zeo Official P, L<”ek”™ Cornnrs.sloner

Typed Name anc Title ana Signature

10. APPRO VED (For Board Use Omy):

3603
8895
<6lookoc
3603 '
8895 W m
.Date Suomittec
FY Supmitteo  ft7~flft

03823

Tvoec Name anc Title anc SiQna: ire

Cate



'2C -5L2

*
BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD W m a 23PAGE 1 For Board U*e Only
STATEWIDE PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT REPORTING SYSTEM (SPIRS)

REVISION OF PROJECT BUDGET OR PROJECT SCOPE Packet Number

FOR ANNUAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR -87-88

1. PROJECT IDENTIFIERS:

A Agency Numher NO4 _ Name South Carolina Department of Corrections
6 Contact person Jerry S. Edwards Phone ,.2.37T8493
C Protect Number 7423 Name Mjltipurpose Building - SOIRTH 1B 1-|-
2. PROJECT ACTION PROPOSED:
. . SEP NO., 11
increase tota: project budget ae source o’ funds
X Decrease total project budget w Tw iW WOOL BOARD

3. WHAT IS THE REVISION PROPOSED? : Project to be closed, and funds transferred to Project
#7422,

JUSTIFICATION FOR RE VISION (Why is st needed”): The funds being transferred from this project
are required in order to conplete a more urgent requirement for a like project at the
Perry Correctional Institution. Because Perry’s inmate population consists of long-term
mediun/maxinun inmates while Dutchman’'s population is made up of a less violent shorter
term prisoner.

5 ADDITIONAL OPERATING COSTS Will this project require additiona annual operatmg costs because of

the revision*  Yes No X
It yes complete anc attach Addencum A-49

ESTIMATES OF PROJECT COSTS AS REVISED
A Tcta estimated cost o’ project as revised 36,568.73

Tota estimated cost of project as 'evtsed includes the following (1 through W = €A above)

1) $ 36,558.73 Planning design services

2 Ste work (including utilities)

3 Central energy systems repair/repiacement

4 Mechanical systems repair/repiacement

(5) General renovation/repair of floor space (Gross sq ft _

(6) : Roof repair/rep’acement

@) Construction of additional floor space (Gross sq ft ------

(8) Equipment'supplies

9 Purchase of facilities (Floor space gross sq ft ------------

(Land acres

(10) Other (Specify)

C 36.568.7 .Total (Same as 6A)

03824



6 C Total estimated cost ot protect as revised Dy Droac purpose Total cost S
(equals 1through 6. below, and is same as 6A)

1 Purchase land S 5 Restore facility
2 Purcnase facility S 6 Maintain facility $
3 Demolish facility S 7 Replace facility $ _
4 Constructadditional e otne’ Planning/
facility s Design Services S 36,568.73

7. PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE AND ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR AS REVISED.

A  Estimated expenditures ano expenditure purposes this FY— — S—-2.5" 2 2-mmmmeee
(expenditure purposes (use 68 categories) Pianntna7Pss,ign------—---

Services )
B Estimated expenditures after this FY S Q
C Total (Same as 6A 6B and 60 t 36,568.73

8. PROPOSED SOURCES OF PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED

FUNDS AS REVISED: APPROVED INCREASE * Z\Ij\cl)lﬁﬁ?_ RECVOEI;\IEUE iI'RDEﬁlSJL;AR;EEi 1:SuUnE.
* TYPE amount DECREASE- ’
(0) Capital improvement bones S S
80,000 . 43.U31.27 36,568.73 8115 012006~ 3043
(1) Depart Capitaump bonds
e XH1IBI1T
(2) inst (tuition; bonds SEP 81987 No. 11
(3) Revenue bonds SIATt BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
(4; Excess Deo: Service
(5) Capital Expenditure
Fund -536,000*
536,000 ' 0 8895 5300ft?- 360.'
Capital Expenditure
Fun[:j P fOlECC,CC
300,000 -300.000 0 8895 360:
(6) Atnieuc
(9, Otner
TOTAL 5 916.000 _.879.U31.27 S36.568.73
9 SuDmitteo by: 6 C
Authorized Off.c.a WNHamP. Leeke, Comnissioner Date Suomittec —

Typec Name anc Title anc Signature fy Suomittec . 12S7~&8__

10. APPROVED (For board Use Only):

03825

Typed Name anc Title anc Signature Dale



exhibit

SEP 8 1987 NO. 1 2

STATE BUDGET | CONTROL SOARD
STATE BUDGTT AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SESSION g
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER
AGENCY: General Services

Reassignment of Propertv from SLED to Research & Statistical Services

The Division of General Services recommends approval of the assignment of 1.5
acres from the State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) to the Budget and Control
Board, Division of Research and Statistical Services.

General Services advises that, in March 1985, the Board approved an assignment
of 1.5 acres, located off Broad River Road, from the Division of Research and
Statistical Services to SLED.

SLED has now determined that it has no need for the property and wants to
remove it from the property inventory. Research and Statistical Services has
requested that the property be returned to it.

The propertv is a portion of the five-acre tract used for the Geology
Building. In the future, this tract is to be conveyed to the Criminal Justice

Academv in exchange for four acres of land and a newly-constructed Geologv
Building to be located near the existing facility.

Approve the alignment of 1.5 acres from the State Law Enforcement Division
(SLED) to the Budget and Control Board, Division of Research and Statistical
Services.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheet; attachments

0382G



For meeting scheduled for: uiue Ager.ca

X Regular Session Agenda
September 8, 1987 ___Executive Session Agenda
1. Submitted Bu:

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (Revised 8/84)

(a) Agency: Division of General

Subject:
Reassignment of 1.5 acres from SLED to Research and Statistical Services

Summary Background Information:

In March 1985 the Budget and Control Board approved an assignment of 1.5
acres, located off Broad River Road, from the Division of Research and
Statistical Services to SLED. SLED has now determined that it has no need
for the property and desires that it be removed from their property inven-
tory. The Division of Research and Statistical Services has requested the
property be returned to them. This property is a portion of the 5 acre
tract that is used for the Geology building. At a future date, this 5 acre
tract™ is to be conveyed to the Criminal Justice Academy in exchange for 4
acres of land and a newly constructed Geology building to be located near
the existing facility.

SEP 8 1987 no. 12

“ ~ SIflif BHT,n | GONTROL 90ARD-----

Approve the assignment of 1.5 acres from SLED to the Division of Research
and Statistical Services of the Budget and Control Board.

Uh.at is recommendation of the 3card Division involved?

Approve

Recommendation o~ other office (as racuirad)?

Authorized
(@) Ofrice D a m e (b ) Signature

Supporting Documents:
List Those Not Attached But Available

List Those Attached - from Submicter

1. Letter from Bobby Bowers

03827



GOV. CARROLL A CAMPBFII
CHAIRMAN

GRADY | PATTERSON. |R
STATE TREASURER

EARLE E MORRIS. R
COMRTROILIR GENERAL

S'tate of Snuffy (Carolina

BUDGE! AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF RESEARCH A STATISTICAL SERVICES
bobby m bowers director REMBERT C DfNNIS

REMBERT ¢ DENNIS BUILDING CM SIN FINANCE COMM
1000 ASSEMBIY ST « ROOM J>7
COtUMBIA. SC. F»?01 ROBERT N MrIfIIAN
(BOJ) 714 Im CH MOUSf WAYS & MEANS COMM
S

August 5, 1987

received

AUG7 1337 (.
Mr. Richard Kelly, Division Director ey- JIV-JFGEN SERVICES £|’
State Budget and Control Board HEG- )

Division of General
300 Gervais Street
Columbia® South Carolina 29201

Dear 4m

Services E X H I 8 1T DRECTR o

SEP 8 1987 no. 12

rar, riiogett control e

It has been brought to my attention that the State Law Enforcement Division (SLED)

has indicated that

it no longer has a need for the one and one-half (I£) acres of

land which was transferred to them from the Division of Research and Statistical
Services of the Budget and Control Board by earlier action of the Board. This was
property which SLED planned to lease to the South Carolina Law Enforcement O fficers
Association for their association building.

Inasmuch as SLED has no need for this property and it originally belonged to the

Budget and Control

Board, | feel that it should revert back to the Board for its

use. | realize that we are still trying to work out the details of the land and
building swap between Forestry, Criminal Justice Academy and the Division of
Research and Statistical Services; however, if for any reason this transaction
should not materialize, we will definitely want the one and one-half acres to
become a part of the original tract.

Should our building and land swap materialize as planned, | am perfectly willing
for this one and one-half acres to go to the Criminal Justice Academy along with
the remaining three and one-half acres and improvements thereon.

Thank you for your consideration, and if you should have any questions, please

feel free to call

BMB:fb

ECONOMIC RESEARCH
WILLIAM C GILLESPIE PH O
(803) 734 3783

me.

Sincerely,
Bobby M./Bowers
Director
OFFICE OF INFORMATION HEALTH. DEMOGRAPHIC PROPERTY APPRAISALS
TECHNOLOGY management 3 GEOGRAPHIC STATISTICS Charles b Campbell
LARRY L HUCKABEE WALTER P BAILEY MPH (803) 734 3831

(803) 734-1363 iSOJI 734 3818. i803) 734-3788



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 13

STATF BVDCFT AND CONTROL STOT BUDGET & CONTROL 90ARD AR SESSION
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 TTFM NUMBER |

AGENCY: General Services
Equipment Trade-In

The Divisfci of General Services recommends approval of agency requests to
trade the following equipment:

(a) Department of Corrections: Trade existing communications equipment (81
terminals, 13 controllers, and 31 printers), valued at $137,588, on a
one-to-one exchange, value $137,587.26. The Department will realize a
$55,000 maintenance cost savings over the next three years.

(b) Tax Commission: Trade existing IRM CRT equipment (57 terminals), valued
at $44,250, for Telex CRT equipment, value $47,925, on a one-for-one
exchange. Cost savings for the first year due to IBM maintenance charges
will be $3,045; savings for years two and three will be $885 per vear.

(¢c) Trident Technical College: Trade VAX Cluster System, valued at $58,000,
for Digital equipment to be acquired under State contract.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the following trade-in requests:

(a) Department of Corrections: Trade existing communications equipment (81
terminals, 13 controllers, and 31 printers), valued at $137,588, on a
one-to-one exchange, value $137,587.26.

(b) Tax Commission: Trade existing IBM CRT equipment (57 terminals), valued
at $44,250, for Telex CRI equipment, value $47,925, on a one-for-one
exchange.

(c) Trident Technical College: Trade VAX Cluster System, valued at $58,000,
for Digital equipment to be acquired under State contract.

ATTACHMENTS:

Agenda item worksheets; attachments

03829



E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 no. 13

Subsection D. - Awuctions.

) . ) STATE BUDGET A CONTROL BOARD
Supplies may be sold at auction by an experienced auctioneer to cry the
sale and assist in preparation of the saie. The solicitation to bidders
should stipulate, at a minimun, all the terms and conditions of any 3aie
and che fact that the State retains Che right co reject anv and all bids.
Auctioneer services shall be obtained by competition through che Division

of General Services in accordance with the Procurement Code and these

Regulations.

Subsection E. - Trade-in Sales.

Governmental bodies aay trade-in personal property, che trade-in value of
Jhich aay be applied to che purchase of new like items. The trade-in value
of such personal property shall noc exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00)
«Jhen the trade-in value exceeds five hundred dollars (5500.00), the govern-
mental body shall refer che matter to che M aterials Management O fficer for
disposition bv the office or for submission co Che 3oard for consideration.
-hen che trade-in value of an item does not exceed 525,000, che M aterials
Management O fficer snail nave the authority co determine whether Che oroperty
shall oe traded in and che value applied to the purchase of new like items
or classified as surplis and sold in accordance with che provisions of
Section 11-35-3820 of the Code. “*»hen che trade-in value exceeds 525,000.00
che Materials 'Management O fficer shall refer che matter to che 3oardfS.r

decerminacion.

Subsection r. - Leases, Lease/Pavmenc, Installment Purchase, and Renca”o?”
Personal Property.

Item 1. Justification: A governmental body proposing co enter into an

54

03830



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (Revised 8/84)

For meeting- scheduled for: ____Blue Agenda
— XFeguJar Session Agenda
September 8. 1987 ' Executive Session Agenda
1. Submitted By: /
(a) Agency: Division of Gene®VJl Services I vi4

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature: (  CcklUtr L{/

2. Subject: Approval of trade-in of comrnljnicat ions equipment Sy the
Department of Corrections.
J.  Summary Background Information:
The South Carolina Department of Corrections has received competitive bids
for the purchase of used communications equipment with a trade-in of existing
communications equipment. The lowest responsive bid was from Telex Computer
Products. The trade-in will be a one for one trade. The value of the equipment

offered for trade is $137.588.00. The value of the equipment from Telex is
$137,587.26. The Department will realize a $55,000.00 savings over the next

i three (3) years due to maintenance cost.
EXHIBIT
SEP 8 1987 no. 1 3

$T»TT BUDGET * CONTROL BOARD

4. What is Board asked to do?

Approve the trade-in.

5. What is recommendation of Che Beard Division involved?

Approve the trade-in.

6. Recommendation of other office (as required)?

Authorized
(a) Office Name (b)Signature

7. Supporting Documents:
List Those Not Attached But Available

List Those Attached from Submitter

1 Justification letter from

Department of Corrections. Copy of solicitation.

2-205-1107307-08/18/87
list 2. Planning approval letter

3. Agency contact: (A)

Mr. Fred Key 737~8622

2+ Equipment

03831



BOARD OE
CORRECTIONS

south cardna
cfepartrrent d corrections

PO BOX 21717/4444 BROAD RfVTR ROAD/COI UMBIA. SOUTH CAROLINA 29H!1 1747
TEI FTI1IONE IBM) 737 MSS
WILLIAM D LEEKE. Comm-amwt

July 22, 1987

Mr . Doug S mith

Division of Research and S tatistical Services
Attn: Inform ation Technology Planning O ffice
Rembert C. Dennis Building, Suite 337

1000 Assembly Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Mr~-'Srnith ,

The South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) requests
approval to procure equipment to replace the following
currently installed items: 81 terminals, 13 controllers, and
31 printers.

This request is based on recommendations included in the
Planning O ffice's approval letter (dated January 9, 1987)
for our 1987/88 IRM Plan? the age and obsolescence of the
equipment in our installed base? the m ultiplicity of vendor
equipment models in our network; and maintenance cost
savings to be realized by consolidating equipment types and
models with more current (in production) equipment.

We are requesting that MMO bid (via a 14 day bid process)
for new or used (refurbished) equipment that is currently in
production and certified for vendor maintenance. This w ill
eliminate the obsolescence of terminal and printer equipment
currently in the Department.

In addition, the sensitivity for institution data entry and
access requires the vendor to bid only equipment that can be
m aintained and serviced via a "local" on-site, on-call

m aintenance contract (Monday through Friday, 7:00 AM - 7:00
PM) at the SCDC Headquarters and remote in stitution
locations.

03832

NORMAN KIRKLANO CHARLES C MOORE CLARENCE t WATKINS BFTTVM CONDON EUGENE N ZEJGLER GOETZ B EATON
Chewinen Vxe CLax men Seireiery Member M..ixixi Member
Bxmher,. 5C S<wit»nbur, SC Cjmrfen $C Ml fVuMnl SC Ebrente. SC Andenon. SC

GOV CARROLL A CAMPBELL. JR Member E. OH«m Columto-. SC



This bid w ill allow for the vendors to bid replacement items
based on a one-to-one exchange for SCDC equipment. We
anticipate (based on research with third party resellers and
vendors) that this replacement action and consolidation of
equipment can be accomplished at no cost to the Department.
Additionally, current cost estimates indicate that the
Department w ill realize approximately $55,000 maintenance
cost savings over the next three years. -

Should you have any questions regarding this request, please
contact me at 737-8622.

Sincere 1y,

Fred W. Key

Data Processing Manager
Division of Resource and
Inform ation Management

cc: Dr. Fowler
Ms. Hardcastle
Mr. Owens

03833



SCDC Headquarters
4444 Broad River Road

Columbia, S. C. 29210

3179 Serial Number 3266 Serial Number 3192 Serial Number 4224 Serial Number

BY421 59163 D1217 84870
CT305 60488 D7262
BY445 60247
BX222 60493
BX220 60252
BY404 60483
BW336

BX204 60484
BD460 60248
BD479 60486
BY375 60485
BY401

BD465

BD461

EC527

BX210

BD484

FC144

FC132

BY406

BY414

FC461

BX211

BX189

FC122

FC127

BY427

BW330

DAO026

BY396

BX202

BY395

BY448

DXO51

BX223

BW334

BX213

FC028

BY376

BX224

BX214

BY417

BY413

FC137

DAO21

03834



Goodman Correctional Institution
4556 Broad River Road
Columbia, S. C. 29210

3179 Serial Number 3268 Serial
FCO046 60444
BW295
FC123

Women's Correctional Center
4450 Broad River Road
Columbia, S. C. 29210

BX206 60431

Campbell Work Release Center
4530 Broad River Road
Columbia, S. C. 29210

BY385 60473

Walden Correctional Institution
4340 Broad River Road
Columbia, S. C. 29210

BY399 60258
GC376

Palmer Work Release Center
Route 8, Box 5
Florence, S. C. 29501

BW328 60475
Coastal Correctional Region
Chitwood Executive Suite, Suite 200
905 North Main Street

Summerville, S. C. 29483

BW332 60461

Number

3192 Serial

Number 4224 Serial

03835

89323

Number



Coastal Work Release Center
2462 Leeds Avenue
Charleston, S. C. 29405

3179 Serial Number 3268 Serial Number 3192 Serial
BY378 60458
BY377
Lower Savannah Work Release Center
Route 4, Box 50
Aiken, S. C. 29801
E0348 60467
Aiken Youth Correction Center
Route 4, Box 494 B
Aiken, S. C. 29801
BW339 60457
IK914
W atkins Pre-Release Center
1700 St. Andrews Terrace
Columbia, S. C. 29210
BX200 60476
State Park Correctional Center
Moncrief Building, P. 0. Box 98
State Park, S. C. 29147
BW290 60468
Kirkland Correctional Institution
4344 Broad River Road
Columbia, S. C. 29210
BW345 60259 F8871
BX221 60267
BY419 60422
BY411 60423
BY405
FY409
FY382
FY408

Number

4224 Serial

03836

Number



Central Correctional Institution
Capitol Station A

P. 0. Box 11159

Columbia, S. C. 29211

3179 Serial Number 3268 Serial Number 3192 Serial Number 4224 Serial Number
BW341 60538 01178
BW321 60446 D1216
BX208 60448 DI 197
BY408 69445 D1215
01224

03837



3274/C61 Control Units

HDQRS
GClI
WCoC
OARC
WCI
PWRC
Coastal
CoWRC
LSWRC
AYCC
WPRC
SPCC
KCI

CcCl

Regional

O ffice .

X9935
X9941
X9898
X9945
X9901
X9926
X9923
X9914
X9932
X9897
X9910
X9937
X9928

03838



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (Revised 8/84)

For meeting scheduled for: ____Blue Agenda
X Regular Session Agenda
September. .L.J2.8j ____Executive Session Agenda
1. Submitted By:
(a) Agency: Division of General Se

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

2. Subject: Trade-in of Information Technology Equipment

3.  Summary Background Information:

The South Carolina Tax Commission has requested permission to trade
their existing IBM CRT equipment (15 ea. 3U9 term.nals and 42 ea.
3191 terminals) for an equal amount of Telex CRT equipment (15 ea.
079 terminals and 42 ea. 191 terminals). The value of the Jelex

terminals as presented in the State Term Contract is .
The estimated market value of the used IBM terminals is $44,250.00.

The trade w ill be a one for one exchange. Cost sav' 6
first year due to IBM maintenance charges will be S3,0M5-vU.
Cost savings for years 2 and 3 wl1l be $885-00 each.

4. fJnaz is Board asxed to do?

EXHIBIT

SEP s 1987 no. 13

Approve trade-in

S-W OM-.cn Z CONTROL BOARD

5. What is recommendation of the Beard Division involved?

Approve trade-in.

Recommendation of other office (as required)?

Authorized
(a) Office Name try—

Supporting Documents

List Those Not Attached But Available
List Those Attached from Submitter

1. Request from Tax Commission to 1. Agency contact:
au . Mr. Eddie Amick - 737"4503
permit trade-in.

2. MMO contact:
2. Offer of trade from Telex. Jim Clark - 737-3900 - 737-0633

03839



301 Gervais Street, P.O. Box 125, Columbia, South Carolina

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jim Clark
Information Technology Procurement O ffice
M aterials Management O ffice
Budget and Control Board

FROM: I. A. Nooe, Director
IRM Division
S.C. Tax Commission

DATE: August 13, 1986

SUBJECT: Proposed Trade of CRT Equipment

We have received a proposal from Telex to replace all of the Tax
Commission's existing IBM CRT equipment with equivalent Telex model
terminals. This proposal is advantageous to the Tax Commission for three
reasons:

1) It will save us over $3000 in maintenance charges.

2) It will give us onsite maintenance support for the equipment.

3) It will give us a single vendor for all mainframe terminal equipment.

We are therefore requesting your approval to make this trade.

I have attached a copy of the letter from Fred Reavis of Telex to Eddie
Amick of my staff, giving the details of the proposal. Please contact
Eddie or Terry Garber if you have any questions.

Thank you for your assistance.

IAN/swj

cc: Eddie Amick

Terry Garber
Charlie Huffman

03840

29214



LI'UTFEnN
PRODUCTS INC

TELEX,

694 1 N Tranholm Ooad (704) 525 9010

Suita C
Columbia. SC 29206 (803)738-1709

July 6, 1987

Mr. Eddie Amick; Delta Processing Manager
S.C. Tax Commission

301 Gervais St, Mt. Vernon Mills

Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Dear Eddie:
Telex is pleased to offer the S.C. Tax Commission the following proposal

to upgrade your IBM 3179 and 3191 terminals to TPiex 079X and 191 Terminals

respectively.

IBM Telex
Market State Telex
IBM Telex Quantity Value 7/1/87 Pricing Petail
3179 terminal 079X 15 $850 $1,095 $1,995
3191 terminal 191 42 $750 $750 $1,295
Telex will replace the IBM product on a one for one exchange. The new
Telex 191 terminals will come with our 3 year warranty. The 15 079X AA’J/

wiH Sit—of f —chocfr- te rm—Luae-eT hut-w ill be refurbished—and come

with a one year warranty.

Based upon the extended warranty and decreased maintenance charges,
the S.C. Tax Commission will realize the following cost savings:

Current IBM Telex
Product Quantity Annual Charges W arranty
3179 15 $91 1 year
3191 42 $40 3 year
Cost Savings $91 X 15 + $40 X 42 - $3,045

provide you with State of the Art equipment and most

This exchange will
products, not on site exchange like

importantly, on site service for all
the other vendor offers.

03841



Other State Agencies to accept similar offers from Telex are:
S.C. Department of Education
Clemson University
S.C. Department of Corrections

Again, we at Telex are pleased to offer this proposal and we appreciate
your business.

Sincerely,

I 1A

Fred Reavis

Marketing Representative

FR/It

03842



BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD AGENDA ITEM WORKSHEET (Revised 8/84)

For meeting scheduled for: ___Blue Agenda
__Regular Session Agenda
September ft-* 12b-7%------------- ____Executive Session Agenda
1. Submitted By
(a) Agency: Division of General Ser

(b) Authorized O fficial Signature:

2. Subject:
Trade-In Approval

3.  Summary Background Information:

In accordance with State Procurement Regulation #19-445.2150,
Subsection E, Trident Technical College requests approval for a
trade-in of used equipment valued at $5S,000 against new equipment
to be acquired under State contract.

EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 13

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

4. What is Board asked to do?

Approve request in accordance with State Procurement Regulation
#19-445.2150.

5. What is recommendation of the Board Division involved?

The M aterials Management O ffice recommends trade-in of this used
equipment for value defined.

6. Recommendation of other office (as required)?

Authorized
(a) Office Name (b)Signature \ v C mL

7. Supporting Documents:
List Those Not Attached But Available
List Those Attached from Submitter

03843



Mr. Richard Campbell,

Assistant Division Director

M aterials Management O ffice

800 Dutch Square Blvd., Suite 250
Columbia, SC 29210

Dear Richard,

Attached are copies of a package that we are forwarding to Doug
Smith through Ken Kyre for approval to order prior to the

expiration of the D igital State contract. Part of their price
guotation for the UAX Cluster System represents a $58,000 trade
in allowance for the Digital Equipment on the attached list. We

request your approval for the trade in.

Should you have any questions, please call me.
Thank you .

Sincerely ,

(Ulaa v -

Carol Belcher, C.P.M.
Director of Purchasing
& Inventory Control

CAM/dw

03844

“Quality ... for the Student”



I tern SID no.
1 802892
2
3
4
5
£
7
8 802896
9

10

11

12 802893

13

14

Preceding equipment

is
Price when new was approx

Trade-iri

Model no.

785XA-AE
MS780-FF
DN780-AA
DMF32-M
D IF32-11
BA11-KU
H7112-A
H9652-M F
UDAS50-A
DEUMmM -1

Ck-DEUI Ik -KM

LAI20-DA
MS780-FF
MS780-FA

DEC is allowing $58,000.00 on

Serial no.

84065301

M 104910

FX01786

Pt JIN3320

approximately 3 years
1175,000.00.
trade-in.

Equipment

Qe." M"ty Jo
ty 1y jj

Description

11785 CPU 2MB OEOOI-UZ 12
10MB ECC/64K/MO0S 11780 EXPMEM
UNI BUS ADAPTOR 11/780 120V
TILTIFULICT 1OFI: 8ASiIMC,13 111C, 1LP
1ILT IFQIICTI 011: 8« 3 ,MC,13.1 JC, 1LP
10 1/2 INCH E FmNDER BOX 120V
BATTERf BACKUP 11 780 120V60
11/780 UMIBU3 EXP CAB 120V
Dsm UNIBUS BIS! ADAPTER

uUuBU3 TO ETHEPMET CuMTROLLER
CABFIT 8' GEMERAL PURPOSE
Lm120 UMIV FUR SUFFL. MUM FAD
10MB ECC/64K/MO0S 11780 EXPMEM
2MB ECC/64K/M03 11780 E FMEM

old.

1If

03845



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 14

« |

state BUDGET & CONTROL _BOARD

STATF BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD REGULAR SESSION IO
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUVBER

General Services
SUBJECT: DHEC Procurement Certification

The Division of General Services, in accord with Section 11-35-1210, has
audited the Department of Health and Environmental Control and recommends its
certification within the parameters described in the audit report for the
following limits for a period of three years:

I.Goods and services
A. Annual Term Contracts for:

1. Drugs, biologicals and devices and all other commodities under
commodity code 270, drugs, pharmaceutical and biologicals; 475-25
Contraceptives, and 115 Biochemical Research, $3,000,000 maximum

2. Medical supplies and instruments under commodity code class
475-Hospital Sundries and 435-Germicides, $1,700,000 maximum

B. AIl other goods and services, $30,000 per purchase commitment*

Tl. Consultant Services, $30,000 per purchase commitment*

Il. Information technology in accordance with the approved information
technology plan, $30,000 per purchase commitment*

*Total. potential purchase commitment whether single- or multi-year contracts
are used.

In accord with Section 11-35-1210, grant procurement certification to the
Department ot Health and Environmental Control within the parameters described
in the audit report for the following limits for a period of three years:
Goods and services, (a) annual term contracts for (1) drugs, biologicals and
devices and all other commodities under commodity code 270, drugs,
pharmaceutical and biologicals; 475-25 Contraceptives, and 115 Biochemical
Research, $3,000,000 maximum; (?) medical supplies and instruments under
commodity code class 475-Hospital Sundries and 435-Germicides, $1,700,000
maximum; (b> all other goods and services, 30,000 per purchase commitment;
Consultant Services, $30,000 per purchase commitment; and Information
technology in accordance with the approved information technology plan,
$30,000 per purchase commitment (total potential purchase commitment whether
single- or multi-year contracts are used).

Agenda item worksheet and attachment

03846



ECDCZT AND CONTROL DCARD AGENDA ITZli VC=ZSHZZT (Revised 8/S4)

for re-cir? schedwled foe: __ 3lus Agenda
xx Regular Session Agenda
September 8, 1987 Exccuzivc Session Agenda
2. SuSnscceo fly:
(j) Agency:
(b) Authorized
2. Subject: Procurement Recertification of the South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control
J. Scrrury flac.Xg-rouna Iniorzzacron :
In accordance with the Consolidated Procurement Code, Section 11-35-1210,
the Division of General Services has audited the Department of Health and
Environmental Control’™ procurement system and recommends its certifica-
tion within the parameters d< ,cribed in the audit report for the following
limits for a period of three years as attached:
SEP 8 1987 no. 1 4
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD
4. fvhac is flcaro esxec co co?
Grant recertification for the South Carolina Department of Health and
Environmental Control
Whac is recommencecion or ere Scare division involved?
Grant certification
6. Aecc.mmerdacion or ocher* crrice (as r: red; ?

C* -heJTX X2X

(@) C::ico ame frhs-rnac=ra

OCHCh—%4s 4t <meom—s
Lise 7h.ose HoOt Attached fiee A vaiiaoie

/re m S ¢ch m iceer

Ei sC 7.hose ACCached

20 copies of Procurement Audit and
Certification Report

03847



PROCUREMENT AREAS

l. Goods and Services

A. Annual Tern Contracts For:

1. Drugs, biologicals and
devices and all other
commodities under commodi-
ty code 270, Drugs, Pharma-
ceuticals and Biologicals;
475-25 Contraceptives, and
115 Biochemical Research

2. Medical supplies and instru-
ments under commodity code
class 475-Hospital Sundries
and 435-Germicides

B. Al

Other Goods and Services

Il. Consultant Services

Information Technology
with the approved
nology Plan

in accordance
Information Tech-

*The total potential commitment to the State
term contracts are used.

SEP 8 1987 no. 14
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

RECOMMENDED CERTIFICATION
LIMITS

$3,000,000 Maximum

$1,700,000 Maximum

Per Purchase
Commi traent

* $30,000

* $30,000 Per Purchase

Commitment
* $30,000 Per Purchase
Commitment

whether single year or multi-

03848



\ L1}

South Carolina.
Division of General Services

\ /

\

\ S
y

E X H IB IT

SEP 8 1987 no. 14

STATE BUOGET & COHTWM. BOM»

PROCUREMENT
AUDIT AND
CERTIFICATION

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
AGENCY

MARCH 1, 1985 - DECEMBER 31, 198b
DATE

03849



CARROI1 A CAMPBF.ii
GOVERNOR

JR CHAIRMAN
(.(RAW | PATTERSON jR
STATE TRIASLRLM

EARIE E MORRIS JR
COMETMOLLtR GENERA!

EXHIBIT

no. 1 4

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
*> txjtch SQLANI Bivr> sum  i»»
t.aiM KIA SI “»21C
Mt 737 *»>

SEP 8 1987

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

RIMHERTC IMAMS
CHAIRMAN
SI NATL USANCE COMMITTEE

ROBI RT N McLELLAN
CHAIRMAN
HOUSE WAVS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

DR JESSE A COLES JR
EXECUTIVE DIRE (TOR

RICHARD J CAMPBELL
ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR

August 11, 1987

Mr. Richard W. Kelly
Division Director
Division of General Services
300 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Dear Rick:
A ttached 1is the final Department of Health and Environmental
Control audit report and recommendations made by the O ffice of
Audit and Certification. I concur and recommend the Budget and
Control Board grant the Department of Health and Environmental
Control three (3) years certification as outlined in the audit
report.

Sincerely,

A
Richard J. Campbell
A ssistant Division Director

Attachment

03850

MATERIA! S MANAGEMENT OEEK'!



EXHIBIT

SEP 6 1987 NO. 14

STATE BUDGET A CONTROL BOARD

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
AUDIT REPORT

MARCH 1, 1985 - DECEMBER 31, 1986

038S1






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
MO GERVAIS STREET
COLUMBIA. SOt TH CAROLINA 2»»|

=M 737 2150
CARKOLL A CAMPBELL. JR
GOVERNOR
GRADY L PATTERSON. JR t*

STATE TREASURER

EARLE E MORRLS JR
COMPTROLLER GENERAL

WILLIAM J CLEMENT AIA
ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR

August 11, 1987

Mr. Richard J. Campbell
Assistant Division Director
Division of General Services
Columbia, South Carolina 29210

REMBERT C DENNIS

CHAIRMAN.

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
ROBERT N MeLELLAN

CHAIRMAN.

HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

JESSE A. COLES. JR PhD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

exhibit
Sep 81987  no. 14

STATE BUDGET | CONTROL BOARD

We have examined the procurement policies and procedures of

the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

(DHEC) for the period March 1, 1985 through December 31, 1986.

As a part of our examination, we made a study and evaluation of

the system of internal control over procurement transactions to

the extent we considered necessary.

The purpose of such evaluation was to establish a basis for

reliance upon the system of internal control
to the Consolidated Procurement Code and
procurement policy. Additionally, the

determining the nature, timing and extent

to assure adherence

State and Department

evaluation was used in

of other auditing

procedures that were necessary for developing an opinion on the

adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of

The administration of DHEC is responsible

and maintaining a system of internal

the procurement system.

for establishing

control over procurement

transactions. In fu Ifillin g this responsibility, estim ates and

judgements by management are required

to assess the expected

benefits and related costs of control procedures. The objectives

OF A' DIT AND FHTIFK"A’ ION
*O *r 'in;

mhn '-IR CI’IIIN and Pl \nn;*.i,

03853



of a system are to provide management with reasonable, but not

absolute, assurance of the integrity of the procurement process,

that affected assets are safeguarded against loss from
unauthorized use or disposition, and the transactions are
executed in accordance with management's authorization and are

recorded properly.

Because of inherent lim itations in any system of internal
control, errors or irregularities may occur and not be detected.
Also, projection of any evaluation of the system to future
periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree
of compliance with the procedures may deteriorate.

Our study and evaluation of the system of internal control
over procurement transactions as well as our overall examination
of procurement policies and procedures were conducted with due
professional care. They would not, however, because of the
nature of audit testing, necessarily disclose all weaknesses in
the system.

The examination did, however, disclose conditions enumerated
in this report which we believe to be subject to correction or
improvement.

Corrective action based on the recommendations described in
these findings w ill in all m aterial respects place DHEC in
compliance with the South Carolina Consolidated Procurement Code

and ensuing regulations.

03854



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no.1 4
RESULTS OF EXAMINATION

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

The O ffice of Audit and C ertification performed an examin-
ation of the internal procurement operating procedures and
policies and related manual of S. C. Department of Health and
Environmental Control (DHEC) for the period March 1, 1985 through
December 31, 1986.

Our on-site review was conducted January 20 through March 6,
1987, and was made under the authority as described in Section
11-35-1230(1) of the South Carolina Consolidated Procurement
Code. The audit was prim arily instituted because the two year

certification granted DHEC by the Budget and Control Board is to

expire on November 5, 1987. Additionally, DHEC requested
increased certification Ilimits as follows:
Goods and Services $30,000
Hospital and Laboratory Equipment 30,000
Drugs - commodity codes 270,
475-25 and 115 3,000,000
Medical Supplies - commodity
codes 475 and 435 1,700,000
Consultants 30,000
Inform ation Technology 30,000

Since our previous audit in 1985, DHEC has maintained what we
consider to be a professional, efficient procurement system. We
did note, however, the below listed minor exceptions which should
be addressed by management.

1. Purchase order number 0085, totaling $1,900, for "initiatives

on quality assurance for patient education, review educational

03855



m aterials, district assessments, workshops, make recommendations
and develop protocols” was documented and reported as a sole
source procurement as stated in Section 11-35-1560 of the
Procurement Code and Section 19-445.2105 of the regulations.
Competition should have been solicited.

2. The procurement procedures manual lacks a definitive method
for approving changes to purchase orders.

Purchase order number B1037 was increased by $75 without the
documented approval of purchasing. Purchase order number B2504
had the approval of purchasing for the $182 increase but the lack
of documentation le ft it unclear if the requisitioner was aware
of the additional charge against the budget.

We recommend that DHEC adopt a policy similar to the one
below and incorporate the same into its procedures.

a) Changes in price or quantity less than $100 shall be
approved by purchasing with notations made on the purchase order.

b) Changes in excess of $100 would require a formal
m odification or change order issued by purchasing.

Primarily for budgetary purposes, user departments should

always be notified of changes in purchase price.

03856



EXHIBIT

CERTIFICATION RECOMMENDATIONS SEP 8 1987 no. 1 4
STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

As enumerated in our transmittal letter, corrective action

based on the recommendations described in the findings contained

the body of this report, we believe, will in all material

respects place DHEC in compliance with the South Carolina

Consolidated Procurement Code and ensuing regulations.

Under the authority described in Section 11-35-1210 of the

Procurement Code, subject to this corrective action, we recommend

DHEC be re-certified to make direct agency procurements for three

up to the Ilimits as follows:

RECOMMENDED CERTIFICATION
PROCUREMENT AREAS LIMITS

Goods and Services
Annual Term Contracts For:
1. Drugs, biologicals and $3,000,000 Maximum
devices and all other
commodities under commodi-
ty code 270, Drugs, Pharma-
ceuticals and Biologicals;
475-25 Contraceptives, and
115 Biochemical Research

2. Medical supplies and instru- $1,700,000 Maximum
ments under commodity code
class 475-Hospital Sundries
and 435-Germicides

B. A Il Other Goods and Services * $30,000 Per Purchase
Commitment

*

$30,000 Per Purchase
Commitment

Consultant Services

C3857



I1l. Information Technology in $30,000 Per Purchase

accordance with the approved
Information Technology Plan

*The total potential caimitment to the State whether single vyear

or multi-term contracts are used.

Marshall B. Williams, Jr.
Supervisor
Audit and C ertification

exhibit
sep 8187 no 14

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

03858



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
Of KV ALS STHI ET
COU MM A SOUTH ( AROLINA 29201

*«|' 717 110

CARROLL A CAMPBELL. JR Rf MIIERT C DENNIS
GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
GRADY L. PATTERSON JR
STATE TREASURER ROBERT N MrLELLAN

i HAIRMAN.
EARLE E MORRIS. JR HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

COMPTROLLER GENERAL

JESSE A COLES. JR PhD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

AAILLIAM J CLf Mf NT AIA
ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR

/August 11, 1987

Mr. Richard J. Campbell
Assistant Division Director
Division of General Services
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Dear Richard:

We have reviewed the response to our audit report of the Department of
Health and Environmental Control covering the period March 1, 1985 through
December 31, 1986. Combined with observations made during our site visit, this
review has satisfied the Office of Audit and C ertification that the Department
is correcting the problem areas found and that internal controls over the
procurement system are adequate.

We, therefore, reccmnend that the certification limits for the Department of
Health and Environmental Control outlined in the audit report be granted for a
period of three (3) years.

Sincerely

03859

OFFICE OF AUDIT ANIl CERTIFICATION UFUI f OF THE *TATf f N".INf ER milN - 7RI i Tl«t\ AND PI ANNIN". iii ildjN. ‘i :tviCE'



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 15
STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BUDGET & CONTROL SI)/“&/LESSKDN
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: School for the Deaf and the Blind

SUBIJECT: Moving Expenses

In accord with Code Section 8—11-435, the School for the Deaf and the Blind
requests authorization to pay $3,059.92 as a reimbursement to Yvonne Howze,

Principal of the Blind School, for the costs incurred In moving personal and
household effects from Mobile, Alabama to Spartanburg.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
In accord with Code Section 8-11-135, authorize the School for the Deaf and
the Blind requests to pay $3,059.92 as a reimbursement to Yvonne Howze,

Principal of the Blind School, for the costs Incurred in moving personal and
household effects from Mobile, Alabama to Spartanburg.

ATTACHMENTS;

Finnegan August 25 letter to Coles

03860



SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL
FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND

CEDAR SPRING STATION
SPARTANBURG SC 29302

TELEPHONE <803)585-7711

Dr. Jesse Coles
Executive Director

Budget & Control Board

612 Wade Hampton O ffice Bldg.

P. 0. Box 12444
Columbia, SC 29211

Dear Dr. Coles:

In accordance with Disbursement
moving expenses, | ask that moving
the limitation applicable to state
the personal and household effects

Yvonne Howze, from Mobile, Alabama to Spartanburg,

I feel that the significance of the position
the position.

is necessary to fill

expenses
employees,

Joseph P. Finnegan, Jr.
Pr,.id»nt

RECEIVE]}

AUG 2 7 1987

BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

August 25, 1987

E

AHiBiT

SEP 8 1987 no. 15

STATE BUDGET t CONTROL BOARD

Regulations from your office
in the amount of $3,059.92, within
be paid for the cost of moving

for our new Principal of the Blind School,
South Carolina.

r

egarding

is such that paying these costs

This letter serves as a formal determination for such expenses on behalf of

the S. C. School for

JPF/Kb

UK DUUGLAS OtNT Cftormar
Member 1! LO<g*

MRS UNOAft S it* SecieiA'i
lost -ongresvone LRsIncl

MN DARK (j hAWKiINS
Second Congressmen* District

OR EARL F MATHIS SR
IIWFO COAfItWOAOL O<fi<KlI

M> NuRMAtl > B JAM
fbO*tP CongressrtX'*  District

MRj W BURAt AA'SON
filth uongiess.one OutriC!

the Deaf and Blind.

Sincerely, 7

Joseph p- Finn/gXn,~Jr.
S/ZPresident

BOARD Of COMMISSIONERS
MRS sARAh M STOKES
Qi Gogrssart District
MR DONAID CARRS
Member At lorge Blind

MR mARRi CUIRIRRfR
Member et cerge Oott

03861

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS

or Gharlie wiiizam$

SUM S«per-ni»no»nt O EducMW
MR M CMAEi 3 JARRETT
Comm-ssioner QnFC

DR fLORIOE MAR' N
Represented tram tne
Governor j Ottice



HXHIBIiT
SEP 8 1987 no. 15
stME BupceT & conra OVWV

DAY PHONE 578 14
Ol 578 1400 NIGHT PHONE 579-3521

CAREY MOVING & STORAGE, Inc.

MEMBER LOCAL and LONG DISTANCE MOVING
Crating — Packing — Storage — Shipping AGENT FOR
POST OFFICE BOX ItS |
Spartanburg South Carolina ALUSD
20304 VANUMS.’_

August 22, 1987

r . n

S. C. School for the Deaf & Blind
Highway 56
Spartanburg, S. C. 29301

L ] INVOICE NO. 206356

Dr, Yvonne & Jerome Howze

Charges relative to the above move from Mobile, Alabama to Spartanburg, S. C.

As per attached copy of bill of lading and related items $2878.76 *

25 1987

*THIS INVOICE DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY STORAGE RELATE
CHARGES. These charges will be invoiced separately. nz C

Due and payable within seven (7) days from dale presen'ed for payment, as prescribed
by the Public Service Commission and/or Interstate Commerce Commission

(%NTAINER

PACKING "0

Z12-A Northwood. Apts”*> Talladefla.
R EARe PROTECTION PLAN M Alabania Teleohone;2G5- 362-150

COMPLETING ANO SIGNING T«fc FOLLOWING. ThE SHIPPER ESTIMATED CHARGES S PCA 251
ES THAT ALL CLAIMS FOR LOST. OAMAGED. OR OESTROTEO |F cOD MAX AMT REQU,RED PhIOR Tj
WILL BE GOVERNED B* THE EXTRA CARE PROTECTION »HO
r«r. wmm U " -

03862:



'H1B1T

SEP 8 1987 no. 15

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

DAY PHONE 578 1400 NIGHT PHONE 579-3521

CAREY MOVING & STORAGE, Inc.

LOCAL and LONG DISTANCE MOVING

Crating — Packing — Storage — Shipping AGENT FOR
POST OFFICE BOX 16SJ
Spartanburg South Carolina ALUCD
20304
August 22, 1987
Highway 56
Spartanburg, S. C. 29301
206356

L. J INVOICE NO ..
OcU-yonne & Jerome HQwze,.

Charges relative to storage in transit on the above shipment which partially
delivered to storage in transit on 7/30/87

S. I. T.. 4440# 7/30/87 - 8/28/87 (30 days)
$.90/ncwt/Ilst day and $.08/ncwt/ea. additional day
Rate: 3.22

Warehouse Handling: $1.90/ncwt.

S. I. T. Valuation: 10% of Storage Rate per NCWT

Less 25%
EC E1VE

TOTAL STORAGE RELATED CHARGES TO DATE (8/fc 7871
H AUG 2 5 1987

Due and payable within seven (7) days hum datepic (Jaymint*s J*ichbed

by the Public Service Commission and/or interstate Commerce Commission

03863

CANUACS, ,~



EXHIBIT

SEP 8 1987 no. 1 6
STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BPHGET ft CONTROL 9QW8> \r SESSION I S
MEETING OF September 8, 1987 ITEM NUMBER

AGENCY: Clemson University

SUBJECT; Foreign Travel

Clemson University President Max Lennon requests approval of his travel to
Tokyo, Japan during the October 2-7, 1987, period to attend the SEUS/Japan
Association Meeting. The estimated cost of this travel Is $3,000 and will be

paid from State-appropriated funds.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the travel of Clemson University President Max Lennon to Tokyo, Japan

during the October 2-7, 1987, period to attend the SEUS/Japan Association
Meeting at an estimated cost of $3,000 to be paid from State-appropriated

funds.

ATTACHMENTS:

Lennon memo to Mclnnis

03864



SEP - doZ

eXHIBIT
N J g

SEP 8 1987

STATE BUDGET & CONTROL BOARD

BUSINESS ANO FINANCE
OMic»* o* Financial Management

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF FOREIGN TRAVEL

DATE :
TO: Mr. William A. Mclnnis
Deputy Executive Director, State Budget & Control Board
601 Wade Hampton O ffice Building
Columbia, SC 29211
FROM: Max Lennon Vxe» President
SUBJECT Max Lennon
Name
President
Title
DESTINATION: Tokyo, Japan
TIME PERIOD: October 2-7, 1987
PURPOSE: SEUS/Japan Association Meeting
SJAIE BUDGET ANO
"CONTROL BOARD
FUNDS: State-appropriated 1-44-5150-5002-51-0000 $3,000 (estim ate)
Account No. Amount
Account No. Amount
Other sources:
Account No. Amount
Account No. Amount
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST: $
Traveler Date
Department Head Date
8/28/87
Dean or Director Date
03865

SMCSHALt « ULMSON SOUTH <AinXIN* *043301 « Il |f PHONE >¥>3,656 ?« TO



